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ABSTRACT

The study aims to identify the communicable diseases endemic to the maritime cadets, describe
the level of knowledge and understanding of the cadets regarding the communicable diseases in
terms of: symptoms, contraction, availability of vaccine, prevention by hygiene, cause, transmis-
sion and seriousness. It also describes the practices the cadets conducted when diagnosed with
the disease. An intervention program was designed to lessen or eradicate the incidence of com-
mon communicable diseases and consequently develop a healthier Corp of cadets. The research
utilized the descriptive-quantitative design. Data were gathered using a survey-questionnaire
administered to selected 4CL, 3CL and 1CL cadets enrolled in SY 2017-2018. Frequency and
percentile were used to analyze the data. Data shows that most of the cadets have contracted
chicken pox, influenza, coryza, diarrhea, and conjunctivitis. There are only a few who contract-
ed mumps and measles. The respondents have a correct knowledge that the diseases always give
symptoms. Most of the respondents have a correct knowledge on the contraction of the diseases,
do not have a correct knowledge about the cause of the diseases, how it is transmitted, and seri-
ousness of the disease, if vaccine is available and how it is prevented. In the light of the findings,
it is reccommended that immunization be part of admission requirement for the cadets and the
proposed intervention program should be institutionalized. The Medical unit needs to collect
and analyze adequate data regarding the diseases of the cadets to avoid community outbreak.

Keywords: communicable diseases, intervention program, descriptive, maritime, cadets, Zambales

INTRODUCTION

Communicable diseases are widely recognized as one of the world's most serious public health is-
sues today. The rise of novel pathogenic organisms has been fueled by climate change, population
growth, and antibiotic resistance. For disease prevention, intervention, and control, the capacity to moni-
tor disease spread quickly is critical. Sims, N. & Kasprzyk-Hordern, B. (2020). Bloom, D. E., Black, S.,
& Rappuoli, R. (2017) concurred that infectious disease are now emerging almost every year. This trenf
will continue because of increased global population, aging, travel, urbanization and climate change.

Infectious diseases are disorders caused by organisms — such as bacteria, viruses, fungi or parasites.
Many organisms live in and on our bodies. Some infectious diseases can be passed from person to per-
son. Some are transmitted by insects or other animals. Others are transmitted with contaminated food or
water or being exposed to organisms in the environment. Signs and symptoms vary depending on the
organism causing the infection, but often include fever and fatigue. Mild infections may respond to rest
and home remedies, while some life-threatening infections may need hospitalization. Many infectious
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diseases, such as measles and chickenpox, can be prevented by vaccines. Frequent and thorough hand-
washing also helps protect you from most infectious diseases (Wang et al 2019).

Magurano et.al (2018) reveals that during recent years, various mumps outbreaks have occurred
among populations worldwide. Excess morbidity and mortality from diarrhea, respiratory infection, ma-
laria, and measles is on the rise in developing countries, according to World Health Organization
(WHO) data. Uyeki, T et al (2019) stressed that seasonal influenza A and B virus epidemics are associ-
ated with significant morbidity and mortality each year in the United States and worldwide. During 2010
—2018, seasonal influenza epidemics were associated with an estimated 4.3-23 million medical visits,
140 000-960 000 hospitalizations, and 12,000-79 000 respiratory and circulatory deaths. Azari, A. A.,
& Arabi, A. (2020), Bhat, A.,& Jhanji, V. (2021) mentioned that conjunctivitis is a commonly encoun-
tered condition in ophthalmology clinics throughout the world. On the other hand, Horbatiuk, 1., et al.
(2021) states that chickenpox is a highly contagious acute viral disease that mainly affects children, one
of the most common infections in the world. In terms of morbidity, it is second to SARS. Thomas M, &
Bomar PA.(2022) affirm that coryza continues to be a large burden on society, economically and social-
ly.

The disease control programs (prevention and treatment) aims to reduce excess morbidity and con-
sequently mortality by limiting the spread of disease of epidemic potential. Proposed interventions usu-
ally include adequate quantities of safe water, sanitation, nutritional services, reproductive health, food
aid/food security, shelter and basic clinical care. In addition, the over-all response as well as the culture
and behavior of target maritime cadets are important to consider.

Once a person has contracted a communicable disease, they can then pass it on to others. Therefore,
the prevention of these illnesses from being spread in a family or community is important because some
of the illnesses can lead to serious illness and even death. The researchers embarked in this endeavor and
attempted to identify the communicable diseases of the Maritime cadets which will be a basis in design-
ing an intervention program for a healthier Academy.

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

The growing awareness of the Academic community in health and disease states and the
Increasing interest in exploring the causes, signs and symptoms of diseases of the major body sys-
tems as well as the diagnostic procedures, usual treatment and prevention of diseases commonly diag-
nosed and treated in the medical office setting drove the researchers to study the control of communica-
ble diseases of the cadets.
The study aims to:
1. Determine the communicable diseases endemic to the cadets.
2. Describe the level of knowledge and understanding of the cadets regarding the following com-
municable disease in terms of:
2.1. symptoms and contraction
2.2. availability of vaccine and prevention by hygiene
2.3. cause, transmission and seriousness
3. Identify the practices conducted by the cadets when diagnosed with the disease
4. Propose an intervention program for a healthier Academic community

METHODOLOGY

The research focused on the common communicable diseases of Maritime cadets. The researchers
believed that the existing medical phenomena on the communicable diseases of the cadets can be quan-
tified, measured and expressed numerically. Thus, the quantitative research design was primarily utilized
in gathering the needed responses that compose the study.

The research utilized the descriptive method to gather the needed responses concerning the existing
phenomena. The research study involved a two-time interaction with cadets. It involved a survey-
questionnaire administered to selected 4CL, 3CL and 1CL cadets enrolled in SY 2017-2018. The data
were analyzed using frequency and percentile. The respondents of the study are cadets enrolled in the
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PSY 2017-2018. Using Raosoft sample size calculator, two hundred seven two (272) cadets were asked
to answer the survey questionnaire. The survey questionnaire consists of: Part [ consists of questions on
the level of knowledge of the respondents about the various aspects of the disease such as infectious-
ness, fatality, transmission route or preventive/control measures and Part I consists of the the preven-
tive measure undertaken when respondents had the disease.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Communicable diseases endemic to the cadets

As shown in table 1, out of 272 respondents, 156 or 57.35% were already diagnosed with chicken
pox, 120 or 44.18% had conjunctivitis, 129 or 47.43% had coryza, 128 or 47.06% were diagnosed with
diarrhea, 123 or 45.22% had influenza. only 71 or 26.10% had measles, and only 67 or 24.63% had
mumps.

Table 1. Distribution of the communicable disease endemic to the cadets

COMMUNICABLE FOURTH PERCENTAGE FROM 272

DISEASE CLASS THIRD CLASS [FIRST CLASS TOTAL RESPONDENTS
Chicken Pox 39 52 65 156 57.35%
Conjunctivitis 28 49 43 120 44.18%
Coryza 20 53 56 129 47.43%
Diarrhea 29 52 47 128 47.06%
Measles 12 27 32 71 26.10%
Mumps 7 24 36 67 24.63%
Influenza 40 41 42 123 45.22%
TOTAL CASES 175 298 321 794

This means that almost half of the cadet-respondents have not acquired chicken pox, conjunctivitis,
coryza and influenza yet. On the other hand, three-fourths of the cadet-respondents did not have measles
and mumps yet. From the medical records, the communicable diseases reported by cadets were: con-
junctivitis, coryza, influenza and diarrhea. The findings are consistent with that of Magurano et.al,
(2018), Uyeki,T etal (2019), Azari, A. A., & Arabi, A. (2020), Bhat, A.,& Jhanji, V. (2021), Horba-
tiuk, L., et al. (2021) which stressed that chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza and diarrhea are the most
contiguous and continue to be health issues in the world.

On knowledge and understanding of symptoms and on the disease being contracted once

Chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza, diarrhea, measles, mumps and influenza always give symp-
toms. Chicken pox and mumps are contracted only once in a lifetime. Conjunctivitis, diarrhea, and cory-
za can be contracted several times in a lifetime, while measles can re-occur in a lifetime.

Table 2. Distribution of Responses on knowledge and understanding of the communicable diseases as
to: always give symptoms and contracted once in a lifetime

Always give symptoms
Disease CORRECT INCORRECT UNKNOWN TOTAL

f Percentage f Percentage |f Percentage |f Percentage
Chicken Pox 205 75.37% 21 7.72% 46 16.91% 272 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 189 69.49% 28 10.29% 55 20.22% 272 100.00%
Coryza 213 78.31% 23 8.46% 36 13.23% 272 100.00%
Diarrhea 189 69.48% 33 12.13% 50 18.38% 272 100.00%
Measles 174 63.97% 30 11.00% 68 25.00% 272 100.00%
Mumps 158 58.09% 41 15.07% 73 26.83% 272 100.00%
Influenza 197 72.42% 23 8.46% 52 19.12% 272 100.00%

Contracted once in a lifetime

Chicken Pox 201 73.89% 27 9.93% 44 16.18% | 272 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 112 41.17% 104 38.24% 56 20.59% 272 100.00%
Coryza 60 22.06% 173 63.60% 39 14.34% 272 100.00%
Diarrhea 74 27.21% 152 55.88% 46 16.91% 272 100.00%
Measles 90 33.09% 104 38.24% 78 28.68% 272 100.00%
Mumps 58 21.32% 136 50.00% 78 28.68% 272 100.00%
Influenza 40 14.71% 178 65.44% 54 19.85% 272 100.00%

Table 2 shows that the respondents replied that chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza, diarrhea, mea-
sles, mumps and influenza always give symptoms with percentages ranging from 58.09-78.31%. This
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implies that most of the cadet-respondents have a correct knowledge that the diseases always give symp-
toms. Moreover, data shows that chicken pox and conjunctivitis can be contracted once with 112 or
41.17%. and 201 or 73.89% respectively. While response of incorrect (diseases can be contracted more
than once in a lifetime) for coryza is 173 or 63.60%, diarrhea 152 or 55.88%, measles 104 or 38.24%,
mumps 136 or 50% and influenza 178 or 65% implies that most of the respondents have a correct
knowledge on the contraction of the diseases.

The findings are consistent with the studies of Hizon, C. F., & Zamora, G. M. (2019) that residents
of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan have enough knowledge on the symptoms, transmission and treatment of
chicken pox and the study of Nayyef, H. J., Al-Obaidi, M. J., Hanoon, A. Y., Al-Malkey, M. K., Kalaf,
N. A. H. F., Taqi, I. A., & Mesha, K. 1. (2018).which demonstrated a knowledge and awareness of
mumps among different age groups in educated Iraqi citizens. But disagree with the study of Alsham-
mari, B. A., Moussa, S., & Zaid, A. W. (2018) which claims that Hail, Saudi Arabia mothers have low
level of knowledge about diarrhea including its causes, clinical pictures, and treatment measures.

Knowledge and Understanding on the Disease having vaccine available and prevention by hygiene

Chicken pox, coryza, measles, mumps and influenza have a vaccine against it while conjunctivitis
and diarrhea have no vaccine against it. Chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza, diarrhea, measles, mumps
and influenza can be prevented by good hygiene.

Table 3. Distribution of Responses on knowledge and understanding of the communicable diseases
as to having vaccine and prevention by hygiene

There is a vaccine available
Disease CORRECT INCORRECT UNKNOWN TOTAL

i Percentage f Percentage |f Percentage |f Percentage
Chicken Pox 168 61.76% 44 16.18% 60 22.06% 272 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 109 40.07% 87 31.99% 76 27.94% 272 100.00%
Coryza 137 50.37% 83 30.51% 52 19.12% 272 100.00%
Diarrhea 88  32.35% 115 42.28% 69 25.37% 272 100.00%
Measles 153 56.25% 40 14.71% 79 29.04% 272 100.00%
Mumps 108 39.70% 77 28.30% 87 31.99% 272 100.00%
Influenza 167  61.39% 47 17.28% 58 21.32% 272 100.00%

Prevented by hygiene

Chicken Pox 187  68.75% 45 16.54% 40 1491 % | 272 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 208 76.47% 15 5.51% 49 18.02% | 272 100.00%
Coryza 202 74.26% 39 14.34% 31 11.40 % | 272 100.00%
Diarrhea 187  68.75% 38 13.97% 47 17.28% | 272 100.00%
Measles 162 59.56% 47 17.28% 63 23.16 % 272 100.00%
Mumps 153 56.25% 51 18.75% 68 25.00 % 272 100.00%
Influenza 185  68.01% 37 13.60% 50 18.38% 272 100.00%

Table 3 shows that most of the respondents know that there is a vaccine available for chicken pox
(168 or 61.76%), coryza (137 or 50.37%), measles 153 (56.24%), mumps (108 or 39.70%) and influenza
(167 or 61.39%). On the other hand, there are 109 or 40.07% response that there is a vaccine for con-
junctivitis implies that most of the cadets does not have a correct knowledge about conjunctivitis. There
are 115 or 42.28% response that there is no vaccine for diarrhea which implies that most of the cadets
have a correct knowledge about diarrhea. Data also shows that “correct” response or disease can be pre-
vented by hygiene ranges from 56.25-76.47% for the seven mentioned infectious diseases. This implies
that most of the cadets have a correct knowledge that the communicable diseases can be prevented by
hygiene. The findings is does not agree with the study of Mansalee Gallage, P., Fayaz Ahamed, W., &
Silmy, M. (2020) which states that the awareness and vaccination status of chicken pox among students
in Batticaloa Educational Zone were low. However, it affirms the study of Arif, N., & Qadir, M. L
(2019) which concluded that the respondents knew about chicken pox and its medication; Tuladhar, S.,
& Gurung, J. (2020) which shows that the majority of the high schools students in Nepal have adequate
knowledge about prevention of conjunctivitis by practicing good hygiene; and Al-zoqari, F. A., Alyafei,
A., Omar, S. R., Selim, N. A., & Singh, R. (2020) which states that amongst those foreign workers in
Qatar knew that there is a vaccine for measles.
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Knowledge and Understanding on the Cause and Transmission of the Disease

Chicken pox, coryza, influenza, measles and mumps are caused by virus while diarrhea and con-
junctivitis is caused by both virus and bacteria. An easy way to catch most infectious diseases is by com-
ing in contact with a person or animal who has the infection. Disease-causing organisms also can be
passed by indirect contact. Many germs can linger on an inanimate object, such as a tabletop, doorknob
or faucet handle.

Chicken pox can be transmitted through air. Conjunctivitis virus spreads through tears, eye dis-
charge, contaminated fingers, fomites and aerosols. Coryza is transmitted through air, saliva and touch-
ing. Diarrhea, on the other hand, is transmitted by food. Measles is transmitted when a person with it
coughs, sneezes, or breathes out tiny droplets. Mumps is transmitted through air, saliva and touching
while influenza is transmitted through droplets created with coughing and sneezing by persons infected
with the virus. Infection occurs when a person has contact with droplets in the air or touches contaminat-
ed surfaces then touches their mouth or nose.

Table 4. Distribution of Responses on knowledge and understanding on the
Cause and Transmission of the Disease

Cause of the Disease
Disease VIRUS BACTERIA FUNGAL UNKNOWN TOTAL
f  Percentage |f Percentage |f Percentage f Percentage
Chicken Pox 135 49.63% 90 33.09% | 26 9.56% 21 7.72% 272 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 70 25.74% 159 58.46% 9 3.31% 34 12.50% | 272 100.00%
Coryza 122 44.85% 126 46.32% | 7 2.57% 17 6.25% 272 100.00%
Diarrhea 16 5.88% 213 78.31% 14 5.15% 29 10.66% 272 100.00%
Measles 102 37.50% 90 33.09% | 43 15.81% 37 13.60% 272 100.00%
Mumps 72 2647% 129 47.43% | 35 12.87% 36 13.24% 272 100.00%
Influenza 202 74.26% 35 12.87% | 6 2.21% 29 10.67% 272 100.00%
Transmission of the disease
Chicken Pox 143 47.35% | 14 4.64% 16 5.30% 129 42.72% | 302 100.00%
Conjunctivitis 133 49.63% 4 1.49% 9 3.36% 122 45.52% | 268 100.00%
Coryza 138 42.20% [ 54  16.51% 93 28.44% 42 12.84% [ 327 100.00%
Diarrhea 15 6.33% | 200 84.39% 13 5.49% 9 3.80% [ 237 100.00%
Measles 116 44.96% [ 30  11.62% 23 8.91% 89 34.50% | 258 100.00%
Mumps 86 36.44% | 49  20.76% 57 24.15% 44 18.64% [ 236 100.00%
Influenza 188  54.02% | 35 10.06% 82 23.56% 43 12.36% | 348 100.00%

Table 4 on the knowledge and understanding on the cause of the Disease: Data shows that the re-
sponse that chicken pox, coryza, measles, and mumps are caused by virus with 135 or 49.63%, 122 or
44.85%, 102 or 37.50% and mumps 72 or 26.47% respectively. This implies that most of the cadets do
not have a correct knowledge about the cause of the disease. On the other hand, the response that con-
junctivitis and diarrhea are caused by bacteria with 159 or 58.46% and 213 or 78.31% implies that most
of the cadets have a correct knowledge about the cause of the disease. Lastly, with influenza, there are
202 or 74.25% of the respondents have a correct knowledge that it is caused by virus.

Table 4 on knowledge and understanding of transmission of the diseases: data shows that with
chicken pox, there are 143 or 47.35% cadet-respondents who correctly know that the disease is transmit-
ted through the air. However, 129 or 42.72% of the cadet-respondents do not know that it can be trans-
mitted through touching. The cadet-respondents have correct knowledge and understanding on how con-
junctivitis is transmitted as evident by 133 or 49.63% through air and 122 or 45.53% through touching.
The cadet-respondents are knowledgeable with how coryza is transmitted as evident from their respons-
es: air with 138 or 42.20%, saliva with 93 or 28.44% and touching 42 or 12.84%. Again, the cadet-
respondents are well aware that food is the cause of diarrhea with 200 or 84.39% responses. On the
transmission of measles, the respondents know that 116 or 44.96% is transmitted through air and 89 or
34.50% through touching. On the transmission of mumps, they know that it is transmitted through air
with 86 or 36.44%, saliva with 57 or 24.15% and touching with 44 or 18.64%. There are 188 or 54.02%
of the cadets answered that influenza is transmitted through air, 82 or 23.56% through saliva and 43 or
12.36% through touching. The findings imply that the cadets they have enough knowledge about how
the disease is being transmitted. The findings confirms the study of Al-zoqgari, F. A., Alyafei, A., Omar,
S. R., Selim, N. A., & Singh, R. (2020) which shows that foreign workers know that measles patients
could infect others through airborne transmission, proximity as in hugging and kissing, aerosol trans-
mission, or indirect transmission by contacting contaminated surfaces. It also agrees with the study of
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Bomar, M. (2022) influenza which states that the influenza virus transmission occurs when a suscepti-
ble individual comes into contact with aerosols or respiratory fomites from an infected individual, and
the study of Khan, A., Igbal, Q., Haider, S., Hassali, M. A., & Saleem, F. (2019).which shows that food
borne infections are closely linked to bacteria-related acute diarrhea.. However, the findings is in con-
trast to that of Arif, N., & Qadir, M. 1. (2019) which states that the students of selected schools in Batti-
caloa Educational Zone were unaware about the contagion of chicken pox that it can spread through
touch.

Knowledge and Understanding on the seriousness of the Disease relative to medical/clinical seri-
ousness and Psycho-Socio Consequence/seriousness

Generally, a serious health condition could include an illness, injury, impairment, or physical or
mental condition that involves: inpatient care in a hospital, hospice, or residential medical care facility,
including any period of incapacity; or continuing treatment by a healthcare provider.

Medical or clinical seriousness of the disease means that the condition cause significant pain or and
death. The individual is unable to work, attend school or perform other regular daily activities Psycho-
logical or social seriousness, on the other hand means conditions associated with negative consequences
such as loneliness, anxiety and depression.

Table 5 on medical and clinical category: indicates that most of the cadet-respondents consider
chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza, diarrhea, measles and mumps as “slightly serious” with frequency
and percentage 95 or 34.93%, 99 or 36.40% , 94 or 34.56% ,84 or 30.88%, 78 or 28.68% and 82 or
30.15% respectfively . Lastly, 90 or 33.09% cadet-respondents view influenza as a “serious disecase”.
This implies that they perceive chicken pox, conjunctivitis, coryza, diarrhea , measles and mumps may
not lead to death and extreme pain, However, cadet-respondents said that influenza is a “serious” dis-
ease. The finding is in contrast with the study of Bertoldo, G., et al (2019) which claims that only a few
of the Italian adult considered influenza to be a serious illness. On the other hand, it affirms the study of
Lee, W.J. (2019) which posit that medically, the mortality rate of coryza has been known to be zero, and
Bonar, M (2022) that Influenza can primarily cause severe pneumonia that may lead to death.

Table S. Distribution of Responses on Knowledge and Understanding on the seriousness of the
Disease relative to medical/clinical seriousness and Psycho-Socio Consequence/seriousness

Cause of the Disease
VERY SERIOUS | SLIGHTLY NOT NOT AT |UNKNOWN
Disease SERIOUS SERIOUS SERIOUS ALB [Sjl;RI- TOTAL
f % f % i % f % f % f %
Chicken Pox 24 8.82% | 75 27.57% | 95 34.93% | 37 13.60% | 20 7.35% | 21 7.72%
Conjunctivitis 12 441% | 61 22.43% | 99 36.40% | 44 16.18% | 22 8.08% | 34 12.50%
Coryza 11 4.04% | 54 19.85% | 94 34.56% | 69 2537% [ 27 9.93% | 17 6.25% | 272
Diarrhea 16 5.88% | 81 29.78% [ 84 30.88% | 43 15.81% 19 6.99% | 29 10.66%
Measles 38 13.98% | 67 24.63% | 78 28.68% | 32 11.76% | 20 7.35% | 37 13.60% | 100.00%
Mumps 20 7.35% | 70 25.73% | 82 30.15% | 39 1434% | 25 9.19% [ 36 13.24%
Influenza 39 14.34% | 90 33.09% 66 24.26% | 28 10.29% | 20 7.35% | 29 10.67%
IPsycho-social Seriousness
Chicken Pox 33 12.13% | 69 2537% | 80 29.14% | 44 16.18% [ 25 9.19% | 21 7.72%
Conjunctivitis 31 11.40% | 67 24.63% | 62 22.79% | 53 19.49% | 25 9.19% | 34 12.50%
Coryza 8  294% | 54 19.85% | 10538.60% | 65 23.90% | 23 8.46% | 17 6.25% | 272
Diarrhea 12 4.41% | 58 21.32% | 86 31.62% | 63 23.16% | 24 8.82% | 29 10.66%
Measles 24 8.82% | 79 29.04% 69 2537% | 38 13.97% | 25 9.19% | 37 13.60% | 100.00%
Mumps 36 13.24% | 11 4.04% 58 21.32% | 84 30.88% | 54 19.85% | 36 13.24%
Influenza 31 11.40% | 81 29.78% 68 25.00% | 43 15.81% | 20 7.35% | 29 10.67%

Table 5 on the psycho-social category: Over-all, most of the cadet-respondents consider chicken
pox , coryza, diarrhea and mumps as “slightly serious” with frequency and percentage 80 or 29.41%,
105 or 38.60%, diarrhea 86 or 31.62%, and 84 or 30.88% respectively. On the other hand, most of the
cadets consider conjunctivitis, measles and influence as “serious” with frequency and percentage 67 or
24.63%, 79 or 29.04% and 81 or 29.78 respectively. The findings affirms the study of Jordan, R. E.,
Adab, P., & Cheng, K. K. (2020) that people who are quarantined can face loneliness, anxiety and de-
pression. It also agrees with the study of Wibawa, K. C. S., & Natalis, A. (2021) which testifies that, a
pandemic of an infectious disease can disrupt livelihoods, disruption of family relationships and support,

14



and massive fear of infectious diseases that will result in abuse of the family's domestic space.
Practices conducted by the cadet-respondents when diagnosed with the disease

When individuals are diagnosed with a communicable disease, they perform or observe certain ac-
tions to facilitate fast recovery, avoid re-occurrence of the disease, minimize the burden of the diseases,
and to prevent contagious diseases from being spread from a patient to other patients. Interventions are
required not only to respond to the most immediate and acute threats to physical well-being, but also to
prevent further complications and to initiate and sustain improvements in overall quality of life.

Table 6 describes the practices conducted by the cadet-respondents when diagnosed with the dis-
case. The table indicates that when chicken pox is acquired, most of the cadet-respondents undergo iso-
lation, immunization or do sanitation practices to facilitate fast recovery from the said disease.

Table 6. Distribution of Responses on Practices of cadet-respondents when diagnosed with the disease

. i Chicken Pox |[Conjunctivitisy Coryza Diarrhea Measles Mumps Influenza
Practice/ Disease
f |Rank f | Rank f |Rank f |Rank| f |Rank| f |Rank f |Rank

IMMUNIZATION 128 2 48 10 69 8 39 10 84 6 55 8.5 93 7
IHY GIENE 126 4 169 1 151 3 127 3 98 1 84 1.5 | 122
INUTRITION 113 6 77 7 155 1 152 1 79 7 81 4 133 1
ISOLATION 146 1 122 3 68 9 41 9 97 2 57 7 83 8
IHEALTH EDUC 101 7 97 5 126 5 102 6 94 4 83 3 105 4
SANITATION 127 3 124 2 137 4 133 2 85 5 84 1.5 99 6
SELF -MEDICATION 89 8 105 4 153 2 114 4 62 9 58 6 104 5
INVESTIGATION 80 9 58 9 62 10 67 7 66 8 52 10 70 9
CULTURAL/ SOCIAL 75 10 73 8 71 7 57 8 55 10 55 8.5 68 10
IDIAGNOSIS by HP 121 5 87 6 110 6 104 5 95 3 79 5 119 3

Cadet-respondents have undertaken proper hygiene, sanitation and isolation when diagnosed with
conjunctivitis to minimize the burden of the said disease. When diagnosed with coryza, the cadet-
respondents tend to seek proper nutrition, self-medicate themselves, and practices proper hygiene to
lessen the possibility of the re-occurrence of the disease.

When diarrhea is acquired, most of the cadet-respondents practice proper nutrition; they also do san-
itation and maintain proper hygiene to prevent accumulation of the virus and bacteria that causes the
said disease. Most of the cadet-respondents tend to practice proper hygiene, isolate themselves and seek
the help of the health professional when diagnosed with measles to prevent contagious disease from be-
ing spread from a patient to other patients.

When diagnosed with mumps, most of the cadet-respondents do sanitation practices, practice proper
hygiene, and seek knowledge about the disease through health education for fast recovery of the said
disease. When influenza is acquired, cadet-respondents practice proper nutrition and hygiene; and seek
the help of the health professional for treatment and to minimize the possibility of the re-occurrence of
the said disease.

Proposed Intervention Program

Rationale Beyond strengthening basic health services, the Academy needs to be more proactive
toward communicable disease. The Academy is committed to create a stronger,
healthier academic community by delivering comprehensive health care benefits
and population health solutions.

Objectives The intervention program aims to:
a. Provide information and enhance skills
b. Modify access, barriers, exposures, and opportunities to reduce occurrence of
communicable disease among the academic community
c¢. Enhance services and support
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INFORMATION DISSEMINATION

Activity:

Person involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Activity:

Person Involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Seminar on the cause, transmission, control and prevention of
communicable diseases

Medical expert/ speaker, medical unit, faculty/staff and students
July-August

Speaker Honoraria Php 50,000.00

Food and Accommodation for speaker: Php 10,000.00
Participants’ snacks: Php 50,000.00

Posters and leaflets distribution on communicable diseases
Medical Unit Staff

all year round

Purchase of poster and reproduction of leaflets Php 20,000.00

MONITORING AND KEEPING RECORDS OF EMPLOYEES AND CADETS

Activity:

Person Involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Activity:

Person Involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

SANITATION
Activity:

Person Involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Activity:
Person Involved:

Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Prompt and efficient filing of medical records/charts
Medical Unit Staff

year round

purchase of filling cabinet, medical charts Php 80,000

Annual Physical and Medical Exam of Employees and cadets
Medical Unit Staff, Medical Exam provider

July-August

medical equipment and Examiner honoraria Php 600,00

Inspection of academy premises to identify potential sources of
contamination

Academy Physician, Commandant of cadets, maintenance staff
year round

for disinfectants and cleaning gears Php1,000,000.00

Individual Sanitation Practice (practice of hand washing,
proper hygiene)

faculty, staff and cadets

year round

individual purchase of hygiene kits

COMMUNICATION PROTOCOL

Activity:
Person Involved:

Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

CASE MANAGEMENT

Activity:

Person Involved:
Time Frame:
Budgetary Allocation:

Sharing of Information inside and outside the Academy
Medical Staff, Local Government Unit, cadets, parents,
boarding house owners

year round

Telephone cards for the Medical staff Php 60,000.00

-Mass vaccination and immunization,-provision of isolation rooms
and provision of sufficient medicines

Medical staff

as required or during admission

None (Flu and pneumonia vaccine required from cadets upon admission
employees to shoulder own vaccines or as provided by the Rural

Health Unit)
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DISEASE SURVEILLANCE

Activity: mapping infectious diseases with recording of the incidence of
outbreaks. To understand the lifecycle of pathogens, their vectors,
hosts and reservoirs, how they are transmitted and the impact of
factors like temperature, rainfall and human migration

Person Involved: Medical staff

Time Frame: as required

Budgetary Allocation: for internet and incidental expenses Php 100,000
CONCLUSION

Most of the cadets have contracted chicken pox, influenza, coryza, diarrhea, and conjunctivitis.
There are only a few who contracted mumps and measles. The respondents have a correct knowledge
that the diseases always give symptoms, a correct knowledge on the contraction of the disease, have a
correct knowledge that there is a vaccine for chicken pox coryza, measles, mumps and influenza, and
have a correct knowledge that the communicable diseases can be prevented by hygiene.

Moreover, most of the cadets do not have a correct knowledge about the cause of the chicken pox,
coryza, measles and mumps but correctly know about how the communicable diseases are transmitted.
Most of the answer of the respondents regarding communicable diseases’ medical/clinical seriousness
and psycho-social seriousness is “slightly serious” which means that they perceive chicken pox, con-
junctivitis, coryza, diarrhea, measles and mumps may not lead to death restriction and extreme pain. To
prevent the disease, the cadet-respondents consider immunization for chicken pox; hygiene for conjunc-
tivitis, coryza, diarrhea, measles, mumps and influenza; nutrition for coryza and diarrhea; isolation for
chicken pox, conjunctivitis and measles; health education for mumps; sanitation for chicken pox, con-
junctivitis, diarrhea and mump; self-medication for coryza; and diagnosis of health professional for mea-
sles and influenza.

RECOMMENDATION

In the light of the findings, it is recommended that immunization would be part of admission re-
quirement for the cadets and that the proposed intervention program should be institutionalized or done
on a regular basis. Medical unit should also collect and analyze adequate data regarding the diseases of
the cadets so that whenever needed, data will be readily available without the need to conduct a research.
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(PPST) ALIGNED ENGLISH CURRICULUM: ENGLISH
TEACHERS’ AWARENESS AND PRAXIS
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Tagbilaran City, Bohol, Philippines

ABSTRACT

The study determined the status of Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) im-
plementation of BSEd English Program of Bohol Island State University (BISU) anchored on
Biggs’ Constructive Alignment Theory which posits that students construct meaning through
aligned learning objectives and activities. This study answered the specific questions; 1.) What
is the current state of the BSEd English curriculum implementation in terms of; teaching prac-
tices, behavioral competencies and curriculum enhancement?, 2.) How do the teachers per-
ceived their regard to PPST domains?, 3.) How may a training program be designed and imple-
mented to address the teachers’ perception on their regard of the PPST? and 4.) What course
of action maybe proposed based on the feedback of the training program?. It employed descrip-
tive qualitative through in-depth interview, thematic and content analysis to unveil the respons-
es and narratives of the ten (10) participants who were purposely chosen among the five (5) BI-
SU Campuses. Thematic analysis was used to analyze qualitative data through interviews. On
the other hand, the gathered data through questionnaire from the evaluation was analyzed
through content analysis. Findings revealed three teaching standards with respective themes: 1.)
teaching practices; demonstrate technologically- aided practices, use updated resources, provide
student centered- activities and show support to policies, 2.) behavioral competencies; compas-
sionate and liberal, sensitive and concerned, open and accountable and personally and profes-
sionally motivated, 3.) curriculum development; appropriate and relevant activities and suitable
extension and remediation. Further, it revealed that the newly designed training program may
be implemented and the training module may be used by all BSEd English teachers. Thus, the
study concluded that the BSEd English Program of BISU had not fully implemented the aligned
curriculum to the PPST. Therefore, it is recommended that teachers may continue applying
their updated teaching practices, may be consistent for a conducive learning condition and may
integrate collaborative curriculum enhancement. Moreover, teachers may familiarized the
PPST domains through updated media and attendance to new normal learning activities. Last-
ly, a training program maybe conducted in the university to all BSEd English teachers and may
utilize the researcher-made training module among the English teachers in BISU System.

Keywords: competencies, curriculum, PPST, teachers’ praxis

INTRODUCTION

Curriculum is central to education. It is the basis for instruction, assessment, grading and academic
reporting based from students’ mastery of the knowledge and skills they are expected to learn as they
progress through their education. It serves as guide for teachers and roadmap that establishes standards
for student performance and teacher accountability. It is important in educational system as it helps one
plan the education process or procedure for a given period of time.

Changes in education in countries around the globe seem to be leading to a global curriculum. Cur-
riculum alignment is crucial in realizing learning objectives, but in higher education the alignment is
often challenge by practical problems. Consistent with Education For All (EFA), Education 2030 Agen-
da of UNESCO and Sustainable Development Goals of United Nations, there is a need for curriculum
alignment to ensure coherence and consistency between the intended outcome specified in the formal

19



curriculum and teaching methods, assessment tasks and learning activities in the classroom.

On the other hand, most of the Asian countries with national standard for teachers are generic. In the
survey conducted by the SEAMEO INNOTECH in 2011, although there were eleven (11) member coun-
tries participated in the survey, the outcome of the survey covered teaching competency standards in
only five (5) countries in the region; the Philippines, Indonesia, Cambodia, Thailand and Vietnam while
the rest of the member countries are still in the process of developing teaching-competency standards.

Accordingly, Philippines has the national standard for teachers which were replicated against the
newly designed PPST that call for the rethinking of the National Competency-Based Teacher Standards
(NCBTS) to respond the changes brought about by various national and global frameworks like the K to
12 Reform, ASEAN Integration, globalization and the changing character of the 21st century learners
necessitate for improvement and for the distinct need of the future English teachers after graduating
Bachelor of Secondary Education (BSEd) major in English.

For this phenomenon, an aligned curriculum to the Philippine Professional Standard for Teachers
(PPST) is geared towards providing relevant support to tertiary teachers in a quest to produce competent
ready Bachelor of Secondary Education (BSEd) major in English graduates. Despite the Commission in
Higher Education (CHED) designs a new curriculum under the K — 12 Program, still, it seemingly needs
to be checked, monitored and assessed to make sure the BSEd English graduates are provided with the
relevant and aligned competencies found in the newly designed curriculum for them to be ready in enter-
ing the real world of work.

Furthermore, the researcher being the designated Chairperson of the BEEd Program in Bohol Island
State University Main Campus (BISU MC) at Tagbilaran City, Bohol whose handled program is a con-
sistent Top Performing School in the country for eight (8) consecutive result of the Licensure Examina-
tion for Teachers under BEEd Program only. Hence, with the request of the College Dean to the re-
searcher to have a research study that will escalate the LET Result of the Bachelor of Secondary Educa-
tion (BSEd) Major in English, she is interested to help the BSEd English curriculum be aligned with the
PPST competencies. Likewise, this will respond to the recommendation of the AACCUP (Association of
Accrediting Agency of Chartered Colleges and Universities in the Philippines) evaluation of which the
evaluator recommended for more researches to students’ related cases for the augmentation of the BSEd
program.

So, the researcher is interested to conduct this study to know the teachers’ level of awareness on the
teaching practices in the implementation of BSEd English curriculum as aligned to the PPST domains
and understanding on the replacement of the national teachers’ standard from the previous National
Competency- Based Teacher Standard (NCBTS) to the new Philippine Professional Standard for Teach-
ers (PPST) for future success in their teaching profession. Thereby, design a capacity building program
to check the teachers’ accounts in making and implementing of the PPST-aligned English curriculum for
the teachers’ practices be compromised with the PPST indicators. Thus, a contextualize English Lan-
guage Teaching Framework will be made.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

The study explored the status of Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) implemen-
tation of BSEd English Program of Bohol Island State University (BISU).
Specifically, it provided answer to the following:
1. What is the current state of the BSEd- English Curriculum implementation in terms of;
1.1 teaching practices.
1.2 behavioral competencies, and
1.3 curriculum enhancement?
2. How do the teachers perceived their regard to PPST domains ?
3. How may a training program be designed and implemented to address the teachers’ perception on
their regard of the PPST?
4. What course of action maybe proposed based on the feedback of the training program?
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REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

The study was anchored on the Constructive Alignment Theory of John Biggs which summarizes
that students construct meaning through relevant learning activities. Likewise, it starts with the notion
that the learner constructs his or her own learning through relevant learning activities and the teacher’s
job is to create a learning environment that supports the learning activities appropriate to achieving the
desired learning outcomes which means that the key idea emphasized that all components in the teaching
system- the curriculum and its intended outcomes, the teaching methods used, the assessment tasks- are
aligned to each other. As a whole, all are tuned up to learning activities addressed in the desired learning
outcomes for the learner to learn easily in an appropriate learning condition. (Biggs, 2003)

On the other hand, in the evolution of curriculum in the Philippines, it is imperative to produce qual-
ity teacher in order to meet the global competitiveness and demands for a well-equipped and well-
prepared BSEd English graduates as stipulated in CMO 75 s. 2017, the curriculum must shift to learning
competency-based standards or outcomes-based education in response to the 21st Century Philippine
Teacher Education framework. Thus, it is anchored on the salient features of K to 12 Enhanced Curricu-
lum.

Moreover, the approved policies, standards and guidelines for Bachelor of Secondary Education
with eight program outcomes were also considered. Specifically, the threshold of R.A. No. 10533 s.
2013 or the Enhanced Basic Education Act of 2013 was in joined with the demand of producing high
standard teachers. Furthermore, the law stipulated in Department Order No. 42, series 2017 that teachers
and future teachers must be acquainted with the content and performance standards in the national im-
plementation of the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) through the new K to 12 cur-
riculum.

Notably, BSEd teachers as formators of the future English teachers must implement proper teaching
practices, core behavioral competencies and curriculum development to align with the Philippine Profes-
sional Standards for Teachers (PPST) for them to be effective and relevant teachers among the 21st cen-
tury learner integrating the seven (7) domains in the national teaching standards.

METHODOLOGY

This study used the descriptive qualitative method through an in-depth interview to the participants.
Particularly, a descriptive method is a scientific method which involves description of a subject without
influencing it in any way. Likewise, using the response of the participants, thematic analysis was used to
find the participants’ current teaching practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum development
to align with the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) domains.

A qualitative content analysis. According to Schreier (2012) from the SAGE Publication stressed
that qualitative content analysis is one of the several qualitative methods currently available for analyz-
ing data and interpreting its meaning as it represents a systematic and objective means of describing and
quantifying phenomena. Thus, the content analysis necessitates rules and gradual models without abrupt
quantification.

As a whole, the data collated during the Training Program with the teachers’ current state of the
BSEd English curriculum implementation was content analyzed in order to arrive at coded meanings and
themes. This was the onset in designing a proposed course of action based on the result of the investiga-
tion.

The study was conducted in Bohol Island State University (BISU). Particularly in the five (5) BISU
campuses in Bilar, Calape, Candijay, Clarin and Main Campus that offer Bachelor in Secondary Educa-
tion (BSEd) Major in English. The study focused only in the College of Teacher Education (CTE)
among the other colleges that each campus offers. Hence, BSEd English teachers and teachers who took
English as their specialized subject were included as they handled subjects of the above mentioned
course.

The premise of the selected participants in the study was done through purposive sampling. Particu-
larly, a purposive sampling could be used by the researcher when only individual judgment was applied
in order to choose cases that facilitate in actualizing the research objectives of the inquiry. The model of
selecting the participants were the following: first, the English teachers and teachers handling the BSEd
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English students, and, second, had first hand experience with the general, professional and specialized
subjects of the BSEd English students.

The composition of participants were two (2) from Bilar Campus, two (2) Calape Campus, one (1)
Candijay Campus, one (1) Clarin Campus and four (4) Main Campus. To sum up, there were ten (10)
experienced teachers as participants in the study.

This study utilized the researcher’s made open-ended interview guide adopted from the Classroom
Observation Tool (COT) for Teacher I-III and Teachers’ Core Behavioral Competencies in the Philip-
pine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST)develop through the Philippine National Research Cen-
ter for Teacher Quality (RCTQ) with support from the Australian Government through the Basic Educa-
tion Sector Transformation (BEST) Program of the Department of Education as to relate the concrete
BSEd — English teachers’ teaching practices, core behavioral competencies and curriculum development
align with the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST). The second instrument was the
researcher’s made evaluation survey which was checked by her adviser before validation. Furthermore,
both the interview guide and evaluation survey with the training design underwent validation from the
chosen qualified education experts as decided by the panelists during the dissertation proposal oral de-
fense. For the interview guide, it was validated by the three experts; adviser, human resource manage-
ment officer and the research and extension coordinator. Likewise, the evaluation tool and training de-
sign was evaluated by another set of three experts like; the adviser, human resource management of-
ficer, the dean in the College of Teacher Education for the validity of data gathering process to achieve
the valid result of the study.

Three phases of the data collection conducted in the study.

Phase I — Pre-data Gathering

The researcher submitted the filled out REC protocol research application form with the final edited
copy of the manuscript to the Cebu Normal University- Research Ethics Committee evaluators for eval-
uation, approval and issuance of research ethical clearance. Then, a consent letter was given to the par-
ticipants for their approval of their participation in the study. Upon agreement in the available time of
the participants, an in-depth interview was conducted for each participant within forty-five (45) minutes
to one (1) hour duration. Next, a thematic analysis was done based on the responses of the participants.
After knowing the result, a training design was crafted to respond the need of the participants. Finally,
letter transmittal was passed to the BISU concerned administrators for their approval of the training de-
sign before conducting it to the recommended participants of the study.

Phase Il — Actual Data Gathering

The researcher conducted the seminar—workshop to the recommended experienced teachers as par-
ticipants of the study. After the input of the seminar was given, a workshop for syllabi writing was done.
Then, peer critiquing of the output was made in the presentation of their crafted syllabi within the dura-
tion of the seminar- workshop. Next, the presented syllabi was validated by the three experts like; the
BISU director of instruction, BSEd program chairperson and the dean of the College of Teacher Educa-
tion for confirmatory validation. Lastly, a seminar- workshop evaluation tool was distributed to the par-
ticipants to get their feedback about the above mentioned activity.

Phase Il — Post-data Gathering

The researcher collected the evaluation survey from the participants. A qualitative content analysis
was done for the data analysis. After getting the result, a course of action was designed to respond the
need of the participants. Hence, the course of action will be presented to the BISU administrators for
their approval and implementation for the benefit of the BSEd English students and the BISU system as
a whole.

Data Analysis

Two phases in the conduct of the study was implemented for data analysis in order to yield a pro-
posed course of action for the BSEd major in English teachers and future teachers.

First, the thematic analysis of the participants’ responses on their teaching practices, behavioral
competencies and curriculum development to find the lacking areas of the above mentioned items as
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basis in the formulation of the Training Design to conduct a seminar—workshop in order to align their
teaching practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum development to the Philippine Professional
Standards for Teachers (PPST).

Second, a qualitative deductive content analysis was employed to the output syllabi from the semi-
nar-workshop with this seven (7) steps as follow: 1.) Research question relevant to the teaching practic-
es, behavioral competencies and curriculum enhancement of the BSEd English teachers of the four iden-
tified BISU campuses; 2.) Definition of the category system as the warm up questions, followed by the
main questions and the wrap up questions at the last part of the in-depth interview ; 3.) Coding guide-
lines in column for the teaching practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum enhancement ; 4.)
Preliminary coding from the responses of the participants through mark / highlight text passage or note
the category label ; 5.) Revision of the categories and coding guidelines if severe problems arise on the
teaching practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum enhancement categories in respect to the
research questions for validity in the result of the investigation; 6.) Find working through the material if
there will be changes of the coding guidelines; and 7.) Analysis on the result of the frequencies of the
assigned categories of their responses on the teachers practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum
enhancement.

After the utilization of the output syllabi among the participants, a feedback sheet was given to add
information in crafting the proposed course of action as the off shoot of the investigation.

Finally, the researcher followed the ethical consideration in the conduct of the study. Basically, an
ethical clearance was secured from the CNU-Review Ethics Committee. It considered the conflict of
interest which specifies the review of management of conflict arising from financial, familial or proprie-
tary considerations of the PI, sponsor or the study site. Then, the privacy and confidentiality was ethical-
ly be considered as to review of measures or guarantees to protect privacy and confidentiality of partici-
pant information as indicated by data collection methods including data protection plans.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Summary of Themes of the Teaching Standards Practiced by the BISU English Teachers

The BSEd English curriculum under CHED Memorandum No. 75 s. 2017, mandated the policies,
standards and guidelines for the program such that the approach in delivering the contents to the students
is learning competency-based or outcomes — based education to respond in the 21st Century Philippine
Teacher Education Framework.

This study presents the summary of the respondents’ answers in the in-depth interview about the
current state of the BSEd English curriculum implementation of BISU in terms of teaching practices,
behavioral competencies and curriculum development. The table below presents the summary of themes
of the teaching standards practice by the BISU English teachers.

Table 1. Summary of Themes of the Teaching Standards Practiced by the BISU English Teachers

Teaching Standards Themes
a
Teaching practices Demonstrate technologically-aided practices
Use updated resources
Provide student-centered activities
Show support to policies

b
Behavioral competencies Challenged but confident
Compassionate and liberal
Sensitive and concerned
Openness and accountability
Personally and professionally motivated
c
Curriculum enhancement
Appropriate and relevant activities
Suitable extension and remediation

Table 1 shows the summary of themes practiced by the English teachers in the implementation of
the BSEd English curriculum among BISU Campuses. It depicts that behavioral competencies got the
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highest result with five (5) themes while curriculum enhancement got the least with two (2) themes. This
implies that BSEd English teachers practiced most of the behavioral competencies in the implementation
of the BSEd English curriculum for which must be sustained to constantly meet the teaching standards a
but need more focus on the enhancement curriculum enhancement in the areas of teaching activities,
fitted extension and remediation respectively for a balance implementation of the BSEd English curricu-
lum of the said campuses.

The behavioral competencies of the BSEd English teachers in Bohol Island State University obtains
result through an in-depth interview with the highest result , the data reveals five (5) frequently domi-
nant behavioral competencies: challenged but confident, compassionate and liberal, sensitive and con-
cerned, open and accountable, and personally and professionally motivated. These themes disclose that
BSEd teachers strive harder to meet the demand of teaching in this very challenging and fast changing
society in 21st century teaching beside of their confidence in delivering topics aligned in their fields of
specialization. Moreover, teachers practice compassion and liberated teaching environment as democra-
cy, friendliness and open communication exercise trademark to students’ engagement and classroom
management among their learners. Likewise, being sensitive and concerned teachers for their students’
welfare and satisfaction entails unconditional love and care in their teaching profession . Additionally,
English teachers are open and accountable towards their students and parents’ needs through the follow-
ing: their initiative to benchmark the best practices from other sources or institutions; concerned for their
syllabi enhancement and their care for stakeholders’ participation in the curriculum enhancement to aug-
ment their teaching and learning process. Finally, they are personally and professionally motivated to
attend seminars, conferences, trainings and other related activities to fit their teaching skills in the 21st
century teaching.

On the other hand, curriculum enhancement gets the lowest result using an in-depth interview, the
gathered data reveal that two (2) dominantly teachers’ practices in curriculum enhancement frequently
implemented by the respondents as follows: appropriate and relevant activities and suitable extension
and remediation. The phrases express that teachers handling BSEd English subjects consider the capaci-
ty and capability of their students to suit the planned activities in enhancing the curriculum. Likewise,
teachers linkages from other universities and institutions in benchmarking best practices in carrying out
for curriculum enhancement is very essential in the process of curriculum enhancement. This inquiry
begin with the purpose to find out the teachers’ curriculum enhancement practices. Since, curriculum is
the heart of the program implementation, it is vital to know the condition of the program’s implementa-
tion in the curriculum enhancement for a more relevant and realistic enhanced English curriculum in
this2 1stcenturylearning.

Teachers’ Perception on the Regard of the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers
(PPST) Domains

Teaching profession is considered as a noble profession. In this context, teachers need to be updated
on the latest trends and issues on education. The Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST)
is mentioned in DepEd Order No.42, s. 2017 which is built on National Competency-Based Teacher
Standards (NCBTS). This came into birth because of the various national of global frameworks to men-
tion: K to 12 Reform, ASEAN Integration, globalization and the changing character of the 21st Century
learners.

PPST complements the reform initiation of a teacher quality for the future teachers that contributes
teacher quality in the K to 12 Reform through well-defined domains, strands and indicators that provide
measures of progressive learning, competent practices and effective engagement in the teaching-learning
process.

An in-depth interview was conducted among the recommended ten (10) teachers from Bohol Island
State University Campuses to determine their perception on the regard of the Philippine Professional
Standards for Teachers (PPST) competencies in the teaching activities. The gathered data revealed that
three (3) frequently dominant teachers’ regard of the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers
(PPST) domains as follows: unawareness of the PPST domains, lack of information about the PPST do-
mains and insufficient professional development.

The phrases disclosed that teachers of the BSEd English program are not fully aware of the domains
in the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) as it is a new term for them unlike the pre-
vious National Competency- Based Teachers Standards (NCBTS) when they were yet in their under-

24



graduate schooling. However, though BSEd English teachers lack the latest information about the PPST
domains as the recent term in the implementation of the new BSEd English curriculum, they still show
positive attitude to learn the new term and very eager to attend seminar, training, conferences and any
other related professional development activities in order to augment not only their professional aspect
but also in their personal development.

Table 2 presents the result of the in-depth interview of the ten (10) respondents regarding their re-
gard on the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST). Respondents’ utterances were cate-
gorized, crafted with codes after getting the pattern statements and underwent thematic analysis to for-
mulate the different themes of the study.

This investigation came into birth with the aim to perceive the teachers’ regard of the Philippine
Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) domains among the teachers handling the BSEd English
students in Bohol Island State University. Thus, teachers’ knowledge in the curriculum enhancement
will be facilitated especially in the implementation of the new BSEd English curriculum in this 21st cen-
tury era. The narration below shows the answers to the purpose of the investigation.

Table 2. Teachers’ Perception on the Regard of the PPST Domains

Themes and codes Example quote

a
Unawareness of the PPST domains
not familiar or aware of Respondent 2: “ I am usually exposed the PPST domains
to NCBTS before but regarding PPST [ am
not so familiar of that stuff.
not fully aware of PPST update Respondent 9: ““ Well, I know the PPST domain
back in my undergraduate years but unfor-
tunately I am pretty much aware but not fully
aware of the latest update of PPST.”

b
Lack of information of PPST domain
forgot the domain Respondent 1: “ So, I already forgot the
Can you give me one Maam? He he...”
lack of information on PPST Respondent 3: “ Upon reading the PPST, there

are times that I realized that I still lack infor-
mation on the new term... I am still open for
change and improvement and I guess it’s
not yet too late.”

c

Insufficient professional development

need seminar to be refreshed Respondent 5: ““ I think, I have to be refreshed

on PPST the domain in the PPST. T had that in my
college but I think I need to have another
seminar for me to be refreshed especially
especially in teaching English align to PPST.”

heard only but unable to read Respondent 8: “ To be honest Maam, I only
about PPST heard those terms, but I haven’t been able
to read the details about them. So, I can’t give
concrete example, I can’t answer and I don’t
know how to answer to that question.”

Unawareness of the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) Domains
The BSEd English program is being taught integrating the set of standards for beginning teachers
taken from the seven (7) domains of the Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST). This is
based from DepEd Order No. 42 s. 2017 which is built on National Competency- Based Teacher Stand-
ards (NCBTS) that most of the respondents expressed their unawareness of the new term PPST from
NCBTS.
This is the reason that majority of the respondents mentioned the following utterances:
“I am usually exposed to NCBTS before but regarding PPST I am not so familiar of that
stuff.” (Respondent 2)
“So, I already forgot the domain. Can you give me one Maam? He he... So far as I have remem-
bered in PPST is to ensure quality teaching.” (Respondent 1)
“Well, I know the PPST domain back in my undergrad years but unfortunately I am pretty much
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aware but not fully aware of the latest update of PPST because I don’t have time and resources of

knowing this time.” (Respondent 9)

Truly, the BSEd English teachers were not aware of the term PPST and not fully updated that it is
built on National Competency- Based Teacher Standards (NCBTS). Hence, most of the respondents
belong to the generation that NCBTS term was used during their undergraduate schooling not the PPST.
Thus, there is still a need for them to be aware and be updated of the educational reform for the augmen-
tation of the teaching- learning process as it explains about teacher quality in the K to 12 Reform
through well-defined domains, strands and indicators that provide measures of progressive learning,
competent practices and effective engagement.

Lack of information on PPST Domains

The lack of information of the BSEd English teachers on PPST domains as a newly introduced term
to them together with the recently implemented BSEd English curriculum resulted to difficulty of the
English teachers in crafting an English curriculum that will be aligned to the PPST domains.

This education reform is based on the guidelines, principles and standards in delivering the contents
through the competency-based education in order to respond the 21st Century Teacher Education Frame-
work among the 21st century learners.

As most of the respondents displayed their experiences in the following utterances:

“Kalimot na jud ko Maam about the domain in PPST (I really forgot Maam about the domain of
PPST).Honestly, after I took up my LET, I went to another job like Spiritual Training which is not
related to teaching. So, nakalimot najud ko (So, I truly forgot). I remember the NCBTS but not the
domain. Di ba ang LET diha na gi base sa NCBTS now PPST? (Is it the LET being based from the
NCBTS now PPST?). Sorry, nakalimot jd ko Maam (Sorry, I really forgot Maam). But as what 1
have remembered, it is all about “quality teaching”. (Respondent 1)

“Upon reading the PPST, there are times that I realized that I lack still something. There are
still things I need to pursue, refer and consider the other aspects and I am still in the process of
change and improvement. I am still open for change and improvement and I guess it’s not yet too
late.” (Respondent 3)

“I like to improve, enhance myself as I like most of the domain in the PPST is more on the
“values” and 1 feel I lack on the knowledge of the content or in cognitive side.” (Respondent 4)

Insufficient professional development

In the implementation of the new BSEd English curriculum, it signifies for enhancement of the cur-
riculum. Since, most of the teachers had graduated under the old BSEd English curriculum, there is a
need for them to professionally upgrade themselves to equip their capacity in crafting the new content
and format of the new English curriculum.

Furthermore, there is a need for the BSEd English teachers to be exposed to seminars, conferences
and trainings for them to be updated of the new trends in education especially in the implementation of
PPST. Such scenario is supported by the utterances of the respondents when they expressed:

“I think, I have to be refreshed the domain in the PPST. I had that in my college but I think I
need to have another seminar for me to be refreshed specially in teaching English align to
PPST.” (Respondent 5)

“To be honest Maam, I only heard those terms, but I haven’t been able to read the details about
them. So, I can’t give concrete example, I can’t answer and I don’t know how to answer to that
question.” (Respondent §8)

“The domain in the PPST are all attainable, but as what I said lately, I will be refreshed for the
improvement of my syllabus in English Curriculum. I think I need all the domain to be re-
viewed.” (Respondent 6)

Such reality that majority of the BSEd English teachers need for personal and professional develop-
ment to keep abreast of the latest educational issues and concerns in relation to PPST as competency-
based curriculum. This is supported by the study of Borsoto et.al (2014) in the conclusion stated that
Outcomes-Based Education (OBE) is useful in terms of academics, attitude and instruction. However,
practice, seminars, intensive orientation of syllabus and assessment procedure and conducting field trips
and trainings was prepared to enhance and improve the knowledge and skills of students to meet the re-
quirements of the new learning system.
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Training Design

Based from the result of the respondents’ in-depth interview, most of them expressed that they were
not aware about Philippine Professional Standards for Teachers (PPST) and its domains. Likewise, ma-
jority of them mentioned their great desire to attend seminar, conferences, training and other related ac-
tivities for their personal and professional development.

Furthermore, the respondents’ feedback after attending the seminar-workshop on PPST Towards the
BSEd English curriculum recommended for another PPST seminar-workshop within five (5) days not
only three (3) days to give enough time to deliberately tackle all of the activities well especially in the
presentation and critiquing of the syllabi output. More so, they recommended that all BSEd English
teachers among the five (5) BISU campuses will be included as participants and be considered as the
core group in the implementation of the aligned BSEd English curriculum in the entire BISU System.
Furthermore, the revised list of topics and duration of the said training was considered after the respond-
ents had expressed their desired content and time frame for the next seminar-workshop based from the
result of the evaluation given to the respondents after they had attended the training.

FINDINGS
Through careful analysis and interpretation of data results, the following findings were drawn:

1. After the participants’ in-depth interview, the gathered data revealed that the current status of
PPST for BSEd-English curriculum implementation of Bohol Island State University in terms of teach-
ing practices, behavioral competencies and curriculum enhancement are as follows:

o The teaching practices of the BSEd English teachers revealed the following: demonstrate techno-
logically-aided practices, use updated resources, provide student-centered activities and show sup-
port to policies.

¢ Analysis of the behavioral competencies of the BSEd English teachers revealed five themes: chal-
lenged but confident, compassionate and liberal, sensitive and concern, openness and accountabil-
ity and personally and professionally motivated teachers.

¢ As to curriculum enhancement of the BSEd English teachers ,two dominant practices were identi-
fied: appropriateness and relevant activities, and suitable extension and remediation.

2. The participants’ narratives on the perception of their regard of PPST domain revealed three
themes: unawareness of the PPST domains but with positivity and enthusiasm to attend seminars, con-
ferences, trainings and other related activities.

3. After the evaluation of the seminar-workshop, a training program was designed and be imple-
mented to address the teachers’ perception on their regard of the PPST integrating the following: firstly,
a five (5) day training program instead of three (3) days, secondly, all BSEd English teachers will be
listed as participants in the training not only to few recommended teachers and lastly, the recommended
topics from the participants will be part of the additional topics in the training design.

4. Finally, a training module was crafted to address the participants’ feedback.

CONCLUSION

With the current knowledge and understanding of PPST, full implementation and alignment of
BSEd English curriculum to the language standards has to be taken as one of the priority areas in curric-
ulum enhancement. Guided by Biggs’ Constructive Alignment Theory and the contextualized needs of
the education stakeholders, subject teachers will greatly benefit from various PPST-related trainings and
webinars.
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RECOMMENDATIONS
Based on the findings the following are recommended:

1. The BSEd English teachers may continue applying their updated student-centered technologically
aided teaching practices, may be consistent in providing student friendly learning environmemt in
their in their behavioral competence and may integrate collaborative school-community relations for
a transformative and relevant enhanced BSEd English curriculum enhancement.

2. The BSEd English teachers may engage in curricular undertaking for them to be familiar with the
domains of the PPST by obtaining information through updated print or nonprint media and attend-
ing webinars, teleconferencing, virtual press and other technologically-aided processes in the new
normal for personal and professional development.

3. The training program design may be implemented to all BSEd English teachers so as to form a core
group in the implementation of the enhanced BSEd English curriculum for the entire BISU System.

4. The training module may be used by the English teachers in other colleges of BISU System for their
awareness and familiarity of the PPST domains aligned in the new BSEd English curriculum.
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ABSTRACT

This study investigated the effectiveness of classroom management strategies on the student
behavior of the Grade 8 students in the Schools Division of Surigao del Norte. The researcher
employed a descriptive correlational research design wherein it explored the level of effective-
ness of the classroom management strategies employed by the teachers in terms of classroom
design, rules, and instructional techniques and the student behavior in terms of respect, safety,
reinforcement, and class participation. The study also ascertained the association between the
classroom management strategies employed and the behavior of the students. A validated re-
searcher-made questionnaire was used in the data gathering. The participants of the study were
the select Grade 8 students whose sample size was determined using Yamane’s formula. The
findings suggested that classroom management measures were relatively effective, and students
exhibited generally positive behavior. A significant relationship existed between the classroom
management strategies employed and the behavior of the students. Hence, it implies that the
classroom management strategies greatly affect the behavior of the students.

Keywords: Classroom Management, Effectiveness, Intervention Plan, Student Behavior, Teaching Strat-
egies

INTRODUCTION

Teachers manage their classes in various ways. There are no universal methods for ensuring that
classroom management strategies are effectively implemented in the classroom. It involves imagination,
adaptability, careful planning, and execution.

In any educational context, classroom management is critical. This is because meaningful learning
occurs in a secure setting. The learning needs of students are satisfied through a combination of a good
classroom atmosphere, effective preventive measures for behavior problems, implementation of fasci-
nating and engaging curriculums, and actively involving all students in learning activities.(Darling-
Hammond et al., 2020) The fundamental purpose of the classroom management strategy is to provide
the best possible learning environment for all students. (Marzano et al., 2003a)(Beaty-O’Ferrall et al.,
2010).

Teachers' knowledge and classroom actions must alter,(Farinde et al., 2016) according to Bigelow
(2011). Teachers must progress beyond 20th-century talents and master 21st-century life skills and com-
petencies if pupils are to be productive members of the workforce in the twenty-first century.(Schrum &
Levin, 2009)(Trilling & Fadel, 2009)(Education & 2015, 2015)(Scardamalia et al., 2012) Because the
focus is on generating students who are highly productive, excellent communicators, imaginative think-
ers, and masters of technology, the qualities of the 21st Century classroom will be quite different from
those in previous classrooms. A well-managed classroom allows students to comfortably communicate
with one another, while the instructor facilitates meaningful debates and exchanges that lead to greater
topic mastery (Mayer et al., 2018)(Marzano, 2005). As a result of group work and open debates, students
become more involved in their study and learn from one another. These approaches will result in a more
equal and democratic classroom, which will help students learn more effectively. It will be calm, patient,
and fair to all students in order to gain their trust and establish a conducive learning environment in
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which they can ask questions and participate in their education.

Effective classroom management is founded on the notion of creating a positive learning environ-
ment that includes strong teacher-student interactions.(Wubbels et al., n.d.)(Skiba et al., 2016)(Marzano
et al., 2003b)(Martin et al., 2016),(Korpershoek et al., 2014) define classroom management as "the ac-
tions teachers take to create an environment that supports and facilitates both academic and social-
emotional learning". This concept focuses on the teacher's role and connects the usage of classroom
management tactics to different learning objectives for students.

Teachers in the twenty-first century have access to a wealth of cutting-edge research on the learning
process. They should be knowledgeable about the research and willing to apply it in the classroom. They
should be able to recognize and understand different learning styles in their students. Both within and
outside of the classroom, students require mentors. This is perhaps more true today than ever before, as
school violence, drug misuse, and other risks have become more common. Teachers must prioritize their
job as a resource for students as well as a guide through life's challenges, and they must aim to build
healthy connections with their pupils (Schiavo, 2013). Teachers should familiarize students with their
surroundings and instill in them a belief in their own ability to affect change. They should instill in stu-
dents a sense of their place in the greater world, and encourage them to be active participants in it, rather
than simply transmitting knowledge. They will only be able to accomplish all of this if they apply appro-
priate and effective classroom management tactics. There are many studies already conducted exploring
the different domains of an effective classroom management strategies (Sivri et al., 2015)(Sebastian et
al., 2019)(Clarke et al., n.d.)like that of (Blazar et al., 2017) who explored the impact of classroom man-
agement styles to student achievement but the question remains unanswered: Which classroom manage-
ment strategies effectively support and facilitate academic and behavioural outcomes to students? The
gap presented has prompted the researcher to explore and assess the existing classroom management
strategies of the teachers and which of these strategies have greater impacts to student performance and
behaviour in the classroom.

This study assumed that classroom management strategies affect the behaviour of the students and
that; there is a need to create a strong foundation of love, cooperation and unity to foster meaningful ed-
ucation to students.

STATEMENT OF PROBLEM

The effectiveness of classroom management strategies as well as the behavior of grade 8 students
were investigated in this study. The specific questions to answer were as follows:
1. What is the level of effectiveness of classroom management strategies in terms of:
1.1 classroom design;
1.2 rules and
1.3 instructional techniques?
2. What is the behaviour of grade 8 students in reference to:
2.1 respect;
2.2 safety;
2.3reinforcementand
2.4 class participation?
3. Is there a significant relationship between the level of effectiveness of classroom management
techniques and the behaviour of students?
4. What intervention program can be proposed based on the findings?

Hypothesis:

HO1: There is no significant relationship between level of effectiveness of classroom management
techniques and behaviour of students.
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METHODOLOGY

Research Design

The correlational descriptive design was utilized by the researcher. The study's design was found
appropriate because it looked into a contemporary situation, specifically the effectiveness of classroom
management and student behavior. The study's findings were used to guide intervention. Furthermore,
the study tries to explain whether or not there is a link between successful classroom management and
student behavior.

Research Locale

This research was carried out in Surigao Norte National High School, Surigao del Norte Division.
Surigao Norte National High School is one of the division's largest and most populous integrated sec-
ondary schools. It was founded on January 1, 1970, and has since stayed steadfast on the ground and
produced excellent graduates. There are roughly 1,500 senior high school students and over 5,000 junior
high school students. The growing number of students has benefited greatly from lecturers who are all
specialists in their specialties. Surigao Norte National High School is presently known as the home of
winners in all subjects, with students winning international prizes in various competitions and continu-
ing to cultivate competent students. With its soaring performance, it is but fitting that the conduct of
the study is held at this school. They have offered special science class that delved into the higher as-
pects of science far more advanced that from those who are in regular classes. The conduct of the study
is within the school year 2018 — 2019.

Participants

Student evaluations of effectiveness in teaching and classroom management strategies employed by
the teachers are commonly used to provide formative feedback to teachers for improving teaching,
course content and structure, summary measure of teaching effectiveness for promotion and tenure deci-
sions and Information to students for the selection of courses and teachers (Marsh & Roche, 1993) thus,
student ratings are used as one of the primary measures of effectiveness in the teaching-learning process.

The literature stated has prompted the researcher to focus on the students as the primary participants
of this study. The randomly selected students will assess the effectiveness of classroom management
strategies employed by their teachers and to assess also the behavioural traits they possess in dealing
with the daily life as students.

Sampling Technique

The participants in this study were the 281 out of 951 grade 8 students using Yamane’s formula in
calculating the sample size. Yamane’s formula is used to calculate the sample size (n) given the popula-
tion size (N) and a margin of error (e), a random sampling technique formula to estimate sampling size.
It is computed as n = N / (1+Ne2).

Research Instrument

The researcher used a researcher-made questionnaire. The said questionnaire underwent series of
face and content validation by identified experts at the Schools Division Office. After reconstructing and
series of revisions, the questionnaires were then pilot tested. Pilot testing was done to select Grade 9 stu-
dents of Surigao Norte National High School to get the reliability of the instrument. The test question-
naire was administered twice to the 80 students, the correlation between the two scores was measured
using Pearson Product Moment Correlation Coefficient with an r-value of 0.76 which entails a high de-
gree of correlation implying that the instrument provides consistent results, thus reliable. Internal con-
sistency was measured using Cronbach’s alpha, and the computed Cronbach alpha is 0.71. The question-
naires were then given to selected participants of the study.

The questionnaires are composed of two parts. The first part is on the effectiveness of employed
classroom management strategies of the teachers. The second part is soliciting students views about their
behavior towards respect, reinforcement, safety and class participation.

Data Gathering Procedure

The Schools Division Superintendent of the Surigao del Norte division granted formal approval.
Following the Superintendent's consent, the researcher approached the Surigao Norte National High
School Principal for permission to administer the questionnaires. Following approval, the researcher per-
sonally delivered the questionnaires to the student. One hour after the instruments were administered,
the instruments were retrieved. The quantitative data was analyzed and conclusions were drawn. The
quantitative analysis' findings were used to develop conclusions and suggestions.
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Ethical Considerations

All information gathered from the respondents would be treated with utmost confidentiality and re-
spect. No data or information would be unnecessarily divulged without the explicit permission of the
higher authority. Consent form stating utmost confidentiality and secrecy of the responses was given to
the participants.

FINDINGS

1. What is the level of effectiveness of classroom management strategies in terms of classroom design,
rules and instructional techniques?

Studies show that high-quality classroom environments "make youngsters feel safe, secure, and re-
spected,"(Bartlett et al., 2019)(Curby et al., 2013)(Howes et al., 2013) according to Dr. Sheryl Reinisch,
Dean of the College of Education at Concordia University-Portland (2009). As a result, students' self-
esteem rises and they are more motivated to participate in the learning process."(Behavior & 2014, n.d.)

Table 2 disclosed the level of effectiveness of classroom design as one of the classroom manage-
ment strategies. As seen in the table, the participants rated “Moderately Effective” on classroom design
with a computed mean of 2.59. This only shows that there is a need to restructure the classroom design
to ensure a healthy and effective transfer of learning. There is a need to provide learning tools, instruc-
tional materials and concrete tools and manipulatives accessible and available in the classroom for stu-
dents use. Proper ventilation and balance of light must be observed because these could hamper students
from learning. Proper ventilation and balance of light must be observed because these could hamper stu-
dents from learning.

Table 2. Level of effectiveness of Classroom Management Strategies In terms of Classroom Design

INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description
Classroom Design
1. The classroom accommodates variety of learning activities with designated purpose with quiet .
. . 2.62 Effective
space for reading and independent study.
2.The classroom space gives open, flexible spaces to come together to share, collaborate, and create 2.65 Effective
3.T&1:X$;11§ts}rloom design accommodates students’ natural need to move while providing proximal 259 Moderately Effective
4.The classroom provides learning tools that students can grasp, manipulate and interact. 2.54 Moderately Effective
5.The classroom has a balan_ce_ of light anq bright colors that can positively impact learning, affects 255 Moderately Effective
level of alertness, productivity and emotional state.
Over-all Mean 2.59 Moderately Effective

Table 2 shows that good classroom management practices in terms of classroom design include
providing enough space for students to move around freely, providing opportunities for cooperative
learning, and emphasizing the significance of sharing ideas. Thinking Skills and Creativity published a
systematic literature analysis of 32 studies on the school environment in 2013 that revealed "reasonable
evidence" that a creative school and classroom design can have various positive effects on student out-
comes (Ogegbo & Ramnarain, 2021)(Fan & Cai, 2020)(Leonard et al., 2017). Furthermore, John Coe
(2015), the Chair of the National Association for Primary Education, stated that the physical design of
the classroom in which students spend such an essential time with their teacher has the most significant
1mmpact.

Table 3. Level of Effectiveness of Classroom Management Strategies in terms of Rules
INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description

Rules

1. The teacher has established rules which will keep the class safe and fun. 2.40 Moderately Effective

2. The teacher has established rules that make easier for students to remember and guide the stu- .
2.48 Moderately Effective

dent’s behavior in a variety of circumstances.

3. The teacher makes sure that students know the rules. 241 Moderately Effective
:ll;eTr];el etseacher outline consequences in breaking the rules and the penalty or punishment in breaking 2 44 Moderately Effective
5. The teacher posted the rules and hang it the classroom for everybody to see. 2.53 Moderately Effective

Over-all Mean 245 Moderately Effective
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The first line of defense against misconduct in the classroom is classroom rules. It should never be
left to chance, developed as an afterthought, or copied from the next-door instructor; it should be intelli-
gently created and relevant and important to children. Table 3 shows that enforcing rules in the class-
room is judged "Moderately Effective" by the students, with a computed mean of 2.45. This only serves
to highlight the need to examine the rules that teachers impose in the classroom, as well as the methods
and strategies used to communicate these norms to students. All classes contain rules,(Pichancourt et al.,
2012) according to Alberto and Troutman (2013), but whether they are made clear depends on the teach-
er.

Classroom management is built on the foundation of rules. The degree to which students understand
and apply rules is linked to responsible behavior(Antes et al., 2014)(Bj€ Ork Gudmundsdottir et al.,
2020). Routines, praise, consequences for disobedience, and involvement were also listed as "Big Five"
techniques by(Buttner et al., 2015)(Piechurska-Kuciel, 2020). Teachers will be able to rethink, rewrite,
and design effective strategies to appropriately foster classroom norms as a result of the findings.
(Pichancourt et al., 2012)

Table 4.Level of Effectiveness of Classroom Management Strategies in terms of Instructional Techniques

INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description

Instructional techniques

1. The teacher establishes the relevance of content, craft explanation that enables students to under-

stand. 2.52 Moderately Effective

2. The teacher involves using variety of assessing techniques and allowing students to demonstrate

their mastery in different way. 251 Moderately Effective

3. The teacher sets high standard for students and articulates clear goals and they will learn and what

they will be expected to do with what they know. 249 Moderately Effective

4. The teacher fosters a sense of student control over learning and interest in the subject matter. 2.53 Moderately Effective
5. The teacher recognizes the uniqueness of individual learners. 2.49 Moderately Effective
Over-all Mean 2.50 Moderately Effective

Table 4 shows how the participants judged the efficiency of classroom management strategies in
terms of instructional techniques. There is a need to revisit the instructional strategies used by the teach-
ers, as shown in the table. In terms of level of efficacy, the instructional strategies used were
"Moderately successful." Teachers should pay attention to the results and rectify any gaps right away.
According to Marzano (2003), instructional methods influence students' progress and allow teachers to
vary their teaching approaches. He went on to say that the most efficient way to improve instruction is to
avoid the random or inexplicable occurrence of this process. The educational process should be devel-
oped, implemented, and assessed in a methodical, deliberate, and planned manner. In order to
ensure learning is meaningful, teachers should make amends on the different gaps presented by the re-
sults of the study. Hence, we can say that effective teachers choose from a variety of instructional strate-
gies for students have successful learning experience cognitively and behaviorally (Marzano 2003; Lim,
2002).

Table 5.Summary of the Effectiveness of Classroom Management
Strategies as rated by the Participants

Indicators Mean Verbal Description
Classroom Management Strategies
Classroom design 2.59 Moderately Effective
Rules 245 Moderately Effective
Instructional techniques 2.50 Moderately Effective
Grand Mean 2.51 Moderately Effective

Table 5 shows how effective classroom management tactics are in terms of classroom design, rules,
and instructional methodologies. The computed grand mean is 2.51, indicating that the effectiveness lev-
el is only "Moderately effective," according to the table. According to the findings, instructors' class-
room management practices promote a wholesome and meaningful learning environment for their stu-
dents. Poorly managed classrooms make it impossible to teach and learn effectively (Jones & Jones,
2012; Marzano, Marzano, & Pickering, 2003; Van de Grift, Van der Wal, &Torenbeek, 2011). The over-
all finding is concerning, given that the primary goal of education is to ensure successful transfer of
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knowledge.

The degree to which schools are successful in achieving their educational goals is referred to as ef-
fective education. Numerous studies have revealed that teachers have a critical role in establishing good
education (Hattie, 2009). Effective classroom management tactics should support and enable effective
teaching and learning, and they should be founded on the general premise of creating a pleasant class-
room environment that includes effective teacher-student relationships (Wubbels, Brekelmans, Van
Tartwijk, & Admiraal, 1999).

2. What is behaviour of grade 8 students in reference to respect, safety, reinforcement and class partici-
pation?

Table 6. Behaviour of Grade 8 students in reference to Respect
INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description
Respect
1. I am respectful to my teacher and to my classmates and friends. 2.49 Fair
2. I respond positively and appropriately to my classmates and teachers. 2.54 Fair
3. I am consistent in dealing with my classmates and teachers through the enforcement of rules fair- 252 Fai
ly, without favouritism. ) ar
4. I speak and behave courteously and cooperate with others. 2.51 Fair
5. I develop positive and respectful relationships and think about the effect. 2.46 Fair
Over-all Mean 2.50 Fair

The level of respect demonstrated by students is revealed in Table 6. Students "Fairly" show respect
to their teachers, as indicated in the table, with a computed over-all mean of 2.50. The outcome is rather
imposing for the teachers because it just demonstrates that the pupils do not fully respect their teachers
and peers. Professors and administrators across the country have long been concerned about students
expressing their disdain for their teachers (e.g. De Lucia &lasenza, 1995; Friedman, 1994; Tom, 1998).
Similarly, Skinner and Belmont (1993) found that instructor behavior and student involvement are
linked and influence each other. Students' obedience with teachers, paying attention to what teachers
have to say, and being motivated to learn are all influenced by respect.

A good classroom is built on the basis of respect. When you create a respectful classroom culture, a
place where children feel safe and respected, you will likely reduce disciplinary concerns while also in-
creasing student motivation. Students will feel at ease speaking, participating, collaborating, and sharing.
As a result, respect in the classroom should be fostered, strengthened, and maintained.

Table 7. Behaviour of Grade 8 Students in reference to Safety

INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description

Safety

1. I make sure that classroom is clean, in order, and inviting; a place that is not distracting. 2.40 Fair

2. I help organize our classroom in a way that is danger-free and not prone to accidents. 248 Fair

3. I help my teachers and classmates arrange the chairs and tables in a way that it gives us enough 241 Fair

4. I help create an environment of good climate, respect and camaraderie. 2.44 Fair

5.Ido not wait for others to tell me what to do for safety sake. I will voluntarily be an agent to ensure )53 Fair
Over-all Mean 245 Fair

Table 7 shows that the expression of behavioural traits that promote classroom safety is seen
"Fairly" with an overall mean of 2.45. Students act responsibly in ensuring the safety and security of the
learning environment. This simply requires student cooperation to attain the objectives. The impact of a
safe learning environment on student's emotions of safety and ability to learn has been studied previous-
ly (Bucholz&Sheffler, 2009; Mayer, 2007; Parrett & Budge, 2012). Furthermore, research has shown
that effective learning requires pupils to feel safe in the classroom (Doherty & Abernathy, 1998). Ac-
cording to the referenced literature, it is already overwhelming if students participate in environmental
protection.

Hence, the results of the study will give an initial perception that these Grade 8 students fairly in-
volve themselves in making sure that their classroom environment is conducive and healthy.
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Table 8. Behaviour of Grade 8 Students in reference to Reinforcement
INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description

Reinforcement
1.1 positively react to constructive advises given by my teachers when I do something inappropriate. 2.62 Good
2.1 comply the requirements without hesitations given to me by my teachers in order to cope up with 265 Good
my discrepancies in specific subjects. )
3.1 voluntarily attend remedial classes initiated by my teacher to bridge my gaps on specific subjects. 2.59 Fair
4.1 do not take it negatively if my teacher will scold me for my wrongdoings instead; I take it as a

. 2.54 Fair
challenge to be better next time.
5.1 will pay attentively every time my teacher will give lectures and will listen to all his advises and 255 Fair
teachings i
Over-all Mean 2.59 Fair

Table 8 shows how pupils react to positive reinforcement from their professors. Kids had a "Fairly"
good opinion regarding teachers offering students reinforcements, as shown in the table. This just serves
to highlight the necessity to reinforce this mindset. One of the most popular behavior control strategies
used by teachers is reinforcement. As a result, reinforcement can be used to teach new abilities, replace
an interfering behavior with a replacement behavior, raise suitable behaviors, or boost on-task behavior
(AFIRM Team, 2015).

Table 9. Behaviour of Grade 8 Students in reference to Class Participation

INDICATORS Mean Verbal Description
Class Participation
1. I am not afraid to stand in class and share my ideas on the subject matter. 2.52 Fair
2. 1do not laugh, bully and criticize my classmates if their answers are wrong during oral recitation. 2.51 Fair
3. I always raise my hand every time my teacher will ask questions because I am always ready with 249 Fair
answers. )
4. I encourage my classmates to participate in any class discussions. 2.53 Fair
5. I always participate actively in classroom discussions 2.49 Fair
Over-all Mean 2.50 Fair

Table 9 shows how students feel about class engagement. Student participation in class is crucial to
their learning. Students learn to communicate themselves in a way that others can understand when they
speak out in class. Learning how to collect information to improve one's comprehension of a topic may
occur when asking questions. It is also a useful teaching tool for teachers. Table 9 shows that the overall
manifestation of favorable student behavior toward class involvement is "Fair." The students demon-
strate that they respond to and participate in class discussions fairly. They still lack confidence and prep-
aration with the lessons, and as a result, they do not perform well in class. Active classroom participa-
tion was critical to the future success of education and students' personal development (Tatar, 2005).
Students who are actively involved report higher levels of satisfaction and persistence (Astin, 1999). As
a result, it is necessary to encourage pupils to participate and to foster good attitudes toward participat-
ing in educational debates.

Table 10. Summary of Behaviour of Grade 8 students

Indicators Mean Verbal Description
Behaviour of grade 8 students

Respect 2.50 Fair
Safety 245 Fair
Reinforcement 2.59 Fair
Class Participation 2.50 Fair
Over-all Mean 2.51 Fair
Over-all Mean 2.50 Fair

Table 10 is used to summarize the behavior of grade 8 students. The students’ overall behavior is
rated "Fair" with a grand mean of 2.51, as seen in the table.

Students consistently demonstrate positive behavior in terms of respect, safety, reinforcement, and
class engagement, according to the findings. According to Ngaire Ashmore (2009), Principal of Tan-
garoa College, "students are less inclined to behave in ways that risk their opportunities to be a part of
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that if they feel connected, if they know that people care." In this way, a happy attitude breeds positive
behavior. Students will be immersed in the healthy environment and live the same life as they did in the
classroom if the educational environment fosters respect, love, and collaboration.

3. Is there a significant relationship between the level of effectiveness of classroom management tech-
niques and the behaviour of students?

Using the Pearson Coefficient Correlation at 0.05 level It was hypothesized that there is no signifi-
cant relationship between classroom management techniques and the behaviour of students.

Table 11 Significant relationship between classroom management techniques and behaviour of students

Classrn:om n}anagement Behavior of students c- Value p-value Significance Decision
echniques

Respect 924 .000 p<a Reject Ho

. Safety 929 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Classroom Design Reinforcement 1.000 1000 p<a Reject Ho

Class Participation .946 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Respect 951 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Rules Safety 921 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Reinforcement 1.000 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Class Participation 929 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Respect 958 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Instructional techniques Safety 931 000 p=a Reject Ho

Reinforcement 946 .000 p<a Reject Ho

Class Participation 1.000 .000 p<a Reject Ho

The substantial association is shown in Table 11. The null hypothesis is rejected since the p-value
for classroom design and student behavior in terms of respect, safety, reinforcement, and class involve-
ment is less than the alpha value at the 0.05 level, indicating that there is a meaningful association be-
tween the two variables.

It also covers the relationship between rules and student behavior in terms of respect, safety, rein-
forcement, and class participation on the same table. The null hypothesis is rejected since the computed
p-value is smaller than the alpha value at the 0.05 level, indicating that there is a significant association
between the two variables. The null hypothesis is rejected since the p-value for instructional strategies
such as respect, safety, reinforcement, and class involvement is less than the alpha value at the 0.05 lev-
el, indicating that there is a meaningful association between the two variables.

As a result, classroom management practices and student behavior have a substantial link. Ineffec-
tive classroom management abilities waste instructional time, diminish time on task, and disrupt learning
settings, according to Boynton & Boynton (2005). Disruptive behavior by a few students can have a det-
rimental influence on the teacher's instruction, which can lead to other students joining in and cause pu-
pils to doubt their teacher's ability if adequate classroom management is not used (Braden & Smith,
2006; Rogers & Freiberg, 1994).

Furthermore, research shows that adopting antecedent classroom management strategies ignores the
majority of incorrect classroom behavior while increasing students' attention on the experience and suit-
able academic pursuits (Hughes, 2014). Teachers must use appropriate and effective classroom manage-
ment strategies to positively direct students' attitudes and behaviors. Teachers must take their role as
both a resource for students and a guide through life's challenges seriously, and should strive to foster
healthy relationships with their students (Grant, 2012).
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Conclusions
Based on the results presented, the following conclusions were drawn:

1. Teachers must identify the gaps, revisit, upgrade, re-evaluate, re-assess, and improve their classroom
management practices in terms of classroom design, regulations, and instructional techniques to pro-
vide quality and relevant education for all.

2. When it came to respect, safety, reinforcement, and class involvement, the pupils performed admira-
bly. The findings are concerning, and immediate attention is required to address the gaps and mis-
conceptions that have led to these manifestations in students' behavior. Teachers must respond as
soon as possible to avoid the potential consequences of uncontrolled behavioural problems among
children.

3. Students' behavior is influenced by teachers' classroom management tactics. As a result of the study's
findings, teachers should make significant changes in their classroom management techniques. They
should identify the flaws in their routines and build a solid foundation of love, respect, and coopera-
tion with the students. It is necessary to strengthen their techniques in order to provide children with
a healthy environment.

Recommendations
In the light of the findings and conclusions, the following recommendations are offered:

1. The findings should encourage DepEd officials to improve funding allocation for classroom manage-
ment trainings and seminars.

2. Educators and curriculum developers must refine existing classroom management tactics based on
empirical evidence.

3. Teachers' classroom management practices must be examined, and school administrators must deter-
mine where the majority of their supervisory and administrative functions should be directed.

4. Teachers should evaluate their current classroom management practices and make changes as needed.

5. Students should remember that respect breeds respect, and that having a positive attitude and demon-
strating positive behavior is true education. As a result, people must be aware of the benefits of
learning and learn to live with them.

6. Future research will focus on the influential factors, as well as the explanations and possible causes of
student behavior, as well as teachers' impressions of classroom management through interviews and
focus groups.

Rationale

The recommended intervention strategy is based on the findings of a study on classroom manage-
ment tactics and student behavior. The intervention plan will address the need for enhancement and im-
provement of their current classroom management practices, as well as ways to influence student behav-
ior. Teachers, as facilitators and crafters of learning, must be orientated and updated with the numerous
efficient techniques of managing their classrooms due to the dynamic changes in the educational system
and the expectations of quality education in general. Because the need to adapt to these changes is una-
voidable, teachers should step outside of their comfort zones and embrace change now.

Objectives

With the study's worrisome and imposing findings, it is imperative that the gaps be filled and treat-
ments devised. The intervention strategy will concentrate on various enhancing activities, programs, and
interventions for teachers and students. Teachers and students should develop a deeper understanding of
their classroom management methods at the end of the intervention plan's implementation, and students
should recognize and reflect on the repercussions of not nurturing constructive behavior. A new perspec-
tive will be instilled as a result of this, geared toward developing healthy and meaningful teaching-
learning interactions.
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Proposed Intervention Plan for Teachers and Students

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN

ACTIVITIES OBJECTIVES PERSONS TIME WATERIALS/EQUIP- Interest Day (every sportsmanship, unity, Teachers  [2019 - learning materials
INVOLVED FRAME | __ MENT NEEDED _| Friday) camaraderie, respect, healthy School Heads | February

II.Tra\n_lngs on + To equlpl:‘ea_(.nlers on :ﬂne.ﬁn ‘ :eacl_f;:trs ?ocl:gber Trad\rung_ r.|a:e€gé competitionand friendship Coordinators | 2020

mproving managetheir classes ively. acilitators, and equipment,

Classroom + Tocapacitate teachers onthe Speakers projector among students and teachers E"w

Management Do's and Don'ts of managing riday

Strategies of the students

Teachers .

2. Learming Action *+ Tofoster cooperative learning School Heads | January | Learning _matenials, 4.Conductof + Tomonitorand give feedback of PTA officers Quarterly | Bond paper, /| pen,

Cell through sharing of best Monitaring 2019 -|LCD projector, Bgll Quarterly General the performance of the students School heads January |learning  materials,
classroom management Supervisors February | pen, paper, PTA Meetings to their parents. 836G Officers 2019~ | fiyers, cameras
practices and discuss possible LAC facilitators | 2020 bondpaper v Tatighten ties with stakenalders Students March
ﬁays_uﬁjuw to manage classes Teachers Twice a and parents in making surethat Teachers 2020
effectively. Coordinalors month,

* Tohavea concerted effortin Friday students are properly moniored

making sure healthy stmesphere afternoon inand outofthe school
in classrooms through 5 Recollection * Torekindle goodmanners and Teachers February | Materials,
conceptualizinga unified action right conductthroughreflective Students 2010 | microphones, LCD
plan approach Fuocal persons projector

3. Benchmarking on + Toexplore explictand Focalpersons [ January | Bondpaper, hallpen; * Toenhancespirtual aspects of

the Best Practices of recognized pradtices of School heads | 2019 learning  materials, the students, instilling Godin

Classroom classroom managementto have Teachers fiyers, cameras v

management aclear overview ofhowitis theirlives

practices from other being practiced andapplied

schoolsidivisions

3. Conduct of * Tofosterthe values of Students January Sports  equipment,

Antes, A., Biology, J. D.-J. of M. &, & 2014, undefined. (2014). Aligning objectives and assessment in
responsible conduct of research instruction. Am Soc Microbiol, 15(2), 12.

Bartlett, J., community, S. S.-A. journal of, & 2019, undefined. (2019). The role of early care and edu-
cation in addressing early childhood trauma. Wiley Online Library, 64(3—4), 359-372.

Beaty-O’Ferrall, M. E., Green, A., & Hanna, F. (2010). Classroom Management Strategies for Difficult
Students: Promoting Change through Relationships. Middle School Journal, 41(4), 4-11.

Behavior, N. P.-C. in H., & 2014, undefined. (n.d.). The influence of computer self-efficacy, metacogni-
tive self-regulation and self-esteem on student engagement in online learning programs: Evidence
from the virtual.

Bj€ Ork Gudmundsdottir, G., Ector Hern. Andez Gass. O B, H., Carlos, J., Rubio, C., & Hatlevik, O. E.
(2020). Student teachers’ responsible use of ICT: Examining two samples in Spain and Norway.
Elsevier.

Blazar, D., Braslow, D., Charalambous, C. Y., & Hill, H. C. (2017). Attending to General and Mathe-
matics-Specific Dimensions of Teaching: Exploring Factors Across Two Observation Instruments.
Educational Assessment

Buttner, S., Pijl, S. J., Bijstra, J., & van den Bosch, E. (2015). Personality traits of expert teachers of stu-
dents with behavioural problems: a review and classification of the literature. Australian Education-
al Researcher,

Clarke, D., education, H. H.-T. and teacher, & 2002, undefined. (n.d.). Elaborating a model of teacher
professional growth. Elsevier.

Curby, T. W., Brock, L. L., & Hamre, B. K. (2013). Teachers’ Emotional Support Consistency Predicts
Children’s Achievement Gains and Social Skills. Early Education and Development,

Darling-Hammond, L., Flook, L., Cook-Harvey, C., Barron, B., & Osher, D. (2020). Implications for
educational practice of the science of learning and development. Applied Developmental Science

Education, C. K.-I. J. of H., & 2015, undefined. (2015). Unpacking the Information, Media, and Tech-
nology Skills Domain of the New Learning Paradigm. ERIC

Evertson, C., ... C. W. classroom management, & 2006, undefined. (n.d.). Classroom management as a
field of inquiry. Books.Google.Com.

Fan, M., & Cai, W. (2020). How does a creative learning environment foster student creativity? An ex-
amination on multiple explanatory mechanisms. Current Psychology.

Farinde, A. A., Allen, A., & Lewis, C. W. (2016). Retaining Black Teachers: An Examination of Black
Female Teachers’ Intentions to Remain in K-12 Classrooms. Equity and Excellence in Education
Howes, C., Fuligni, A. S., Hong, S. S., Huang, Y. D., & Lara-Cinisomo, S. (2013). The Preschool In-

structional Context and Child-Teacher Relationships. Early Education and Development

Korpershoek, H., Harms, T., ... H. de B.-G. G., & 2014, undefined. (2014). Effective classroom man-

39



agement strategies and classroom management programs for educational practice. Researchgate.Net.

Lane, K. L., & Menzies, H. M. (2014). Classroom management for inclusive settings. Handbook of
Classroom Management, 205-219.

Leonard, J., ... M. M.-J. of T., & 2018, undefined. (2017). Preparing teachers to engage rural students
in computational thinking through robotics, game design, and culturally responsive teaching.

Martin, N., Schafer, N., McClowry, S., ... E. E.-J. of C., & 2016, undefined. (2016). Expanding the def-
inition of classroom management: Recurring themes and new conceptualizations. JSTOR, 51, 31.
Marzano, R. (2005). 4 handbook for classroom management that works. https://books.google.com/

books

Marzano, R., Marzano, J., & Pickering, D. (2003a). Classroom management that works: Research-based
strategies for every teacher. https://books.google.com/books

Marzano, R., Marzano, J., & Pickering, D. (2003b). Classroom management that works: Research-based
strategies for every teacher. https://books.google.com/books

Mayer, A., Lechasseur, K., & Donaldson, M. (2018). The structure of tracking: Instructional practices of
teachers leading low- and high-track classes. American Journal of Education

Ogegbo, A. A., & Ramnarain, U. (2021). A systematic review of computational thinking in science
classrooms. Studies in Science Education.

Pichancourt, J. B., Chadés, 1., Firn, J., van Klinken, R. D., & Martin, T. G. (2012). Simple rules to con-
tain an invasive species with a complex life cycle and high dispersal capacity. Journal of Applied
Ecology

Piechurska-Kuciel, E. (2020). The big five traits and their ramifications. Second Language Learning and
Teaching

Scardamalia, M., Bransford, J., Kozma, B., & Quellmalz, E. (2012). New assessments and environments
for knowledge building. Assessment and Teaching of 21st Century Skills.

Schiavo, R. (2013). Health communication: From theory to practice. https://books.google.com/books

Schrum, L., & Levin, B. (2009). Leading 21st-century schools: Harnessing technology for engagement
and achievement. https://books.google.com/books

Sebastian, J., Herman, K., psychology, W. R.-J. of school, & 2019, undefined. (2019). Do organization-
al conditions influence teacher implementation of effective classroom management practices: Find-
ings from a randomized trial. Elsevier.

Sivri, H., Educational, E. B.-I. O. J. of, & 2015, undefined. (2015). Pre-service Teachers’ Classroom
Management Self-efficacy Beliefs. Researchgate.Net.

Skiba, R., Ormiston, H., Martinez, S., & Cummings, J. (2016). Teaching the Social Curriculum: Class-
room Management as Behavioral Instruction. Theory into Practice.

Trilling, B., & Fadel, C. (2009). 21st century skills: Learning for life in our times.

Wubbels, T. eo, Brekelmans, M., management, P. D. B.-..., & 2014, undefined. (n.d.). Teacher—student
relationships and classroom management. Taylorfrancis.Com.

Alberto, P. E., & Troutman, A. C. (2009). Applied Behavior Analysis for Teachers (8th ed.). Upper Sad-
dles River, New Jersey: Pearson Education, Inc.

Adelman, H.S., & Taylor, L. (2002). Building comprehensive, multifaceted, and integrated approaches
to address barriers to student learning. Childhood.

AFIRM Team.(2015). Reinforcement. Chapel Hill, NC: National Professional Development Center on
Autism Spectrum Disorder, FPG Child Development Center, University of Carolina. Retrieved from
http://afirm.fpg.unc.edu/Reinforcement

Bigelow, Mary 2011"A Teacher's responsibilities". www.classroommangenement.

Berg, W.K., Wacker, D.P., &Steege, M.W. (1995). Best practices in assessment with persons who have
severe or profound handicaps. In A. Thomas &J.Grimes (Eds.), Best practices in school psychology-
1T (3rd ed.,pp.805-816). Washington, DC: National Association of School Psychologists.

Brophy, (1996); Brophy&McCaslin, (1992), The Key to Classroom Management. www.ascd.org/
publications/educational The-Key-to-Classroom-Management

Dunn and Baker (2002).Classroom Management Theories. Retrieved from Classroom management theo-
ries.eduexcellence.org

Emmer, Sanford, Evertson, Clements, & Martin, (1981).www.ascd.org/ASCD/pdf/journals/ed lead/el

Emmer, Evertson, &Worsham, (2003). The Key to Classroom Management www.ascd.org/publications/
educational.../The-Key-to-Classroom-Management Glasser, 1969, 1990

40


http://www.ascd.org/publications/educational
http://www.ascd.org/publications/educational

Haysman, 201 1https://explorecourses. stanford.edu/search.

Kerman, S., Kimball, T., & Martin, M. (1980). Teacher expectations and student achievement. Bloom-
ingdale, IN: Phi Delta Kappa. Kohn New York: McGraw-Hill.

Key theorists on classroom management.report.weebly.comKizlik 2018.www.amazon.com

Linsin, Michael (2015). How to Create The Perfect Set Of Classroom Rules

Lynch, Matthew, (2018)Understanding Three Key Classroom Management.

Marzano, R.J. (2003). What works in schools: Translating research into action (pp. 104-105). Alexan-
dria, VA: ASCD.

Marzano, 2003a https://www.researchgate.net

McCombs, B. L., &Whisler, J. S. (1997). The learner-centered classroom and school: Strategies for in-
creasing student motivation and achievement.n.cu-portland.edu.classroom management strategies
for highschool teachers.

Robyne Hanley-Dafoe (2016) Moving from Classroom Management to Student Engagement. Rohrer.
www.classroommanagementplan.com Stage and Quiroz's meta-analysis (1997) https:/
www.researchgate.net/.

TJ Landrum, JM Kauffman —(2006) Handbook of classroom management,

Wang, Haertel, and Walberg (1993) https://www.researchgate.net. The Key to Classroom Management

41


https://www.researchgate.net.the/

HYGIENE AND MOTIVATION FACTORS, ORGANIZATIONAL
COMMITMENT, AND JOB SATISFACTION OF
CapSU FACULTY

CARMELIE GRACE D. DAQUIN, EdD
Associate Professor V
College of Education, Arts & Sciences (COEAS)
Capiz State University (CapSU) -Pontevedra Campus
Bailan, Pontevedra, Capiz, Philippines

ABSTRACT

This study aimed to find out the relationship of hygiene and motivation factors, organizational
commitment, and job satisfaction of CapSU Faculty. It also aimed to identify the levels of hy-
giene and motivation factors, organizational commitment, and job satisfaction of the respond-
ents as an entire group and when classified according to their demographic profile , the signifi-
cant differences in their hygiene and motivation factors and job satisfaction, and so with their
organizational commitment; and the significant relationships among the variables of the study.

The study utilized the descriptive-correlation design, and to acquire the quantitative data, three
(3) standardized questionnaires were used such as the Motivation Questionnaire, the Organiza-
tional Commitment Questionnaire (OCQ) adopted from Meyer & Allen’s (1997), and the Job
Satisfaction Questionnaire (JSQ). Statistical tools used were frequency, percentages, mean,
standard deviation, t-test, ANOVA, and Pearson’s r, set at .05 alpha level . Results revealed
that CapSU Faculty have “high” levels of hygiene and motivation factors, organizational com-
mitment and job satisfaction. When classified as to age, sex, marital status, educational attain-
ment, position/rank, length of service and salary, they have “high” levels of hygiene and motiva-
tion factors. They have a similar “high” level of organizational commitment when classified as
to factors like age, sex, educational attainment, position/rank, length of service and salary. On
the other hand, regardless of age, sex, marital status, educational attainment, position/rank,
length of service and salary, they have a “high” level of job satisfaction. Significant differences
were found between their hygiene and motivation factors and job satisfaction, and between
their hygiene and motivation factors and organizational commitment; no significant relation-
ships existed between their hygiene and motivation factors, and job satisfaction. However, a
significant relationship existed between their organizational commitment and job satisfaction.

Keywords: Hygiene factors, motivation factors, organizational commitment, job satisfaction, human
resources

INTRODUCTION

The Faculty are undoubtedly the most important resources in an organization. The very existence of
an organization will be at stake without the efficient human resources, and its goal remains unattainable
unless its human resources are motivated, satisfied and are committed to the organization. The root
source of quality and productivity gains is the employees. It is very important then, for organizations to
see employees as the fundamental source of improvement.

The need for ensuring the faculty’s spirit of cooperation, sense of commitment and satisfaction with-
in the organization’s sphere of influence had never been such an impending necessity. It becomes very
important for them to love what they do and enjoy what they do since the enjoyment factor not only mo-
tivates them but also increases their efficiency on the whole. At present times when organizations are
facing to challenges in retaining their key employees, it has become imperative to add elements in the
job that keeps employees attached to what they do and stick them to work where they work. This need
has been not less important in third world countries like the Philippines where the popular term “brain
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drain” is squeezing companies out of their skilled manpower, intelligent executives and visionary man-
agers.

Do job satisfaction and organizational commitment have a great impact on the successful perfor-
mance of an organization? Satisfied and committed teachers identify with the goals and values of the
organization, and they put in that extra-effort that plays the crucial role in leading the competition. Thus,
this study should be seen as a step towards making a positive contribution to the retention of faculty in
the institution.

This study was anchored on the Two-factor theory of Herzberg (1959) who theorized that two ele-
ments are responsible for individuals’ level of job satisfaction or dissatisfaction: hygiene factors and
motivators. According to Herzberg (2015), hygiene factors are those factors which are not responsible
for motivating employees but result in job dissatisfaction if they are not present at sufficient levels. In
contrast, motivators are those factors which affect job satisfaction and levels of motivation by enriching
the job experience. Herzberg (1966) viewed that people will strive to achieve 'hygiene' needs because
they are unhappy without them, but once satisfied, the effect soon wears off - satisfaction is temporary.

This study was also anchored on Locke’s (1976) Affect theory which asserts that job satisfaction is
determined by a discrepancy between what an employee desires from the job and what he gets in the job.
Further, the theory states that how much an employee values a given factor of job moderates how satis-
fied/dissatisfied he becomes when expectations are/are not met. The theory states also that people who
are serious about their employment are more affected (positively or negatively) than those who have a
casual approach to work.

This study attempted to determine the impact of hygiene and motivation factors and organizational
commitment on the job satisfaction of CapSU Faculty. If the findings are promising, it is hoped that
School managers would be able to use the information to adopt and implement policies and programs
that would improve the faculty’s motivation, commitment and satisfaction on their jobs.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

The primary aim of the study was to find out the impact of hygiene and motivation factors, and or-

ganizational commitment on the job satisfaction of CapSU Faculty.
Specifically, this study aimed to answer the following questions:

1. What is the level of hygiene and motivation factors of CapSU Faculty as an entire group and when
classified according to their demographic profile?

2. What is their level of organizational commitment as an entire group and when classified according to
their demographic profile?

3. What is the level of job satisfaction of the respondents as an entire group and when classified accord-
ing to their demographic profile?

4. Is there a significant difference in the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors and job satisfac-
tion?

5. Is there a significant difference in the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors and organizational
commitment?

6. Are there significant relationships among the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors, organiza-
tion commitment and job satisfaction?

METHODOLOGY

This survey correlation study was conducted among the 60 out of 70 Faculty members of Capiz
State University (CapSU). Stratified Proportionate Random sampling was used in the identification and
selection of the respondents which was done using the lottery technique. Slips of paper with corre-
sponding numbers were placed in separate boxes and the required sample/s were picked from each box.

To acquire the quantitative data, the researcher used a questionnaire composed of four parts. Part 1
gathered the demographic profile of the respondents in terms of age, gender, marital status, education
attainment, position/rank, length of service, and basic monthly salary. Part 2, the Motivation Question-
naire, gathered information on the Hygiene and Motivation factors of the respondents, Part 3, the Organ-
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izational Commitment Questionnaire (OCQ) adopted from Meyer & Allen’s (1997), was for the Organi-
zational Commitment and Part 4, the Job Satisfaction Questionnaire (JSQ), was for their job satisfaction.

Descriptive statistics employed were frequency, percentages, mean and standard deviations. Infer-
ential statistics used were the t-test for independent samples for two-category variables and One-way
Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) for more than two categories. Pearson’s r was also used to determine
the relationship among the different variables. The .05 alpha level was used as the criterion for all infer-
ential tests.

FINDINGS

1. As an entire group, Faculty members have “high” level of hygiene and motivation factors. Among the
hygiene factors, those which were considered “very high” are university policy, relationship with
peers and work security while love of money and pay satisfaction were considered “moderately
high”. On the other hand, among the motivation factors, “growth” was considered “very high” by
the CapSU Faculty while the rest which were considered as “high” are achievement, advancement,
work itself and recognition.

When classified as to age, sex, marital status, educational attainment, position/rank, length of service
and salary, CapSU Faculty have “high” levels of hygiene and motivation factors.

3. CapSU Faculty have “high” level of organizational commitment. On the other hand, the widow-
respondent turned out to have a “very high” level of organizational commitment in contrast to the
single and married ones where they have “high” level of organizational commitment. When classi-
fied as to other factors like age, sex, educational attainment, position/rank, length of service and sal-
ary, the Faculty members have a similar “high” level of organizational commitment.

3. As an entire group, CapSU Faculty have “high” level of job satisfaction. It was also noted that regard-
less of age, sex, marital status, educational attainment, position/rank, length of service and salary,
they have a “high” level of job satisfaction.

4. There is a significant difference between the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors and job sat-
isfaction.

5. There is a significant difference between the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors and organi-
zational commitment.

Table 3. t-test Results on the Paired Difference in the Job Satisfaction of the CapSU Faculty

Category Mean SD Mean t-diff. df value ?;%lgi-
Hygiene and Motivation
Factors and 3.99 45 0.14 2.93 *132 .004
Job Satisfaction 3.84 32
Hygiene and Motivation
Factors and 3.99 45 0.25 3.63 *132 .000
Organizational Commitment 3.74 .61

*p <.05 — significant at 5% level

6. There is no significant relationship between the respondents’ hygiene and motivation factors, and job
satisfaction. However, a significant relationship exists between their organizational commitment and
job satisfaction.

Table 4. Results of Pearson r on the Relationships Among Hygiene and Motivation Factors, Organiza-
tional Commitment and Job Satisfaction

o, | Cggmmiatont T b satsucon
r-value r-prob. r-value | r-prob. r-value r-prob.
Hygiene and Motivation Factors - - -.056 524 -.051 .559
Organizational Commitment - - - - 489 .000
Job Satisfaction - - - - - -

44



CONCLUSIONS

1. CapSU Faculty seem to have higher “hygiene” motivators and it does not induce positive orientation
towards job rather reduce the extent of dissatisfaction level experienced by individuals. This im-
plies that CapSU Faculty give more value on extrinsic factors of motivation such a company policy,
relationship with peers and work security.

2. The high level of commitment indicates that CapSU Faculty are staying back with the organization
maybe because of the cost of leaving the organization or it is too much trouble to go somewhere
else. They perceive the high costs of losing organizational membership, including economic costs
(such as pension accruals) and social costs (friendship ties with co-workers) that would be incurred.
This implies that employees remain as members of the organization because they "have to".

3. CapSU Faculty have “high” level of job satisfaction regardless of their age, sex, marital status, edu-
cational attainment, position/rank, length of service and salary. This may be due to the fact that they
are almost equally satisfied with their job. It might also be an indication that they are treated equally
and given the fair opportunities of advancement in their work in the University.

4. CapSU Faculty are well-motivated and hence, are highly satisfied with their work here. Results of
the study indicate that they have ‘very high’ hygiene factors with regard to “company policy”,
“relationship with peers” and “work security” compared to “love of money” and “pay satisfaction”
as moderately high.

5. At CapSU, there exists a working environment that encourages people to stay such as fair pay, chal-
lenging and meaningful work tasks, and positive co-worker relationships. Furthermore, the admin-
istration provides feedback about the employees’ performance and allowed employees to participate
in decision-making. Thus, the employees’ tendency to stay with the institution is more related to
wanting to, rather than needing to or feeling they ought to.

6. The reason why hygiene and motivation factors and job satisfaction are not related may be due to
the fact that job satisfaction is not dependent on whether the employees are motivated or not since
employees seem to feel happy and satisfied with their jobs regardless of their motivation. This im-
plies that hygiene and motivation factors are not the main predictors of job satisfaction.

CapSU Faculty are satisfied with their managers, co-workers, pay policies and future promotion that
made them become committed to their organizations and satisfied with their jobs. This shows that the
great commitment of employees with the institution has strong impact on their satisfaction and both
these variables lead to their long and continuous stay at CapSU.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is suggested that the Administration give attention to their salary and benefits, supervisory practic-
es, and relationship with the authorities which, not only will prevent dissatisfaction and loss of their
motivation, but it will also enhance their job satisfaction and motivation.

2. The administration and heads of the different units can increase the faculty' motivation by timely
payment of wages and benefits, promoting them based on their performance and merit, providing
job security in the school, supervision and developing appropriate relationships with and among the
faculty in the organization.

3. As there is a high correlation among the dimensions of hygiene factor, it is suggested that adminis-
trators and heads consider all these factors together and try to provide all of them in order to moti-
vate the faculty, since lack of attention to some of these factors can cause an adverse impact on other
factors and can make some problems to the authorities in their efforts in other aspects.

4. Faculty members must readily re-invent themselves and take responsibility for managing their ca-
reers with support from employers. Satisfaction might be found in "sacrificial labor," otherwise re-
ferred to as labor of love. Uppermost in one’s minds should be the quest for self-actualization.

5. To further build organizational commitment, the administrators must regularly communicate with
the human resources; assess their capacity to engage in various initiatives; give honest feedback;
develop their strengths; identify their ‘blind-spots’; make decisions; and most of all, value each per-
son’s unique style and capabilities.

6. The administrators have to make more efforts to develop human resource policies that are in align-
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ment to the needs and motivation of the employees to strengthen their motivation, commitment and
job satisfaction.

7. Further research to observe the relationship between motivation, organizational commitment, and
job satisfaction could be implied on other generations of workforce especially to include senior level
officers to gather findings that are more comprehensive on the subject matter.
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ABSTRACT

This research assesses the sanitation management practices among food establishments in Suri-
gao City Public Market. It discusses the sanitation practices of food establishment as to plan-
ning, organizing, structuring, directing, controlling and evaluating. Descriptive research meth-
od was utilized to determine the sanitation management practices involving 76 respondents who
were determined using the purposive sampling. This research was analyzed through using fre-
quency count, percentage distribution, and weighted mean. The findings of the study revealed
that most of the respondents were female managers. Sanitation management practices were
strictly observed and implemented in the Surigao City market. Sex or gender of the respondents
was found not significant in the perceptions of the respondents on sanitation management. The
variables on age, highest educational attainment along with the function of structuring, type of
respondents, and numbers of years in the business with respect to directing has shown a signifi-
cant difference in their perceptions on sanitation management practices except for organizing
function. Thus, this study recommends that the health inspectors should visit regularly the mar-
ket and educate workers on food safety laws and proper ways of handling foods. Employees
need to show that they know how to handle food safely. Furthermore, regular sanitary inspec-
tion may recommend for business supervision in cases of irregularities of food safety practices.

Keywords: Sanitation, Food Service, Management Practices, Perceptions, Assessment

INTRODUCTION

The food industry plays an important role in meeting the food demands of the urban dwellers in de-
veloping countries. Food industries in forms of restaurants, eateries and other food inns feed millions of
people daily with a wide variety of foods that are relatively cheap and accessible.

Cahigas (2008) stressed that fast foods have significant nutritional implications (nutritionally) bal-
anced diet, sufficient in quantity and presenting options for variety and choice for customers, particular-
ly from middle and low income sectors of the population who depend heavily on them. The same author
asserts that foods in the Philippines provide a substantial amount of income for most fast-food owners,
with most of them earning an income above the official minimum wage while some of them earn twice
or more of this amount.

The hectic lifestyles of present items increasingly force people to dine out regularly which resulted
to hundreds of new food establishments coming up every year. Although food is highly relevant, the to-
tality of its safety for human consumption counts all the more. Poor hygiene and sanitation are major
contributors of diseases, which may lead to malnutrition. Providing clean and safe environment must be
a basic requirement of every food establishment to ensure that the consumer’s health and well-being are
maximized (Mwangi, 2002).

In order to minimize and eradicate the prevalence of food-borne diseases brought by sub-standard
food houses, proper food sanitary management practice must be observed. Food sanitation management
involves the methods of food storage and handling, identifying and inhibiting food-borne illnesses and
preventing cross contamination between food items in the kitchen. Among its practices include sanita-
tion and food protection, good manufacturing and management practices, and other environmental and
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operating conditions necessary for the production of safe and wholesome food. (Talukder, 2002).

However, regardless of the type of food handling operation, the number one consideration in food
sanitation is people, hence, ongoing personnel training of the appropriate sanitation principles, food han-
dling practices, manufacturing controls, and personal hygiene practices is a must. (n.a.,2010).

Like any goal to attain, food sanitary management also involves series of management functions in
order to realize its goals. It includes planning, organizing, structuring, directing, controlling and evaluat-
ing activities to ensure that food sanitation is well observed. Setting objectives of what needs to be
achieved is vital as it helps to direct action plans. Organization and structuring, on the other hand, aid in
allocating human and financial resources and designate assignments to employees. In the process of car-
rying out functions, managers must positively influence their inferiors and ensure that they are not devi-
ating from standards. More so, assessment in the progress of the activities must be continuously done to
determine which plan of actions needs to be revised or terminated (Carpenter, 2004).

In Surigao City Central Public Market, it is observed that many transient people are taking their
meals in any of the side-walk eateries and food stalls nearby. Many of them prefer to dine in due to the
number of transactions they have to attend to which is hampered when they prefer to eat at home. How-
ever, the congested area and poor environmental sanitation, the fact that it is a public market, are just
few of the problems which must be given high regard.

OBJECTIVES

This study aimed to determine the sanitation management of food service establishments in Surigao
city public market.
Specifically, this study sought to answer the following questions:
1. What is the profile of the respondents as to the following?
1.1 age;
1.2 sex;
1.3 highest educational attainment;
1.4 number of years in the business?
2. To what extent do the respondents perceive the sanitation management practices in their food estab-
lishment with regard to:
2.1 planning;
2.2 organizing;
2.3 structuring;
2.4 directing;
2.5 controlling, and
2.6 evaluating?
3. Is there a significant difference in the perceptions of respondents in problem 2 when they are grouped
according to their profiled factors cited in problem 1?
4. Is there a significant difference among the perceptions of proprietors, managers, proprietor-managers,
and workers toward sanitation management practices?
5. Based on the results of the study, what recommendations may be made for effective sanitation man-
agement practices?

METHODOLOGY

Research Design

The present study used the descriptive design adopting the differential and correlational methods. A
descriptive survey design was used to answer the profile of the respondents and the extent concerning
the sanitation management practices of food establishment in Surigao City Public Market.

In addition, the differential method was also employed in determining the significant difference in
the perception of the respondents when they are grouped according to their profile variables and also
determining the significant difference between the groups of respondents towards sanitation manage-
ment aspects.
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Figure 1. Research Paradigm

Research Environment

This study was conducted in Surigao City Public Market, the central public market in the city as
well as in Surigao Del Norte which offers a big choice of goods like fish, rice, vegetables, meat and
fruits. It is located along San Nicolas and Borromeo streets and is surrounded by many establishments to
include the dry good establishments and food service establishments.

Respondents

The respondents of this study were proprietor, proprietor-manager, manager and workers of the dif-
ferent food establishments in the Surigao City public market. The total number of respondents of the
study is presented in Table 1.

Research Instrument

A researcher-made survey instrument presented in Appendix A was utilized in gathering the needed
data in the study. The questionnaire was made up of two parts. Part 1 ascertained the profile variables of
the respondents as to sex, age, highest educational attainment and the number of years in the business.
Part 2 assessed the sanitation management practices in terms of planning, organizing, structuring, direct-
ing, controlling and evaluating.

Since the survey instrument is researcher’s made, the draft was presented to the panel for further
suggestions. The revision was made to come up with a refined survey instrument. Furthermore, a run-
rerun was conducted to the 5 non-participant establishments far distance from the central public market
of Surigao city. This was purposely done to find out the validity as to the clarity of the items or state-
ments being asked. The survey instrument was conducted twice with 15 days interval. Results showed
that the computed coefficients of .789 and .822 described a high reliable result.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
Table 1. Distribution of the Respondents
Respondents N n %
Propretor- 22 22 27.50
manager

Proprietor 8 8 10.00
Manager 30 29 36.25
Worker 30 21 26.25
Total 90 30 100
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Table 1 shows that majority of the respondents are Manager with 29 or 36.25% of the total popula-
tion. The lowest samples of respondents are Proprietor 8 (10.00%). A total of 80 exceeds the minimum
sample size required to represent the more than 50% plus one of the total population.

Comparison of the Responses of the Four Groups of Respondents

Table 2. Sanitation Management Practices

Type of Planning Organizing Structuring Directing Controlling Evaluating

B Aarde
QD | M| QD | M| QD M QD M QD | M | QD
N Sronghy Swongly Smongly Swongly | . - | Smongly | o oo | Strongly
Itrtt.npnemlr 348 Agiee 338 Agree 338 Agoe 349 Agoee 3.5 Agoee 3.58 Agree
Swongly | , ., | Swongy Sweagy Smongly |, .| Smongly | , .. | Swongly
Proprietor 343 Agree 351 Agree 360 Agree 68 Agree 337 Agree 353 Agree
Stronghy Swongly Smongly Strongly Srongly Swrongly
Manager 3.60 Agree T4 Agree 368 Agpee EE] Agpee 3.70 Agree 3.66 Agree
. Srongly o | Swongly 5 | Swengly | . - | Swongly | .. | Stwongly - | Swongly
Worker 3.66 Agree 362 Agree in Agree 375 Agree 3.76 Agree 3.65 Agres

Table 2 shows the summary of responses of the four groups of respondents along the managerial
functions of Planning, Organizing, Structuring, Directing, Controlling, and Evaluating.

It can be seen that the sanitation management practices along the managerial functions on planning,
organizing, structuring, directing, controlling, and evaluating are rated Strongly Agree. This implies that
the sanitation management practices are strictly and effectively observed and implemented in the Suri-
gao City central public market.

Food safety and sanitation is very important public concern. If this is not observed by a certain com-
munity, it would have serious and long term consequences and is life-threatening. It is then the role and
responsibility of the Management to provide safe food to the consumers and maintain cleanliness in the
surroundings. Mead (2008) recommended that the supervision of the food service establishments shall
be designated to management or an individual who is in charge for the responsibility and duty of ensur-
ing that personnel follow appropriate food safety and hygiene practices.

Table 3. Differences on Sanitation Management Practices when grouped according to Profile

re
Profile | Aspeets | 55 | I | W& | &% | i ]| Ms ] F FOAE | Decision | [amesprecation
EFFECT ERROR
Flarnig [ ] L 1135 15 617 104 105 Erjected Sigfcan
LT [ Cegamizng 5 1 [ F] 16353 5 53] &51 115 Ejected e
Structaring 532 ] 138 1679 5 (53] &17 T Egected Significant
| Dareeeng i14 4 bl ] 1378 ] [3]] 313 '] B.ejecind Stpradurn
Cermolng [TH 4 2 2000 T3 [F3] L 145 B ecind Sigratecurn
Evaluatng ] ) %0 1634 TS (53] £33 115 Fjected Tigudcare
| Plarming [IE] ] 1548 i W3] AT 3 Accepted Tt Sugmficar
| Ceramieng .00 1] 11T 3 [ 1] EET Accepted Tt amt
% Seracbarn AT [ 3 | 1 5] [ E] ] Accipted et ﬁm
Derecong L 1 ] 1558 1 [E] 1] EEE Astpind et Stgrmficars
Comtroling [ 1 [ 1505 i 033 5] EE Accepted Nt Sigraficar
Evaluatng [I] 1 001 1353 i [FET 003 EET Accepted Nt Sgraficars
Plarmsing 4350 E] 150 13.00 16 [N 760 ] Eigected Sypasicant
R’ [Cepeizng i 3 ] 513 T8 BT i1l IT1 | Eeected Sigridcam
MG 4 | Euching 11E T ] 1515 & [53] 113 ] Eejected Tigafcare
WORK Derectng 118 1 043 1754 6 53] i 7] Accepted Nt Sigrmficar
Coatroling 377 i 136 1130 6 ] [ ] Egected Significant
Evabusrng 4.14 EH E}] 19 40 % ak 14 a.d Brected SimEiian
Firm=y [EE] 3 Ef 1837 T8 ] (K3 112 Acdtpied St Sagreticant
moueey [Opome ot 5 [ o6 T 2w % T o5 [ o0 [ 377 Theopond | oot Spitican
EDUCATIONAL | Proctaring 160 3 053 272 & [ 1.595 271 Accepted Not Sgmficant
ATTADOENT | Derectng ] E] 57 1720 7 8] 131 ] Accepted Tt Sugraficar
Com (] 3 18 FEE] b [EE] D] 7] Pgected Sumasican
Evahutng i i ] 2018 T [Fii 534 7] Fgected Sipatiant
Flarning N ] (W] 1611 16 5] FET] 7] Eejected Sigificans
nppoe | mmming ] i 07 2036 16 017 131 7] Accepted Nt Sigraficars
RESPONEERTS |2 ] | 3 030 1560 6 3 EET] 7] Bgected 5
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Evaluatng 158 ] 128 1568 6 [ 457 7] Erjected Sigmfcam
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Presented in Table 3 is the significant difference of the respondents’ sanitation management practic-
es when grouped according to profile variable of the study. It revealed that the F-values on planning
(10.40), organizing (6.51), structuring (6.17), directing (3.73), controlling (5.69), and evaluating (8.25)
are all greater than the critical values when tested at 0.05 level of significance along the age variable.
These indicate that the null hypothesis is rejected. This means that the significant difference on sanita-
tion management practices was found when they were grouped according to age variable. The findings
of the study are confirmed with Alberto’s study (2006) when he considered age as a variable. He found
out that the older the manager, the better is the perception on sanitation management practices due to
this intensive exposure to trainings, seminars, and perhaps experiences.

As to the number of years in business/and working, a significant differences in found in all mana-
gerial functions except for directing. This goes to show that the older the respondents in business and in
work, the more thorough and knowledgeable they are on how to work safely with food. It is understood
that when an employee or a worker is equipped with knowledge and understanding of food safety proce-
dures, the more that he/she needs not to be directed nor led on what to perform in the food service estab-
lishments. This is confirmed with the sanitary program certification of the United States of America
where food service managers and other staff members are required to complete a course provided by the
local health department to be certified as a “Food Handler”.

As to the highest educational attainment, it is seen that no significant difference existed in all aspects
of sanitation management except for evaluating. This indicates that the four groups of respondents de-
spite their varied education earned, their perception on sanitary management does not necessary differ.
Though, they vary in their perception on Evaluating. This might be due to the fact that evaluating is a
task performed by those individual who are educationally equipped and qualified. In educational par-
lance, those who perform the task of evaluation are usually supervisors and administrators whose one of
the requirements to become and be promoted as an administrator is their educational qualification.

The above insights are backed up by Moonhawk (2010) that employees are the most important re-
source in the organization. As managers/supervisors, it is their primary responsibility to ensure that em-
ployees are qualified to do the work they are hired and paid to perform. One key way to do this is
through regular employee performance evaluations. Regular effective evaluation/ appraisal of employee
performance is a key way of identifying strengths and weaknesses with the goal of improving individual
performance.

As to the type of respondents, it revealed that a significant difference existed on the different mana-
gerial functions except for organizing. That indicates that proprietor, manager, worker, and proprietor-
manager perceived sanitation management practices in different ways. Perception is a complex cognitive
process and differs from one person to person. And this is true to the respondents of this study. Their
viewpoints with regard to sanitation management vary. This finding is affirmed by the study of Varisco
(20089) that black Americans perceived water and food sanitation differently depending on their setting
whether rural or urban, the current availability and adequacy of water and sanitation, exposure to waste
and cleanliness, and other environmental factors.

However, the four groups of respondents are of the same thinking when it comes to organizing func-
tions. This is so because the arrangement of food items and other commodities in the food service estab-
lishments is a function of the employer where the employees will only have to follow on what the em-
ployer had said.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Findings
Based from the gathered data in relation to the objectives of this study, the following are the signifi-
cant findings:

1. It was revealed that the Sanitation Management Practices in Surigao City Central Public Market along
the areas on Planning, Organizing, Structuring, Directing, Controlling and Evaluating are all qualita-
tively described as Strongly Agree.

2. It was found out that there is no significant difference in the perceptions of the respondents regarding
the sanitation management practices when grouped according to sex. However, there is a significant
difference exists in terms of age, number of years in the business and educational attainment.
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3. Considering the four groups of respondents, the sanitation management practices is comparably simi-
lar with a qualitative description of strongly agree in all items along the six aspects considered in the
study.

Conclusion

Based on the findings from the gathered data, it was found out that the sanitation management prac-
tices are strictly observed and implemented in Surigao City central public market. This could be deduced
that cleanliness and sanitation is maintained in the market since most of the workers are females and
according to Fleming (2009), females are more organized and concerned of cleanliness while males are
concerned of tedious works like carrying of heavy things.

RECOMMENDATIONS
Premised from the foregoing conclusions, the following recommendations are given:

1. Though, sanitation management practices are observed, it is still recommended that health inspectors
are encouraged to visit the market and food manufacturing facilities to enforce local food safety laws
and educate workers on proper ways to handle food.

2. Management and staff are encouraged to be regularly trained for proper food safety practices. Em-
ployees need to show they know how to handle food safely. A health inspector can shut down a res-
taurant if he or she is unsatisfied with employees’ level of knowledge on how to work safely with
food.

3. Owners of food must understand local health codes to ensure public safely. One way to demonstrate
this knowledge is also important because health inspectors will quiz managers and employees to en-
sure they have a thorough understanding of food safety procedures.

4. Food establishments should have a food safety management system. A program that comprised inter-
related procedures, activities and recommended equipment used to ensure food does not harm human
health. Furthermore, this must be designed to ensure that customers are kept safe from food borne
illness and that facilities can pass required health inspection.
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ABSTRACT

Dropping out is a serious problem because it denies individual students their fundamental hu-
man right to education (Cavalida 2017). The respondents of this study were the students who
dropped out from Isabela State University Jones Campus. The researcher used frequency and
percent in the profile of the respondents and weighted mean in the factors affecting the drop-
outs. Four (4) point Likert scale was used in this study to avoid neutral option and to get a spe-
cific response. Multivariate Analysis of Covariance (MANCOVA) and Univariate Analysis of
Covariance was used to test the difference between the respondent’s profile and the factors af-
fecting the drop-outs. Based on the findings of the study, according to the profile of the respond-
ents, majority of them were nineteen years of age, male, single, first year students, under Bache-
lor of Science in Agriculture and in academic year 2018-2019. The results show that peer factor
particularly the absenteeism was the main factor that affects the number of drop outs of Isabela
State University-Jones Campus. Based on the test of significant difference it found out that fe-
male participants had significantly higher agreeableness to peer (M = 2.50, SE = 1.94) and fami-
ly (M = 2.54, SE = 0.12) as drop-out factor compared to male participants (for peer: M = 2.10,
SE = 0.08; for family: M = 2.54, SE = 0.12).

Keywords: drop-out, peer factor, absenteeism, family factor

INTRODUCTION

Education has an important part in the country's economic development since it boosts people's ca-
pacity and ability to be more productive. Education is the most effective means of overcoming all per-
sonal and social issues. Education imparts knowledge of the world and transforms it into something
more beneficial. It evolves into a way of looking at life. Receiving a good education helps empower
yourself, thus making people strong enough to look after themselves in difficult situations It helps peo-
ple to avail their rights as a citizen and seek improvement in the structural functioning of governance
and economic system (Manav Modi,2019).

School dropout has been defined as leaving education without obtaining a minimal credential, most
often a higher secondary education diploma (De Witte et al., 2013). Estimates of dropout rates seem to
be higher in South and West Asia (43%) and sub-Saharian Africa (36%), while other geopolitical areas
such as East Asia, and Europe show similar lower dropout rates (between 4 and 12%) (United Nations
Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, 2012; European Commission Education Training,
2013).

In Spain, where the present study is conducted, dropout rates are estimated as high as 22% (Andrei
et al., 2012; Korhonen et al., 2014) with a greater incidence among males (26.6%). Although there is
great diversity of standards by which school dropout and completion are measured across various studies
(Cataldi et al., 2009), these figures illustrate the relevance of school dropout worldwide and ask for a
close study of its causes and consequences.

Regarding school factors, truancy has been identified in several studies as a risk factor for school
dropout (Tramontina et al., 2001; Kearney, 2008; Ekstrand, 2015). According to Wilkins and Bost
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(2016), truancy might indicate that students are potentially disengaged from school and that a trajectory
toward dropping out is likely. Truancy has been regarded as a resistance to the school culture (Zhang,
2007) which results in negative developmental outcomes such as deviant behaviors, crime and delin-
quency (Henry, 2007; Huck, 2011).

Wilson et al. (2011), who have found in total 167 experimental or quasi-experimental stud-
ies eligible for inclusion in their systematic review on school dropout and completion. There are
two main reasons why high quality studies of dropout prevention measures or interventions are lacking.
First, as various observed and unobserved factors influence the decision to leave school early, evalu-
ations may fail to show program effectiveness. This would result in ‘publication bias’ (i.e., nega-
tive or insignificant results are not published). Second, there is a general lack of uniformity and
transparency with respect to school attendance and enrollment registration. Many studies therefore
have to rely on surveys/questionnaires or (costly) local experimental settings. Due to self-reported
data on attendance behavior and sample selection, this may lead to difficult statistical inference.

Wilson et al. (2011), found out in his research that in total 167 experimental or quasi-experimental
studies eligible for inclusion in their systematic review on school dropout and completion. There are
two main reasons why high quality studies of dropout prevention measures or interventions are lacking.
First, as various observed and unobserved factors influence the decision to leave school early, evalu-
ations may fail to show program effectiveness. This would result in ‘publication bias’ (i.e., nega-
tive or insignificant results are not published). Second, there is a general lack of uniformity and
transparency with respect to school attendance and enrollment registration. Many studies therefore
have to rely on surveys/questionnaires or (costly) local experimental settings. Due to self-reported
data on attendance behavior and sample selection, this may lead to difficult statistical inference.
Duchesne et al. (2005), Ishitani and Snider (2006), and Koball (2007). Parental employment is
also believed to be an adequate estimator of the students’ likelihood of leaving education before
graduating.

Duchesne et al. (2005), Ishitani and Snider (2006), and Koball (2007) observed that parental
employment is also believed to be an adequate estimator of the students’ likelihood of leaving
education before graduating.

In the study conducted by Cavalida J. (2017), Dropping out is a serious problem because it denies
individual students their fundamental human right to education. In her study, it revealed that financial
resources were the major reason why students drop out of school

Ou and Reynolds (2006), as well as academic and social integration and the kind of courses availa-
ble have noted that with respect to course taking, there is a clear effect for younger students, but not for
older ones. This may be due to the fact that pupils who made it through the earliest grades, are better
situated to make it to the final grades. Be that as it may, having available appropriately challenging
courses in each case appears important as well as having plenty of opportunities for extracurricular
activities, and after-school, summer or special programs. Moreover, teachers’ experience/expectations
and instruction quality are all aspects that influence the propensity to drop out. Crucial thereby
seems to be students’ perceptions of teacher (and teaching) quality, rather than that of school principals.

OBJECTIVES

The general objectives of this study is to determine the different factors affecting the drop-outs of
the Isabela State University-Jones Campus.
Specifically, this study has the following objectives:
1. To identify the profile of the respondents in terms of;
1.1 Age;
1.2 Gender;
1.3 Civil Status;
1.4 Course;
1.5 Year level and;
1.6 Academic year.
2. To determine the extent of the factors affecting the drop-out of the Isabela State University-Jones
Campus in terms of:
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2.1. Instructor;
2.2. Family;
2.3. Peer and;

2.4. Academic Performance
3. Is there a significant difference in the extent of the factors affecting the drop-out of Isabela State
University-Jones Campus across the profile of the respondents?
4. To develop programs to address the factors affecting the drop-out of Isabela State University-Jones

Campus.

METHODOLOGY

Research Design. This study used descriptive research since it aims to measure the extent of factors
affecting the drop-outs of the Isabela State University Jones Campus. The researchers used quota sam-
pling in selecting the respondents of the study depending on their availability. The respondents of the
study were the students who dropped out from Isabela State University Jones Campus. Moreover, the
study used frequency and percent were used to analyze the profile variables and weighted mean in the
factors affecting the drop-outs. Four (4) point Likert scales were used in this study to avoid neutral op-
tions and to get a specific response. Multivariate Analysis of Covariance (MANCOVA) and Univariate
Analysis of Covariance were used to test the difference between the respondent’s profile and the factors
affecting the drop-outs of the Isabela State University-Jones Campus, Jones Isabela.

Research Instrument. In measuring the extent of factors affecting the drop-out of the Isabela State

University-Jones Campus, the following scale will be utilized.

Scale
4

3
2
1

Range Interpretation/Description

3.26-4.00 Strongly Agree

2.26-3.25 Agree

1.76-2.25 Disagree

1.00-1.75 Strongly Disagree
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

1. Profile of the Respondents

Table 1.1 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of Respondents According to Age

Age Frequency Percent

15 years old 3 6.25

16 years old 10 20.83

17 years old 6 12.5

18 years old 3 6.25
19 years old 11 23

20 years old 8 16.66

21 years old and Above 7 14.58
TOTAL 48 100

Table 1.1 shows that eleven (11) or 23 percent of the responders were 19 years old, while three (3)

or 6.25 percent were 15. According to the data, the majority of the study's participants were teenagers.

Table 1.2 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of the Respondents According to Gender

Age Frequency Percent
Male 31 64.58
Female 17 35.42
TOTAL 48 100

According to table 1.2, thirty-one (31) males made up 64.58 percent of the respondents, while sev-
enteen (17) females made up 35.42 percent. As gleaned from the data, the majority of the respondents

were male.
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Table 1.3 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of the Respondents According to Civil Status

Civil Status Frequency Percent
Single 47 97.92
Married 1 2.08
TOTAL 48 100

As shown in Table 1.3, the majority of the respondents, 97.92 were single.

Table 1.4 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of the Respondents’
Course When They Drop out from School.

Course When They Drop-out from School Frequency Percent
Bachelor of Science in Agriculture 22 45.83
Bachelor of Science in Secondary Education 5 10.42
Bachelor of Science in Criminology 16 33.33
Bachelor of Science in Information Technology 5 10.42

TOTAL 48 100

As shown in table 1.4, twenty-two (22) or 45.83% were under Bachelor of Science in Agriculture

and five (5) or 10.42 is under Bachelor of Science in Secondary Education and Bachelor of Science in
Information technology. As gleaned from the data, the majority of the respondents is an agriculture stu-
dent.

Table 1.5 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of the Respondent’s
Year Level When They Dropped-out from School.

Year Level Frequency Percent
1" Year 27 56.25
2" Year 14 29.17
3 Year 6 12.5
4™ Year 1 2.08
TOTAL 48 100

Table 1.6 Frequency and Percentage Distribution of the Respondents’
Academic Year When They Dropped-out from School.

Academic Year Frequency Percent
2016-2017 14 29.17
2017-2018 10 20.83
2018-2019 24 50

TOTAL 48 100

As shown in table 1.5, twenty-seven (27) or 56.25% were in the first year and one (1) or 2.08% were
the fourth year. the data shows that majority of the respondents were in their freshman year.

As shown in table 1.6, twenty-four (24) or 50% of the respondents were in 2018-2019 and ten (10)
or 20.83 were in 2017-2018. As gleaned from the data, half of the respondents were in the academic year

2018-2019.

2. Factors Affecting the Drop-outs of Isabela State University Jones Campus

Table 2.1 Instructor factor

Instructor’s Factor Wls/ilghted Interpr‘etgtive Rank
ean Description

1. The teachers portray favouritism inside the classroom 1.92 Disagree 3

2. The teachers embarrassed the students who are unable to answer during recitation 2.06 Disagree 2
3. The teacher doesn’t show enthusiasm while teaching 1.56 Strongly Disagree 5

4. The teacher uses traditional (copy and write) methods of teaching and rarely uses 247 Agree 1

modern methods (projectors and the like)
5. The teacher doesn’t explain well, thus fail to motivate students. 1.60 Strongly Disagree 4
Over-all Weighted Mean 1.92 Disagree
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As shown in Table 2.1, the respondents agree in the teacher uses traditional (copy and write) meth-
ods of teaching and rarely uses modern methods (projectors and the like) with a mean of 2.27 and
strongly disagree in the teacher doesn’t show enthusiasm while teaching with a mean of 1.56). An over-
overall of 1.92, indicates that in general the respondents “disagree” with the Instructor factor.

Table 2.2 Family factor

Family Factor Weighted Interpr.etz}tlve Rank
Mean Description

1. Insufficient financial support 3.47 Strongly Agree 1
2. Broken families 1.63 Disagree 5
3. Lack of parental supervision due to distance 2.81 A 2

A : gree
(staying in boarding houses)
4. Lack of moral support (parents who are not 1.64 Disagree 4
supportive on the students chosen course) &
5. High demand in household chores 1.95 Disagree 3

Over-all Weighted Mean 23 Agree

As shown in Table 2.2, the respondents strongly agree in insufficient financial support with a mean
of 3.47 and disagree with broken families with a mean of 1.63. An overall mean of 2.3 indicates that in
general, the respondents “agree” with the family factor.

Table 2.3 Peer factor

Weighted | Interpretative

Peer Factor M N Rank
ean Description
1. Association to fraternity or gangs involves in juvenile acts 2.10 Disagree 3
2. Exposure to vices due to peer pressure 2.79 Agree 2
3. Existence of bullying 1.77 Disagree 5
4. Discrimination 1.93 Disagree 4
5. Peer influence (absenteeism) 3.27 Strongly Agree 1
Over-all Weighted Mean 2.37 Agree

As shown in Table 2.3, the respondents strongly agree with peer influence (absenteeism) with a
mean of 3.27 and disagree with the existence of bullying with a mean of 1.77. An overall mean of 2.37,
indicates that in general the respondents “agree” in peer factor.

Table 2.4 Academic factor

Academic Performance WG lnterpr‘eta}tlve Rank
Mean Description
1. Failing grades 3.33 Strongly Agree 1
2. Involvement to extracurricular activities 2.20 Disagree 3
3. Insufficient instructional resources 1.77 Disagree 5
4. Different commitments. (Time Management) 2.25 Disagree 2
5. Lack of interest in the program enrolled. 2.08 Disagree 4
Over-all Weighted Mean 2.33 Agree

As shown in Table 2.4, the respondents strongly agree with failing grades with a mean of 3.33 and
disagree with insufficient instructional materials with a mean of 1.77. An overall mean of 2.33 indicates
that in general the respondents “agree” in academic performance.

3. Summary of the factors affecting the drop-outs of Isabela State University-Jones Campus

Table 3.1 Factors affecting the Drop-outs of Isabela State University-Jones Campus

Factors Affecting the Drop-outs Wﬁghted lnterpr‘etz!tlve Rank
ean Description
1. Instructor’s Factor 1.92 Disagree 4
2. Family Factor 2.3 Agree 3
3. Peer Factor 2.37 Agree 1
4. Academic Performance 2.33 Agree 2
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In general, as shown in Table 3.1, the respondents agree that the number one factor affecting the
dropouts in Isabela State University Jones Campus was the peer factor.

4. Testing of Significant Difference Between the Profile of the Respondents and the Factors Affect-
ing the Drop-Outs.

In the analysis of data, the researcher utilized the multivariate analysis of covariance
(MANCOVA) procedure to quantify the effect of profile variables (i.e., gender, course, age, and year
level) on student drop-out factors (i.e., instructor, family, peer, and academic factors). Pillai-Bartlett’s
trace (V) was used to quantify these effects and the associated F-statistic to quantify the significance.
To break down the effect of significant profile variable predictors on each of the drop-out factors, a uni-
variate analysis of variance was used including follow-up comparisons on variable categories.

There was a significant effect of gender to the agreeableness of the participants on the drop-out fac-
tors enumerated in the questionnaire, V = 0.29, F(4, 38) = 3.83, p = 0.010, p.q = 0.040 (see Ta-
ble ).However, there was no significant effect of course, V = 0.35, F(12, 120) = 1.34, p = 0.2006, paqj =
0.824, age, V =0.19, F(4, 38) = 2.21, p = 0.086, p.qj = 0.344, and year level, V = 0.14, F(4, 38) = 1.56, p
= 0.206, pagj = 0.824, to the drop-out factors.

Table 4.1 Multivariate Statistics for the Effect of Profile Variables to Drop-out Factors

Profile V F )4
Gender 0.29 3.83" (4,38) .010
Course 0.35 1.34 (12,120) 206
Age 0.19 221 (4,38) 086
Year level 0.14 1.56 (4,38) 206

Note. V= Pillai-Bartlett’s statistic. Enclosed in parentheses are hypothesis
and error degrees of freedom, respectively.
Pagi < .05.

For the next analyses, only the effect of gender to the four drop-out factors will be explored since
the overall effect for the other profile variables were not statistically significant, and for reasons that any
statistically significant results for succeeding analysis will be most likely due to Type I error.

Table 4.2 explores the effect of participants’ gender to their agreeableness on the drop-out factors
using univariate statistics. Gender has a statically significant effect to peer, F(1, 41) =9.77, p =.003, and
family, F(1, 41) = 4.24, p = .046, as drop-out factors but not statistically significant to instructor, F(1,
41)=1.30, p =.261, and academic factors, F(1,41)=1.77, p=.191.

Table 4.2 Univariate Statistics and Parameter Estimates for the Effect of Gender to Drop-out Factors

Univariate ANOVA Marginal means comparison

F(,41) P Male Female P
Instructor factor 1.30 261 2.15(0.09) 1.99 (0.13) 261
IFamily factor 424" .046 2.27(0.08) 2.54(0.12) .046
IPeer factor 9.77" .003 2.10 (0.08) 2.50 (1.94) .003
|Academic factor 1.77 .191 2.45(0.11) 2.23(0.15) 191

Note. Marginal means were evaluated at the average values of the covariates year level and age. Enclosed in
Parenthes*gs are standard errors for marginal means. ANOVA = analysis of variance.
p<.05. p<.0lL

Further analysis showed that female participants had significantly higher agreeableness to peer (M =
2.50, SE = 1.94) and family (M = 2.54, SE = 0.12) as drop-out factor compared to male participants (for
peer: M =2.10, SE = 0.08; for family: M =2.54, SE =0.12).
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CONCLUSION

Based on the findings of the study, according to the profile of the respondents, the majority of them
was nineteen years of age, male, single, first-year students, under Bachelor of Science in Agriculture and
in the academic year 2018-2019. The results show that the peer factor was the main factor that affects
the number of dropouts of Isabela State University-Jones Campus. Based on the test of significant differ-
ence it found out that female participants had significantly higher agreeableness to peer (M = 2.50, SE =
1.94) and family (M = 2.54, SE = 0.12) as drop-out factor compared to male participants (for peer: M =
2.10, SE = 0.08; for family: M = 2.54, SE = 0.12).

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings and conclusions of the study, the following intervention programs/ solution

was offered:

1. The faculty members may use IT equipment as a mode of instruction;

2. Students with financial problems may be prioritized in the scholarship grants;

3. Scholarship coordinator may conduct an assessment regarding the financial issues of the students;

4. Each College/Department may strengthen the consultation hours and the students shall undergo reg-
ular seminars on the effects of the peer influences

5. Instructors/subject teachers may motivate the students to attend the class regularly
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DEVELOPMENT CENTER (MRDC)
MARINDUQUE, PHILIPPINES

JOEAUNA O. LARGA-LOTO
Marinduque State College
Marinduque, Philippines

ABSTRACT

In the Philippines, the alternative swine feeds which are cheap and locally available are always
sought. One of these locally grown and available in backyard is the trichantera.Trichantera
gigantea is good source of nutrients for growth and development of livestock. The plantation of
trichantera in Markaduke Research and Development Center in Marinduque Philippines was
established year 2015 and able to sustain the needs of native pigs. Ten (10) kgs. leaves of
trichantera was harvested and pass-through moisture reduction procedure .Five kgs. of the har-
vest was air dried and the other S kgs. was sun dried. The sample was packed into four contain-
ing 0.25 kg for both samples and submitted to the analytical services laboratory in University of
the Philippines Los Bafios, Laguna. The proximate analysis showed that the percentage of mois-
ture, crude fiber and crude fat is high in air-dried while the percentage of ash and crude protein
is higher in sun dried leaves. The mineral content of the leaves shows that the P, K, Ca, Fe, Zn,
Cu, Co, and Mn are low level while Mg and Na are in high level air-dry samples. The high level
of P, K, Ca, Na, Fe, Zn, Cu, Co and Mn are in high content while Mg is the only mineral with
low content in sun dried leaves. Phytic Acid is not detected in both air dried and sun dried sam-
ples while 0.14g/100Gdm of Tannic acid is present in Air dried and 0.57g/100gDm of Tannic
acid is present in sun dried samples. The high percentage of Non site specific scavenging activity
was detected in both samples.

Keywords: Marinduque , Forage, Trichantera, Pigs, Nutrients, Minerals, Phytic acid, Tannic acid, phy-
tochemical analysis

INTRODUCTION

Forage is considered as an essential component of the feed of pigs in all production environments
(Kambashi et. al.,2014) . Forage is only one part of the various ingredients that smallholders usually
feed to their pigs which include agricultural by-products from local food processing units ,weeds that
grow naturally in the forests and along the banks of rivers, aquatic plants and plant of previous crops on
fallow (Kumaresan et.al., 2009; Phengsavanh et al.,2010).

Trichantera gigantea, a fodder tree also known as Nacedero or Madre de Agua was introduced into
the country some years ago from Latin America(Columbia and Venezuela) and adapts well in local
tropical conditions. It can be planted to a wide range of soil types and elevations up to 1,800 meters
above sea level. It can be planted at low density at 6,700 cuttings per hectare. It grows well easily be-
tween plantation crops and produces 40-60 tons per hectare. The leaves of trichantera is a potential
source of protein varying from18-22 in dry matter and apparently most of this protein are true protein
and has good amino acid balance(Rosales, et.al,1989)

A study led by M. Rosales in 1989 showed that the leaves of Madre de agua are a potential source of
protein, varying from 18-22 percent in dry matter form, and apparently, most of this protein are true pro-
tein. The calcium content has been found to be particularly high compared to other fodder crops.

The trichantera planted at Markaduke research and development center was produced to sustain
protein requirement of native pigs. Leaves can be offered to the pigs in fresh form. It can also be shred-
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ded and combined with other forages. Moreover, trichantera leaves can replace about 20-30% of the
commercial diet of growing-finishing pigs. Specifically, six (6) kilograms of fresh leaves consumed by
pigs per day is equivalent to 1 kg of mixed feeds saved.

On the other hand, the propagation is done through cuttings. The cuttings measuring 6-8 inches with
two nodes are best as planting materials. Cuttings are grown in a poly bags (2x4) and allowed to grow in
one month before it can be transplanted to the field.

The present study was carried to determine the nutritional content of Trichantera Gigantea. Further,
no similar study was found in the same local for the phytochemical analysis. This study will serve as a
baseline information to further develop the forage production for the continuous low cost production of
native pigs.

OBJECTIVES
The study aims to determine the nutrient content of Trichantera Gigantea specifically ,
Determine the phyto chemical components of trichantera
Determine the level of minerals in air dried and sun dried trichantera leaves

Determine the anti-nutrients factors in trichantera leaves
Determine the Anti-oxidant properties in air dried and sun dried trichantera leaves

bl e

METHODOLOGY

The method used for this study is the quantitative analysis of the different macronutrients in feed
also known as proximate analysis. This is based on the Weende analysis that was developed in 1860 by
Henneberg and Stohmann in Germany.

A. Collection of Trichantera Gigantea Leaves

Ten (10) kilograms of the mature leaves of trichantera were harvested and subjected to drying proce-
dure (Air and sun drying). Five kilograms of the harvest was exposed to air-drying procedure which al-
located ten days for the total moisture reduction. After ten days of exposure, 1.5 kilograms was accumu-
lated. Partial part of the harvest were exposed to sun for 3 days three days until good quality of sun-dried
leaves were produced. All leaves are harvested in established forage plantation of Markaduke Research
and Development Center located in Marinduque State College School of Agriculture Poctoy, Torrijos,
Marinduque Philippines.

B. Procedures Analysis

The Proximate Analysis methods used to determine the nutrient content of the trichantera are mois-
ture content based on AOAC 92545 (Modified 19th ed.) , ash content based on AOAC 923.03
(Modified) 19th ed. , crude fat-AOAC 2003.5(Modified)19th ed., crude fiber- based on AOAC 978.10
(Modified) 19th ed. and crude protein based AOAC 981.10(Modified) 19th ed. The mineral contents
analyzed are Phosphorus (P) based on AOAC 931.01 (Modified) 19th ed., Potassium (K) based on
AOAC 983.02 (Modified) 19th ed., Ca, Mg, Fe, Zn, Cu, Mn, Co using AOAC 965.09(Modified) 19th
ed., Na- based on AOAC 983.04 (Modified) 19th ed., and Pb based on AOAC 972.25 (Modified) 19th
ed.

The Tannic and Phytic acid contents were analayzed using the Food and Agriculture Organization
and International Atomic Energy Agency (FAO/IAEA, 2000) was used for Tannic and Wheeler, E.L.
and Ferrel, R. E (1971) a method for phytic acid determination in wheat and wheat fractions. Cereal
Chem.48,312-320 for phytic acid. .An average of two trials was done in triplicate. The anti-oxidant
property of the dried leaves, Deoxyribose assay by Halliwell et. al. (1987) with minor modifications was
use.The dried samples were analyze in National Institute of Molecular Biology and Biotechnology and
Institute of Chemistry in University of the Philippines Los Banos Laguna.
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

The chemical composition of the leaves undergo two kind of drying which air drying and sun drying
is presented in Table 1.The results showed the level of phosporous, potassium, calcium, iron, copper,
cobalt, manganese and zinc are higher in sun dried leaves. This indicates that the reduced amount of
moisture affect the nutritional content of trichantera. Leaves yielded to air-dried method resulted a con-
siderably lower nutritional content. The magnesium, sodium, and lead are the minerals found higher in
air-drying procedure and are low in sun drying. The analysis shows that the sun dried trichantera leaves
in pigs diet could be a good source of nutrients and mineral which is vital for the growth and develop-
ment of native pigs.

Table 1. Mineral Composition of T. gigantean subjected to different drying

S P K Ca Mg Na Fe
ample

ppm ppm pPpm pPpm pPpm pPpm
Air Dried 1,282+2 5,854 +£296 4,008 +79 5,862 +£150 393+19 84.96 +5.31
Sun Dried 1,826 +24 6,047 + 24 4,011 + 85 4,025 £ 323 383+ 16 172.96 + 6.83

Cu Pb Co Mn Zn

ppm ppm ppm ppm ppm
Air Dried 23.11+0.03 4.88 £0.11 1.88+0.13 32.73 +0.071 16.40+2.29
Sun Dried 26.64 +0.22 3.97+0.01 2.47+0.07 56.64 + 0.54 19.24 +1.08

Legend: P-Phosphorous,K —potassium, Ca-calcium, Mg-magnesium,Na-Sodium, Fe-iron, Cu-Cobalt, Pb-lead,
Co-copper,Mn-Manganese, Zn-Zinc, ppm-parts per million

Further, Table 2 shows the results of proximate analysis of air-dried and sun dried leaves of Trichan-
tera. The percentage of moisture (16.53 %) observed was higher in the air dried leaver as compared to
the sundried leaves .According to several studies, high moisture content in the pigs diet affect the palata-
bility. The crude fiber( 14.56 %) found in this study was observed higher in the air dried leaves .Dietary
fibre, usually defined as the indigestible portion of food derived from plants, forms a key component of
many pig diets. .Dietary fibre altered the nature of the contents of the gastrointestinal tract, which in
turn affects how other nutrients and chemicals are absorbed. Moreover, the dietary fibres can bind ster-
oid hormones in the digestive tract, affecting entero-hepatic circulation and altering the balance between
steroid excretions and circulating concentrations. The crude fat (6.67%) found on the air dried leaves
will effect on energy level needed by the native pigs. The ash and crude protein content of the trichan-
tera leaves in air dried are low and relatively higher in sun dried.

Table 2. Proximate Analysis of T.gigantea subjected to different drying

0,
S % Moisture Ash 7% Crude %Crude Fiber | %Crude Fat
(w/w) (w/w) (wiw) (w/w) (w/w)
Air Dried 16532 0.11 1372007 12352009 | 14.56=0.12 6.670.02
Sun Dried | 11.02%0.04 18.5320.03 | 13.90£0.09 | 1329£0.15 4425003

An antioxidant can be broadly defined as any substance that delays or inhibits oxidative damage to a
target molecule (Yamagishi et., al 2011).The main characteristic of an antioxidant is its ability to trap
free radicals. Antioxidant compounds like phenolic acids, polyphenols and flavonoids scavenge free rad-
icals such as peroxide, hydroperoxide or lipid peroxyl and thus inhibit the oxidative mechanisms that
lead to degenerative diseases (Wu et al., 2011).The result of the study in Table 3 shows the anti-oxidant
property of the trichantera leaves found higher in Non- Site Specific Scavenging Activity for both air-
dried and sun dried leaves.

Table 3. Anti-oxidant Property of T. gigantean subjected to different drying

Sample Non- Site Sgegiﬁc Scavenging Site Speciﬁg Scavenging
Activity (%) Activity(%)

Air Dried 84.30 54.11

Sun Dried 85.33 54.08

a-tocopherol (commercial anti-oxidant) 73.20 33.30
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Anti-nutrients in pig diet reduced nutrient digestibility and nutrition al of feedstuff increase endoge-
nous protein losses, such as through increased intestinal mucus secretion. In addition, it may also cause
abortion in pregnant sows. The results of anti-nutrients analysis in tannin and phytic acid in Table 4
showed that there is no phytic acid content for both air-dried and sun dried trichantera while tannic acid
is present in least percentage, where 0.14 g/100gDM of air dried and a little higher in sundried with 0.57
2/100g DM.

Table 4. Tannic and Phytic Acid Content of T.gigantea subjected to different drying

Sl Tannic Acid Phytic Acid

P (g/100g DM) (/100g DM)
Air Dried 0.14 Not detected
Sun Dried 0.57 Not detected

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

Trichantera gigantea is a good source of vital nutrients and minerals indispensable for growth and
development of growing pigs. The air dried trichantera were rich in potassium, manganese, and calcium
and phosphorous and high in moisture content and crude fiber. The sun dried leaves of trichantera. The
sun dried trichantera on the other hand were highly rich in potassium, calcium, phosphorous, iron, cop-
per, cobalt and zinc, crude protein and ash content.Tannic and phytic acid are not detected in both sam-
ples. Further analysis is necessary.
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ABSTRACT

Artificial insemination (Al) is a worldwide technique used by farms and centers to achieve sus-
tainable livestock production and increase the reproductive performance of sows. Semen char-
acterization is done by evaluating its morphology, progressiveness, and motility. This character-
ization is the main criterion for successful artificial insemination and the basis of keeping boars
on the farm. Many studies have proved the efficacy of artificial insemination in the reproductive
performance of sows. Mostly because of the increased number of litter size births. To achieve
this, a Computer Assisted Sperm Analyzer (CASA) was used to characterize and assess the
quality of the spermatozoa. The Markaduke Research and Development Center under the ongo-
ing program of DOST-PCAARRD conducted an initial assessment of the morphological charac-
teristics of male breeders. The semen evaluation is conducted to improve the reproductive per-
formance of the sows. An average of 142.27+53.32ml of semen was collected from boars having
an average age of 2.35+1.13 years old. The results indicate that physical characteristics of ejacu-
late and morphological characteristics of sperm cells are affected by ejaculate volume at differ-
ent ages. There were differences in quantitative ejaculate traits and sperm morphology between
ejaculates of different volumes. Relatedly, the initial characterization of boar semen showed an
average litter size born increased to 10.20+2.23 from 07.92+2.43, correspondingly, with an aver-
age litter size born alive of 08.76+1.58 from 07.52+2.33, having a pre-weaning mortality of
11.04%. Improvements in average litter birth and weaning weight were also recorded at
08.66+2.12 from 05.80+1.74 and 27.48+6.68 from 23.14+8.70, respectively, having an average
age at weaning of 35.04+0.20 days. Practicing artificial insemination has accelerated the genetic
progress of superior sires to produce an increase in the number of offspring.

Keywords: Boars, CASA, Morphology, Reproductive Performance, Sows, Semen

INTRODUCTION

The benefits of Al in livestock production were realized in the 1950s. Artificial insemination (Al) is
a technique that has rapidly evolved worldwide and is currently a reality for pig farms that employ this
technology (Rodriguez, 2017). The success of artificial insemination (Al) mating system is attributable
to increases in fertility, genetics, labor efficiency, and production (Reed, 1982). Despite considerable
infrastructure constraints, Al has been used in many impoverished countries (Knox, 2015). Various fac-
tors that influence reproductive efficiency should be managed to avoid failures in the employment of this
biotechnology, which could jeopardize the process's overall economic viability. One of these features
(Oberlender, 2012) is the proportion of morphological alterations found in fresh ejaculate. The produc-
tion of boar ejaculates having a high number of spermatozoa with a high fertilization capacity is the
main criterion for retaining a boar at an insemination station. Numerous boar studies employ microscop-
ic analysis of ejaculate motility and abnormalities, as well as microscopic or photometric analysis of
sperm concentration. Other procedures have worked well for decades and are important for controlling
the quality of ejaculate (Maes, 2011).

The invention of computer-assisted sperm analyzers has altered the manner in which many of the
world's leading Al centers process and evaluate ejaculates (Didion, 2008; Fietsma, 2011). The machines
can count hundreds of sperm in seconds to determine motility, concentration, and dilution rates. Techno-
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logical advances have enabled computerized sperm morphology studies and flow cytometry to measure
ejaculate fertility. These methods quickly find things in the ejaculate that are linked to reproductive
problems, like a low rate of movement and a lot of abnormalities (Knox, 2015).

Sperm morphology and acrosome integrity are techniques for estimating sperm viability and can
also provide more information about the ejaculate's quality than a motility examination does. Morpho-
metrical features, such as spermatozoal dimensions and shape, may be important in determining the use-
fulness of sperm to Al. Sperm size and shapes can have an impact on the capacity of sperm to fertilize
sperm. Sperm morphology and morphometry are crucial factors in fertility prediction. Identifying the
shape of sperm is important because it could lead to fertilization. It also helps get rid of ejaculates and
boars (Oberlender, 2012).

Normal sperm structure is needed for fertilization of the ovum. Abnormal sperm proportion and type
reflect the degree of disruption in spermatogenesis (Waberski et al., 2006; Wolf, 2009). Sperm morphol-
ogy allows for objective sperm quality assessment and is used to determine a boar's fertility (Kondracki
et al. 2013). The ability of spermatozoa to penetrate the ovum is determined by their size and shape.
Even within the same population, sperm dimensions vary greatly (Maroto-Morales et al. 2010; Thurston
et al. 2001). Ka et al. (2016) discovered a link between size, shape, and ejaculate characteristics.

Although liquid sperm collection and preservation in pigs was successful, cryopreservation resulted
in sperm damage, survival, and fertility issues. Therefore, swine Al focuses on sperm life extension and
liquid use (Jonhson, 2000). Advances in liquid-extended sperm production sparked the 1990s Al revolu-
tion. It was recognized that, like other species, pigs' genetic progress could be accelerated by Al even in
liquid form (Knox, 2015).

STATEMENT OF PROBLEM AND OBJECTIVES

The Markaduke boars that were traditionally grown and reared at Marinduque State College's nucle-
us farm had established good reproduction performance in terms of increasing a number of production
parameters such as litter size. However, there is little information on the morphological characterization
of Markaduke boar semen and its influence on the reproductive performance of breeder stocks.

Thus, the primary goal of this study is to evaluate the morphological characteristics of Markaduke
boars in order to increase the use of artificial insemination and to determine the effect of artificial insem-
ination on Markaduke pig reproductive performance. This will eventually serve as baseline information
towards the development of advanced technology, improved facilities and management requirements,
and genetic improvement in native pigs.

METHODOLOGY

A. Training of boars

1. Age

The selected boars are trained for semen collection at 5 to 6 months of age, when the major sex
organs are clearly visible and developed. The 7-month-old boars are ready to mount a dummy sow.
Boars aged 8 to 12 months are used once a week, while boars aged 1 year and up are used twice a
week.
2. Sheath hair trimming

Long hairs on the sheath are trimmed prior to semen collection because they interfere with col-
lection and are a potential source of contamination. During feeding time, it was gently clipped with
scissors.

B. Semen Collection

The semen was collected by hand, as is customary at the Markaduke Research and Development
Center (MRDC). Clean, pre-warmed (38°C) collection containers with semen filters were used. It re-
moved the gel portion of the sperm. Different boars ejaculate at different fractions. The first gel, which
contained a clear fluid fraction, was discarded, while the grayish and milky-looking gel, which contained
an 80-90 percent viable sperm fraction, was kept. The collected sperm is transported to the laboratory
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for analysis and stored in a warm container with a temperature of 36°C maintained at a room tempera-
ture of 16-20°C. At +32°C to 38°C, the extender is dissolved in 1 liter of sterile, distilled water. Within
15 minutes of collection, the semen was extended using a commercial extender in a warm room with
clean and sterile equipment. Before extending the semen, the pH is allowed to stabilize. It is also made
sure that both the fresh boar sperm and the extender have the same temperature.

C. Semen Evaluation

1. Physical Evaluation

The physical evaluation of sperm was carried out using the standard evaluation parameters. The
volume and weight of the sperm ranged from 150-250ml per ejaculate. The color ranges from gray-
ish-white to creamy white (depending on the concentration of sperm). The reddish to brownish col-
or, which indicates blood contamination, was also assessed.
2. Microscopic characteristic

A. Prior to analysis, the semen is diluted in a 1:4, 1:6, or 1:10 ratio using commercial extenders
or based on physical examination of the semen. At +32°C to 38°C, the extender is dissolved in 1
liter of sterile, distilled water. Before extending the semen, the pH is allowed to stabilize. It was also
made certain that the freshly collected boar semen and extender were both adjusted to the same tem-
perature. The Computer Assisted Sperm Analyzer was used to analyze extended boar semen samples
for microscopic evaluation.

B. Microscopic Evaluation

The concentration of sperm was proportional to the volume of ejaculates collected. The motility
is determined by calculating the progressive proportion of sperms, which demonstrates the progres-
sive forward portion. Sperm morphology was also performed.

C. The extended boar semen is kept at a constant temperature of 16-17°C.

D. CASA Standard Parameters

A. Summary of Operation

A sperm sample is placed in a fixed depth chamber, microscopically examined, and photographed
with a digital camera. The Hamilton Thorne Computer Assisted Sperm Analyzer II (HT CASA II) soft-
ware captured a series of images of the field (usually n=30-45) at a rate of 60 images per second. Sperm
can move freely in the x-y direction, but z-motion along the optic axis is restricted by the chamber ceil-
ing and floor.

Each sperm's concentration, motility, velocity motion, and morphometry parameters are calculated
individually. The velocity and motion parameters of the sperm tracks are used to classify them.

The software settings were changed for the evaluation of boar semen to include a frame capture
speed of 60 Hz and a camera exposure time of 4 ms. The CASA-based analysis of diluted sperm was
performed immediately after dilution on % motility, motile sperm, % progressive sperm, and %
morphology, coiled tail, % bent tail, and % normal morphology.

Data Organization

1. CASA Report

The semen report was collected from the HT CASA II software auto-generated report. The re-
sults were encoded in Excel software for summary and further analysis.
2. Reproduction performance data

The semen samples of 11 Markaduke boars were utilized in this study. The initial characteriza-
tion on semen motility and morphology were considered. The reproduction performance was ob-
tained from the native pig data base from the year 2018 to 2021. Data were encoded, evaluated and
analyzed. The mean and standard deviation were instituted.
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RESULTS

Table 1. Markaduke Breeders Morphological Semen Assessment

Boar V?lume o Total q Motile Bent Coiled Norn}al

1d No. Age ejaculate Count Progressive Tail Tail Fraction
(ml) (%)
1 4.6 220 1173 316 1057 41 1 53.90
2 1.5 210 1148 924 1132 5 0 41.50
3 1.3 200 866 507 756 12 0 67.40
4 42 180 1210 761 1175 5 0 55.10
5 2.1 155 870 354 775 38 2 69.00
6 3.5 150 1102 592 1002 5 0 52.50
7 2.1 100 1196 582 1065 48 0 49.20
8 1.3 100 1270 879 1234 4 0 84.40
9 1.9 100 1144 594 1107 9 0 49.70
10 2.0 100 375 53 360 6 0 70.10
11 1.4 50 1685 933 1498 60 2 31.80
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Figure 1. Markaduke semen morphology

Captured: 10/26/2019 846 AM X486 pix Y547 pix X-4017pm Y452 1pm IntonsityS8 59 84fps.

X517pa YI73poc X42/3pm Y3083 pm _intensty 59

Figure 2. Motile sperms (Green Track) of boar semen
Figure 3. Motile sperm track of boar semen
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Captured: 10/25/2019 846 AM X 52pix Y.557pix X43pm Y4603 pm Intonsity 81 5984ips

X289 pix YI6Apx XZ38Bpm Y3008 pm letensity 80

Figure 4. Progressive sperms (Cyan Track) of boar semen Figure 5. Progressive track of boar semen

Table 2. Comparative reproductive performance of Markaduke pig

. Artificial Insemination Natural Insemination
(n=25) (n=25)
Litter size
Average litter size born (hd) 10.20 +£2.23 07.92+2.43
Average litter size born alive (hd) 08.76 = 1.58 07.52+2.33
Average litter size at weaning (hd) 07.64 +1.38 06.56 +2.12
‘Weight record
Average litter birth weight (kg) 08.66 +2.12 05.80+1.74
Average litter weaning weight (kg) 27.48 £ 6.68 23.14+8.70
Average age at weaning (days) 35.04 +0.20 39.44 +5.05
Pre-weaning mortality (%) 11.04 11.64
DISCUSSION

Artificial insemination as an alternative reproductive technique has accelerated genetic progress by
increasing the number of offspring required for effective selection of the best genetics for continued and
enhanced livestock production. The gradual genetic improvements in pigs currently are the results of
years of persistent research that enabled constant improvement and advances in different technologies.
Although different approaches were used, the overall goal of assisted reproductive technologies is to
increase the number of desired characteristics in a population to produce a specific phenotype by utiliz-
ing genetically superior breeder stocks. This technology includes a comprehensive set of tools for man-
aging male and female reproductive qualities. The overall goal is to increase efficiency and productivity
while also increasing the use of superior genes, reducing disease transmission, and overcoming natural
barriers to reproductive success (Schultz 2020).

Sperm morphology is an important semen parameter that is thought to be a reliable indicator of sper-
matogenesis quality and subsequent fertility. Sperm morphology influences fertility because sperm must
be a specific shape in order to penetrate an egg. Sperm morphology and motility are evaluated before
processing and Al. Using computer-assisted sperm analysis, the initial percent total sperm motility
(progressive, slow, static) and percent total morphologically normal sperm of diluted semen were ob-
served. The motility and morphological count and percentage of the analysed semen samples were rec-
orded. The character of selected Markaduke boar semen was evaluated using a computer-assisted sperm
analyzer (Figure 1). Relatedly, the effect of the boar age factor on ejaculate volume, sperm concentra-
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tion, motility, and abnormalities has been studied by Wolf and Smital (2009). Furthermore, spermatozoa
morphology has been used in male fertility evaluation (Waberski et al., 1990; Abu Hasan Abu et al.,
2011), and it is recommended as part of the spermiogram for domestic animals (Rodriguez-Martinez,
2003). According to King and Macpherson (1973), the "gloved —hand or bare-hand" method provided
adequate tactile stimulus to achieve optimum sperm output and was suitable for routine collection of
boar sperm. In our study, this method was used successfully to collect sperm.

The physical characteristics of Markaduke boar ejaculates in relation to their age and volume are
shown in Table 1. The results indicate that physical characteristics of ejaculate and morphological char-
acteristics of sperm cells are affected by ejaculate volume at different ages. There were differences in
quantitative ejaculate traits and sperm morphology between ejaculates of different volumes. The study
shows that the number of bent tail spermatozoa is higher in the 50 ml ejaculates of young boars 485 days
old, with a corresponding fraction of 31.80%, the lowest among the samples. The boar semen also con-
tains two coiled-tail spermatozoa. The same boar had the best record for progressiveness and motility,
swimming in mostly straight lines or large circles.

The 455-day-old boar with 100ml of ejaculate had the highest percentage of normal fraction.This
shows that the semen of the boar is viable for insemination and capable of fertilizing a high number of
eggs. The boar semen also contained the lowest number of bent tail spermatozoa and third in the rank
with a high record of progressive motility. On the other hand, the 730-day-old boar with 100mL ejacu-
lates had been recorded with the lowest total count and progressive motility.

The motility and morphological qualities of selected boars in this study are utilized for artificial in-
semination or assisted reproductive technology. The comparative reproductive performance of Marka-
duke breeders in terms of artificial insemination and natural insemination as reproductive techniques
reveals an increase in litter size and weight record (Table 2). The average litter size born increases to
10.20 £2.23 from 07.92 + 2.43, with an average litter size born alive of 08.76 = 1.58 from 07.52 = 2.33,
with a pre weaning mortality of 11.04%. Improved in average litter birth and weaning weight were also
recorded at 08.66 £ 2.12 from 05.80 £+ 1.74 and 27.48 + 6.68 from 23.14 + 8.70, respectively, having an
average age at weaning of 35.04 + 0.20 days. This result was supported by the findings of Schultz 2020,
which stated that practicing artificial insemination has accelerated the genetic progress of superior sires
to produce an increase in the number of offspring compared to natural service of boar. In addition, artifi-
cial insemination offers potential advantages over natural service. Traditionally, the control of sexually
transmitted diseases was the most significant reason for practicing artificial insemination. However, at
the present time, this is advocated as a means of genetic improvement (Parkinson, 2019).

CONCLUSION

The volume of the ejaculate affects the physical characteristics of the ejaculate and the morphologi-
cal characteristics of sperm cells at different ages. The maximum volume of ejaculate was observed on
the 4.6-year-old boar, while the minimum volume was observed on the 1.4-year-old boar. The total
count, progressive and motile, was higher on the younger boar. However, it was observed with a high
number of bent tails and the lowest percentage of normal fraction. Artificial insemination increases the
average litter size born, the average litter size born alive, the average litter size at weaning, the average
litter birth weight, and the average weaning weight.

RECOMMENDATION

The Markaduke boar semen motility and morphological characteristics influence the reproductive
performance of breeders as they improve the litter size and weight records of Markaduke pigs. The posi-
tive results of the semen analysis resulted in a progressive reproductive record. Additional parameters
such as the effect of the environment, semen handling, and nutrients provided to the boar may be consid-
ered for a comprehensive analysis and discussion on its influence on the reproductive performance of
Markaduke breeders. Considering the characteristics of boar semen and adapting the assisted reproduc-
tive technique will improve the quality, productivity, efficiency and reproductive performance of the
native pigs.
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ABSTRACT

This study determined the level of performance of the Grade 10 students formerly known as the
fourth-year students in the science process skills, the profile of the respondents, how well the
teachers in science handle the science class their appropriate seminars and training attended
and the problems met by the respondents. Descriptive research was used in this study with
questionnaires as the main instruments for gathering data. Likewise, weighted mean, Chi-
square, Coefficient of Contingency, and t — test were used to calculate and interpret the data
gathered. This was conducted at Tuburan National High School. The respondents were the 8
teachers handling the science subject and 192 students in the school. The findings revealed that
the Science Instructors needed appropriate training and seminars with regard to Science
(Tchkonia, N., & Vakhania, Z. 2018).From the administered test, the student-respondents re-
vealed Needs Improvement levels in both Basic and Integrated Science Process Skills. It was
also found out laboratory apparatus was the number one problem met by the respondents in
the science classes. Thus, it is recommended by the researcher that the Science Process Skills’
Module be implemented or used to the Physics class of Tuburan National High School, Tubu-
ran, Cebu since it emphasized the provision and the use of improvised equipment or apparatus
using local materials in science classes.

Keywords: Assessment, Science, Skills, Performance, and Process

INTRODUCTION

In its most multi-faceted idea, Science and Technology is vested in ta delicate role in shaping a Sci-
ence and Technology literate citizen.

The Science Teachers, playing a crucial role, must address the problem on the poor performance and
as well as the interest of the students of the development level of the Science Process Skills. To bridge
the increasingly distinct characteristic gap- need of Science Education, a scientifically literate person is
attributed by his use of science concepts, Science Process Skills, and values in making responsible eve-
ryday decision. The essentiality of the Science Process Skills would determine the student’s ability to
cope with changes brought about by the dynamic Philippine society.

In most secondary schools, Science and Technology subjects have been considered as unpopular
subjects even though how equipped the teachers are. It has been observed that the students regard exper-
iment exercises as burden that complicate the subject. Investigatory activities are found out to be misin-
terpreted as obstacles for passing the Science and Technology subject. In laboratory outputs, it has been
observed that errors lie so much on the student’s failure to develop Science Process Skills.

The emphasis of the Science Process Skills in the pedagogical experiences enumerated the develop-
ment of the intellectual skills that does not only rationalized the relevance of inquiry skills but as well as
critical thinking skills, as described to assist to person in continuing to learn to think critically and logi-
cally.

With the researcher’s commensurations philosophy that the teaching excellence in Science Educa-
tion is still a journey and not yet a destination, in response to the preceding questions, this research study
tried to assess the fourth year students’ performance of the science process skills. When data are collect-
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ed, a proposed action plan is made to improve the students’ performance in the Science Process Skills.
In return, improve quality in Science and Technology education is highly expected.

Statement of the Problem
The main purpose of this research study is to evaluate and assess the Science Process Skills as per-
formed by the Fourth Year Students in Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu. S. Y. 2013-2014
1. What is the performance level of the students in Science Process Skills as to:
1.1 Basic Science Process Skills
1.1.1 Observing,
1.1.2 Comparing,
1.1.3 Classifying,
1.1.4 Measuring,
1.1.5 Inferring, and
1.1.6. Predicting?
1.2 Integrated Science Process Skills

1.2.1 Hypothesizing,
1.2.2 Interpreting data,
1.2.3 Controlling variables, and
1.2.4 Experimenting?

2. Is there a significant relationship between the performance level of the students of the Basic and

Integrated Science Process Skills?
3. What are the problems meet by the respondents in the performance of Basic and Integrated Sci-
ence Process Skills?
4. Based on the findings, what learning exercises can be proposed?

THE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

The general mechanics to be used in this research study revolves around the principles of an action
research. In as much as this research dealt with the upgrading of a very important science idea, it is to
the best of the researcher’s ability to make the scientific method functional in this endeavor.

This masteral work, as action research, priority operated by the underlying principles of the Science
Process Skills in the Scientific Method. It is the method that provides ways of systematic thinking about
the thematic concern of the Science Process Skills Performance of the Fourth Year Students in Tuburan
National High School, Tuburan, Cebu. This research study will invest the Science Process Skills are per-
formed through a questionnaire by the Fourth Year Students of Tuburan National High School.

The setting of this research study is limited only in Tuburan, Cebu. It is one of the most progressive
towns in the third district. The town of Tuburan is found in the Northwestern part of Cebu Province; has
54 barangays; and approximately 97 kilometers away from Cebu City. It has fourteen (14) coastal baran-
gays while the rest are evenly distributed on middle upland barangays. The municipality can be reached
via three routes to Cebu City; via Danao City to the North, via Toledo, and via transcentral highway
traversing the midland of the province. This research is conducted only in Tuburan National High
School and is adjacent to the Tuburan District Hospital.

This study utilizes a researcher- made questionnaire used to gather relevant data needed for the
study. The questions are made simple, specific, and easy to answer. This is use to collect the profile of
the respondents and their level of performance of the Science Process Skills. The researcher intends the
use of the Questionnaire in this research study. Questionnaire on the Science Process Skills Proficiency
Test (SPSPT).This research activity is made possible in the Tuburan National High School in the Munic-
ipality of Tuburan upon the schedule time.

The permission to conduct the study will be seek by the researcher from the students of Tuburan
National High School, Tuburan, Cebu. The fielding of the questionnaires are administered right after the
permission is granted. Explanations on the intent of the study as well as the accomplishment of the ques-
tionnaires are given. Retrieval of the questionnaires are made right after the respondents have answered.
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The researcher will use the following statistical tools; namely;

1. Simple Percentage - this is used to determine the profile of the respondents as to age and gender,
combined family income and parents educational attainment. The formula is :

P=1f/nx 100%

Where:

P= Percentage
= frequency of the student- respondents
= number. of cases student- respondents

5

2. Weighted Mean - this is to determine the performance level in the Science Process Skills in
terms of Basic and Integrated Skills. The formula is :

> TWP
X=7y
Where:
X = weighted mean
TWP = the total weighted points
N = number of cases

3. Chi-Square - This is used to determine the normality of the distribution of the Basic and Inte-
grated Science Process Skills. The formula is:

2 = > (fo- fe)2
Fe
Where:

x> = Chi-Square
fo = observed frequency
fe = expected frequency

4. Coefficient of Contingency- This is used to determine the relationship of the variables. The for-
mula is
j— ‘JI'F
© N4+ X2
Where:
C = s the Coefficient of Contingency
x* = Chi- Square
N = number of cases

5. Computation of the correction value ( rg)
The formula is :

Where:
I, = is the correction value

C =1s the coefficient of contingency
K = is the correction constant
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6. Computation for t-test
The formula is:

MN—1
t= rs —w_,,
V1—1rs®
Where :

t =1s the t- Test
rs= 1s the correction value
N = is the number of cases

Scoring Procedure
Results of the above formula will be interpreted using the 3-point scale level of performance;

The level of understanding of student respondents of the Basic and Integrated Science Process
Skills:
- When the skills needed were acquired completely.
- When the skills needed were acquired fairly.
When the skills needed were acquired limitedly.
- When the skills needed were not properly acquired/understood.
- When the skills needed were really not acquired/understood

— N WA W
1

Numerical Rating Descriptive Rating
4.21-5.00 Outstanding (O)
3.41-4.20 Above Average (AA)
2.61-3.40 Average (A)
1.81-2.60 Below Average (BA)

1.00 - 1.80 Needs Improvement (NI)

FINDINGS

From the administered test, the student- respondents in Tuburan National High School, Tuburan,
Cebu, S.Y 2013-2014 revealed the following achievements:

In Observing Skill (Basic Science Process Skill), the fourth year students performed Needs Improve-
ment (NI) level. In Comparing Skill (Basic Science Process Skill), the fourth year students registered
Below Average (BA) level. In Classifying Skill (Basic Science Process Skill), the fourth year students
performed Below Average (BA) level. In Measuring Skill (Basic Science Process Skill), the fourth year
students achieved a performance of Average (A) level. In Inferring Skill (Basic Science Process Skill),
revealed a very poor performance on Needs Improvement (NI) level. In Predicting Skill (Basic Science
Process Skill) recorded a performance of Average (A) level.

However, the Hypothesizing Skill (Integrated Science Process Skill), the fourth year students re-
vealed a performance on Average (A) level. The Interpreting Data Skill (Integrated Science Process
Skill), the fourth year students registered a poor achievement on the level of Needs Improvement (NI).
Student- respondents had a very serious problem in Interpreting Data Skill. The Controlling Variable
Skill (Integrated Science Process Skill) pointed out a Needs Improvement (NI) level.

The last in the list of skills tested is the Experimenting Skill (Integrated Science Process Skill),from
here, the students performed on Needs Improvement ( NI) level. The student respondents indicated a
poor achievement that requires much attention. In terms of Hypothesis, on the significant relationship of
the performance level, it is rejected in the research study. There is a significant relationship in the perfor-
mance level of the Basic and Integrated Science Process Skills.
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Table 10.1 Observing Skill Performance of the Fourth Year Students of
Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013-2014.

n=192
Item number on Frequency of Respondents 0
Observing Skill with Correct Answers () i
One (1) 36 18.75 3
Thirteen (13) 47 24.48 2
Twenty two (22) 56 29.17 1
Thirty two (32) 26 13.54 4
Forty one (41) 12 6.25 5
177
Score Mean (X) = 0.98
Description: Needs Improvement ( NI)
Legend:
Numerical Rating Descriptive Rating
4.21-5.00 Outstanding (O)
3.41-4.20 Above Average (AA)
2.61 -3.40 Average (A)
1.81-2.60 Below Average (BA)
1.00 - 1.80 Needs Improvement (NI)

Based on the Table 10.1, the observing skills of the fourth year students of Tuburan National High
School, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013 — 2014,reveals that the highest frequency is on the item number 22
( the description of the property of light waves) with 56 students getting the correct answer (29.17%).
Item number 13 follows (i.e reaction of compound) with 47 students getting the correct answer
(24.48%). Item numbers 1, 32, 41 rank third, fourth, and fifth with 36 (18.75%), 26 (13.54%) and 12
(6.25%) students attaining the correct answers, respectively.

The nature of the observing skills for item number 1 is identifying the magnetic poles; number 32 is
on observing on hot days when the road seems to be covered with water; The observing on how the
word PEN appears in front of a plane mirror (i.e item number 41) is the lowest with the frequency of 12
(6.25) students obtaining the correct answer.

The computed mean score is 0.98 with the description of Needs Improvement (NI) in the 5 point
scale level of performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu,
S.Y 2013 -2014.

Table 10.2 Comparing Skill Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Comparing Skill wi(tlh Coryrect Anls)wer () o () Rank
Two (2) 127 66.15 1
Fourteen (14) 72 37.5 3
Twenty three (23) 54 28.13 4
Thirty three (33) 89 46.35 2
Forty two (42) 49 25.52 5
Total number of
respondents having 391
the correct answer

Shown in table 10.2 is the comparing skills of the fourth year students of Tuburan National High
School, Tuburan, Cebu, and S.Y 2013-2014.

Among the five specific comparing skills tested, item number 2 (connection of the voltmeter and the
ammeter) ranks highest in the frequency (127) with 66.15 % of students answering correctly. Item num-
ber 33, 14 and 23 with frequencies and corresponding percentages, 89 (46.35%), 72 (37.5%) and 54
(28.13%) rank second, third and fourth relating to the order given. Item number 33 is on the specific
comparing skill of identifying which area has the greater pressure, item number 14 on comparing the
strength of magnetic field with different sizes and number 23 on the comparing the force of the car on
the bug. The fourth year student’s respondents are low in identifying which has greater kinetic energy
(i.e item number 42) with 49 ( 25.52%) of the students answering correctly.

The mean score is 2.04 with the descriptive of Below Average (BA) in the 5 point scale level of per-
formance used in this research study, with this, it is revealed that the degree of Comparing Skill ( Basic
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Table 10.3 Classifying Skill Performance

Science Process Skill) performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan National High School re-
spondents are Below Average.

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents

Classifying Skill wi(tlh Co:yrect Anls)wer ® HorEEni () LE

Three (3) 161 83.85 1

Fifteen (15) 43 23.96 4

Twenty Four (24) 39 20.31 5

Thirty-four (34) 81 42.19 2

Forty-three (43) 47 24.48 3

Total number of respondents 374
having the correct answer

The table 10.3 shows the Classifying Skills performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan Na-
tional High School, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013-2014. With the 5 specific skills, namely item number 3
( classifying electricity), number 15 ( identifying the vector quantity), number 24 ( identifying electro-
magnetic waves), number 34 ( identifying the property of light waves) and number 43 ( classifying pri-
mary colors), the student respondents obtained the highest frequency of 161 (83.85 %) on item number
3. Item number 34 with 81 (42.19%) students answering correctly the questions ranks second. Item num-
ber 43 with 47 (24.48%) ranks third and item number 15 with the frequency of 46 (23.96%) ranks
fourth. Item number 24 is the lowest in the frequency with 39 (20.31%) students getting the correct an-
swer.

The score mean of 1.94 entails the description of Below Average (BA). Thus, the overall assessment
of Classifying Skills ( Basic Science Process Skills) Performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan
National High School is below average.

Table 10.4 Measuring Skill Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents

Measuring Skill with Correct Answer (f) Percent (%) et
Four (4) 123 64.06 4
Sixteen (16) 157 81.77 2
Twenty-five (25) 166 86.46 1
Thirty-five (35) 142 73.96 3
Forty-four (44) 20 10.2 5

Total number of respondents 608
having the correct answer

The Table 10.4 shows the Measuring Skills performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan Na-
tional High School, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013-2014.

In reference to table 10.4 the measuring skills performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan
National High School within the municipality of Tuburan, shows a score mean of 3.17. The results re-
veals that the student’s respondents have an average degree of performance based on the computed
mean.

Item number 25 (computing for the resistance of the given problem) rank first among the measuring
skill with 166 (86.46%) students getting the correct answer. Item number 16, 35, 4 rank second, third,
and fourth. Relating to the order given, item number 16 with 157 (81.77), 35 with 142 (73.96%), and 4
with 123 (64.06%) note the performance of the respondents. It is item number 44 (computing for the
distance covered) with 20 (10.42%) considered the lowest among the skills of measuring

With the computed score mean, the measuring skills ( Basic Science Process Skills) degree of per-
formance in the fourth year students of Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu satisfies the aver-
age level on the part of its degree of performance.
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Table 10.5 Inferring Skill Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Inferring Skill wi(tlh Conyrect Anls)wer ® HarEEni () LE
Five (5) 52 27.08 2
Seventeen (17) 35 18.23 3
Twenty-Six (26) 64 33.33 1
Thirty-six (36) 30 15.63 5
Forty five (45) 31 16.15 4
Total number of respondents 212
having the correct answer

Based on table number 10.5 Inferring Skills, item number 26 (inferring the amount of energy pos-
sessed by the object); item number 5, 17, 45, and number 36.

The fourth year students respondents obtained the highest frequency of 64 (33.33%) in test item
number 26. Next from the highest frequency is the number 5 with 52 (27.08%) students getting the cor-
rect answer. [tem number 45 and number 36 rank fourth and fifth relating to the order given.

The score mean of 1.10 on the inferring skills (Basic Science Process Skills), its degree of perfor-
mance entails the need to be improved.

Table 10.6 Predicting Skill Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Predicting Skill with Correct Answer (f) Lt (O —
Six (6) 154 80.21 1
Eighteen (18) 109 56.77 3
Twenty-seven (27) 127 66.15 2
Thirty-seven (37) 52 27.08 5
Forty-six (46) 69 35.94 4
Total number of respondents 511
having the correct answer

Table 10.6 shows predicting skills performance. The test items numbered 6,18,27,37 and 46 implied
specific predicting skills. Item number 6 ranks first with 154 (80.21%) students answering correctly. The
second, third, fourth ranks are item number 27 with 127 (66.15%); 18 with 109 (56.77%); 46 with 69
(35.94%). The lowest is item number 37 with the frequency of 52 ( 27.08%)

The computed mean score of 2.66 on predicting skill denotes the degree of performance which is
average of the 5-point scale level of performance.

Table 10.7 Hypothesizing Skill Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Hypothesizing Skill wi(t]h Cog;ect Anls)wer ® e (20 R
Seven (7) 142 73.96 1
Nineteen (19) 68 3542 5
Twenty-eight (28) 70 36.46 4
Thirty-eight (38) 125 65.10 3
Forty-seven (47) 139 72.40 2
Total number of respondents 544
having the correct answer

Based on Table 10.7 hypothesizing skills of the fourth-year students of Tuburan National High
School, Tuburan, Cebu: tested item number 7, 19, 28, 38, and 47.

Test item number 7 has the highest frequency of 142 (73.96%) of students getting the correct an-
swer. Item number 47 with the frequency of 139 ( 72.40%) ranks second; item number 38 with the fre-
quency of 125 ( 65.10%) and item number 28 with the frequency of 70 (36.46%) rank third and fourth.
Item number 19 is the lowest in the frequency of which 68 (35.42%) of the students responding an-
swered correctly.

The mean score of 2.83 in the hypothesizing skill (Integrated Science Process Skill) degree of per-
formance is described to be average.
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Table 10.8 Interpreting Data Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Interpreting Data Skill wi?h Conyrect Anls)wer ®) () R
Eight (8) 42 21.88 3
Twenty (20) 40 20.83 4
Twenty nine (29) 54 28.13 2
Thirty (30) 78 40.63 1
Forty eight (48) 8 4.17 5
Total number of respondents 222
having the correct answer

Table 10.8 shows interpreting data skills performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan Nation-
al High School, Tuburan, Cebu.

Test item number 30 (identifying how fast does sound travels in water than to air) has the highest
frequency of 78 (40.63%). Item number 29,8,20 with 54 (28.13%); 42 (21.88%; and 40 (20.83) rank sec-
ond, third, and fourth respectively.

Item number 48(interpreting data in the table)with frequency is 8 (4.17%) ranks fifth.

The score mean of 1. 16 on the interpreting data skills (Integrated Science Process Skills) entail the
need to be improved.

Table 10.9 Controlling Variable Performance

Item Number of Controllin: Frequency of Respondents
Variable Data Skill & wi(t]h Con?;'ect Anls)wer () e (20) ik

Nine (9) 16 8.33 5

Ten (10) 105 54.69 1

Eleven (11) 29 15.10 4

Thirty nine (39) 69 35.94 3

Forty nine (49) 92 47.92 2

Total number of respondents 311
having the correct answer

As shown in Table10.9, the skills performance on controlling variables has a score mean of 1.62 that
implies a description of Needs Improvement (NI).

The controlling variable skill is an Integrated Science Process Skill. The test item number are desig-
nated as specific controlling variable skills of item nnumbers10, 49, 39, 11 and 9. As a result, test item
number 10 has the highest frequency of 105 (54.69%) followed by the test item number 49 with 92
(147.92%) number 39 with 69 ( 35.94 %), item number 11 with 29 (15.10 %) and lastly, item number 9of
16 ( 8.33% ) of students obtaining the correct answer.

Table 10.10 Experimenting Performance

Item Number of Frequency of Respondents
Experimenting Skill wi(tlh Coryrect Anls)wer ® () Rank
Twelve (12) 66 34.38 3
Twenty one (21) 44 22.92 4
Thirty one (31) 115 59.90 1
Forty (40) 68 35.42 2
Fifty (50) 29 15.10 5
Total number of respondents 322
having the correct answer

Based on table 10.10 on the experimenting skill performance of the fourth year students of Tuburan
National High School, Tuburan,Cebu: tested item number 12, 21, 31, 40 and 50.

Test item number 31 has the highest frequency of 115 (59.90%) of students getting the correct an-
swers. [tem number 40 with the frequency of 68 (35.42 %) ranks second. Item number 12 and 21 rank
third and fourth. And Item number 50 is the lowest in frequency of 29 (15.10%) of the students respond-
ing answer correctly.

The mean score of 1.68 in the experimenting skill (Integrated Science Process Skill) degree of per-
formance entails strong emphasis due to its Needs Improvement (NI) status.
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CONCLUSIONS

In the light of the findings of the research study, the following inclusions were drawn:

The Science Process Skills performance level of the ten skills performed by the fourth year students
enrolled in Tuburan National High Shool, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013- 2014 revealed.

Observing Skill. The fourth year students in Tuburan National High School performed Needs Im-
provement (NI) level. Comparing Skill. The fourth year students in Tuburan National High School,
Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013-2014 obtained Below Average (BA) level. Classifying Skill. The performance
level of Below Average (BA) level is achieved by the fourth year students of Tuburan National High
School, S.Y 2013-2014. Measuring Skill. The fourth year students in Tuburan National High Shool,
Tuburan,Cebu,S.Y. 2013-2014 registered Average (A) level. Inferring Skill. The fourth year students in
Tuburan National High School, manifested a Needs Improvement ( NI) level of performance. Predicting
Skill. The fourth year students, achieved the Average (A) level. Hypothesizing Skill. The fourth year
students, attained the Average (A) level. Interpreting Skill. However, the fourth year students on Tubu-
ran National High Shool, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y. 2013-2014 performed poor achievement with the level of
Needs Improvement (NI). Controlling Variable Skill. The performance level of Needs (NI) is achieved
by the fourth year students in Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu. Experimenting Skill. The
fourth year students of Tuburan National High School showed a performance of Needs Improvement
(NI) level.

Hypothesis # 1. There is a significant relationship between the Basic and Integrated Science Process
Skills of the fourth year students of Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu, S.Y 2013- 2014.

RECOMMENDATIONS

On the basis of the findings of this research study the following recommendations are offered to
bring about improve quality in the performance of the Science Process Skill for the fourth year students
of Tuburan National High School, Tuburan, Cebu;

1. Materials, apparatus, and equipment should be provided where in students can practice and concre-
tize the skills directly, or indirectly. The adequacy of these laboratory facilities will also give the
chance to exercise and master the Science Process Skill.

2. Textbook and laboratory manuals should be able to present theconcept- based activities with proper
emphasis on the Science Process skills in logical and systematic approaching starting from the most
basic to the most complex. The degree of relativeness with the lessons should be regarded as vital in
teaching- learning experience.

3. Time of the exposure for Science Process Skills should be explorized in every laboratory activity.
As reflected in the textbook or laboratory manual. If textbook and laboratory are not available, the
teacher should capitalize what specific skill or skills is or are included in the laboratory activity.

4. The students should be given enough time to concentrate on a lesser subject load per day. The
MWF / TTh with a maximum of 3 hours (180 min.) per meeting recited in either laboratory or lec-
ture session. The Science and Technology subject will be of 2.5 units equivalent in a total of 9 hours
(540 min.) per week. During the MWF, the students will incur 3 hours (180 min) for this Science
and Technology 4 hours and 50 mins. for the TTh schedule.

5. Science and Technology teachers should be given a amximum of units with 2.5 units per Science
and Technology subject recited in a double session ( laboratory and lecture) or either lab or lecture.
A 3 hours (180 mins.) for MWF to 4 hours and 50 mins.(270 min) for the TTh will be given to the
Science and technolgy Teachers per class or actual teaching load. The rest of the teachers official
time will be used for the preparation for the lessons for the next day.

6. Modular lessons should be considered as substitute to the traditional lesson plans (the teacher cen-
tered activities). Both lab and lec oriented modules should be produced by the Science and technolo-
gy Teacher himself. The objectives stipulated in the modules should be accorded to the Desired
Learning Competencies (DLCs) of the said subject.
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ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to determine solid waste management in Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Pala-
wan, its characterization, practices and causal effects. Primarily, to find out the volume of waste
generated by the community, determine the different solid waste management practices con-
ducted in the locality and describe the causal effects of solid waste management practices to-
wards the community as a whole. The study was conducted from November 2021 to April 2022.
Descriptive research method was employed in the study. Random sampling using Slovin’s for-
mula 5% of error was used with a total of 412 respondents. A SWMP questionnaire was devel-
oped by the researcher patterned from books and existing solid waste management studies
which comprises of open ended questions. A pre-test survey was conducted to assess the items
for modification and improvement. Data was collected upon the approval of the barangay cap-
tain of the locality. The use of secondary data through document search was also employed.
Qualitative statistics was used to present the waste management practices and its causal effects
in the area. Result shows the volume of waste generated was 60.7 m* with an average of 0.73 m?
per household, most of the community folks do not employ waste segregation. Common solid
waste management practices includes waste collection, recycling, waste monitoring and sanitary
landfill maintenance. Yet, there is no barangay ordinance on solid waste imposed in the baran-
gay. The waste disposed to final site are unsegregated. Thus, it has a potential to pose health
risks among the segregators and workers at the mine site which may resulted to the conversion
of economic and other daily expenses to health expenditures, may lower life expectancy or even
resulted to death. With this, it is recommended that the Barangay Council may consider to cre-
ate an ordinances pertaining to solid waste management program. Conduction of IEC and semi-
nars on waste management and its impact should be employed among the community folks par-
ticularly the waste segregators to enhance their knowledge on waste disposal and handling re-
spectively.

Keywords: solid waste, waste segregation, practices, causal loop, impact, health risk

INTRODUCTION

Most human activities generates waste. Although the waste generation has remained a major prob-
lem since prehistoric times. In the recent years, the rate and amount of waste generation increased. As
the amount of garbage increases, so does the type of garbage (Amasuomo, 2016).

Waste is an evitable by product of most human activities. It is produced by homes, offices, shops,
schools and other institutions. The main components are food waste, paper, plastics, rags, metal and
glass, but the collected waste usually includes demolition and construction waste, as well as small
amounts of hazardous wastes such as light bulbs, batteries, auto parts and discarded medicines and
chemicals (United Nation Economic and Social Commission for Asia and the Pacific (2018).

The growing affluence of the world has led to greater greed, and with it the desire for the new and
the abandonment of the old. Abandoned societies have spread from wealthy countries of the first world
to the third world, where people are exposed to Western culture through mass media striving to live like
Americans and Europeans, whose fast-paced lifestyles prefer disposable products to more eco-friendly
alternative. This way, if left unmanaged, waste is created and become a problem.
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The Environmental Management Bureau (2018) pointed out that characterizing the solid waste in
Philippines involves understanding the composition and sources of solid waste, generation rates, and
waste forecast. They further stressed that municipal solid waste (MSW) comes from residential, com-
mercial, institutional and industrial sources. Residential waste makes up (57%) the bulk of MSW and
this includes kitchen waste, yard waste, paper, cardboards, glass, bottles, plastic containers, sandbags,
foil paper, towels, diapers and special waste such as household cleaning agents, batteries, electrical
waste and electronic equipment. Commercial sources, including commercial establishment, the private
and public markets, accounted for 27.1% of this, and in some regions, two-thirds of commercial waste
comes from the latter. Institutional sources such as government offices, educational and medical institu-
tions accounted to 12.1%, while the remaining 4.1% were waste from industry or manufacturing. With
this, waste management is necessary.

Bacinschi et. al (2010) cited that waste management is the collection, transport, processing, recy-
cling or disposal, and monitoring of waste materials. The term is generally associated with material pro-
duced by human activity, often to reduce their impact on health, the environment and the aesthetics.
Waste management is also carried out to recover resources from it. Waste management may involve lig-
uid, gaseous or radioactive substances, each with different approaches and areas of expertise. Waste
management practices differ between developing and under developing countries, urban and rural areas
and residential and industrial producers. The management of hazardous residential and institutional
waste in metropolitan areas is usually the responsibility of local government authorities, while manage-
ment of non-hazardous commercial and industrial waste is the responsibility of the generator.

The residents of Rio Tuba like other parts of the country, conducted practices concerning solid waste
management. Whether it is a responsibility or an obligation to do what is proper, residents dispose their
waste in a common way. Thus, the study was conducted to determine the solid waste management in Rio
Tuba, its characterization, practices and causal effects.

OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY

This study entitled “Solid Waste Management in Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan: Characterization,

Practices and Causal Effects” was conducted to;

1. find out the volume of waste generated by the community folks;

2. to determine the different solid waste management practices conducted at Rio Tuba and; 3.
describe the causal effect of solid waste management practices towards the community and environ-
ment as a whole.

METHODOLOGY

The study was conducted in Rio Tuba, Bataraza, Palawan from November 2021 to April 2022. De-
scriptive research method was employed in the study. Random sampling using Slovin’s formula 5% of
error was used with a total of 412 respondents. A Solid Waste Management Practices (SWMP) question-
naire was developed by the researcher patterned from books and existing solid waste management stud-
ies which comprises of open ended questions. A pre-test survey was conducted to assess the items for
modification and improvement prior to data gathering process. Data was collected upon the approval of
the barangay captain of the locality. The use of secondary data through document search was also em-
ployed. Qualitative statistics was used to present the waste management practices and its causal effects
in the area.

RESULT AND DISCUSSION
Among the 22 barangays of Bataraza, Rio Tuba was the most populated barangay. And this is due to

the discovery of nickel on 1967. People from different parts of the country flock to seek for job oppor-
tunity. As of January 2021, the total population of Rio Tuba was 32,949 comprising 8,241 households.
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Volume of Waste Generated

The rapid economic development of the community brought corresponding growth of solid waste
generated during the previous decade. A volume of 60.7 m® with an average of 0.73 m? per household
(Figure 1) was generated every day. According to Senate Economic Planning Office (2017) in their re-
port in Philippine Solid Waste at Glance that the estimated average waste generation per capita is 0.40
kilograms per day for both urban and rural.

The solid waste generated from household waste accounts about 40 %, commercial establishments
of 20%, school and hospitals 10%, industries 10% and public market 10% (Rio Tuba, 2021)

On the waste composition, about 50% were biodegradables, almost 40% are recyclables and 10% for
special waste (Figure 2). The waste generated were thrown directly to the trash bins by which people do
not employ waste segregation method. Some, burn their waste in their backyards while others thrown it
to the sea particularly those living in the coastal area.

Although, the Barangay Council encourages people to used differentiated waste container, however
most of the household disposed their waste unsegregated.

Alam and Ahmade (2013) pointed out that improper solid waste management practices can have
many environmental and health impacts. People who live near or within the dump areas are susceptible
to various diseases. Leachate from solid waste can contaminate ground and surface water. Methane gas
from landfills affects the health of exposed people and can contribute to global warming. Coastal and
marine litters affects aesthetics and causes pollution and harm the marine life. Improper managed of sol-
id waste can increased flooding that may result to destruction of infrastructures due to clogging of water
ways.

VOLUME OF WASTE GENERATED (60.7 m?)

Market Waste
Hospital Waste 4Household Waste
Household Waste 4 Commercial Waste
M Industrial Waste
School Waste
M School Waste
Industrial Waste M Hospital Waste

M Market Waste
Commercial Waste

Figure 1 volume of waste generated by the community

WASTE COMPOSITION
Special Waste
10%

-

Biodegradables

0,
Recyclables 30%

40%

Figure 2. Waste composition generated by the community

Solid Waste Management Practices

Solid waste management systems are designed to protect the environment and improve conditions in
cities and different regions around the world (Environmental Protection Agency, (2020).

Paghasian (2017) mentioned that solid waste management is the collection, transport or disposal of
waste materials. It deals with the materials produced by human activity and the process often taken to
withstand their effects on health, the environment and the aesthetics. It reduces or eliminates adverse
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impacts on the environment and human health, support economic development and improves quality of
life. In today’s polluted world, learning the right way to dispose of the waste generated has been essen-
tial.

Thus, in pursuant to RA 9003, Rio Tuba Council also took their part to control and implement vari-
ous strategies on Solid Management practices in the locality. These are;

Waste Collection

Waste collection in the Townsite Area was performed by the company as part of their responsibility
towards their employees. Collection of waste was done in a daily basis with four times a day. This usual-
ly starts from 8:00 o’clock to 11:00 o’clock in the morning and 1:00 o’clock to 4:00 o’clock in the after-
noon. During the process, MSW are separated from the hospital waste. The hospital waste is given much
special attention and were confined in a trash bags prior to collection and transportation.

However, collection of waste in other areas of community was shouldered by LGU Rio Tuba. Col-
lection was done in a scheduled basis.

Waste Segregation

Waste segregation happens only in the landfill area. All waste collected are transported to the sani-
tary landfill. The waste separators or scavengers usually composed of Palaw’an group collected the recy-
clable materials and separate it from the MSW. Special waste such as hospital, electrical and chemical
waste were confine separately in its respective vault for disposal. Upon segregation, the MSW are cov-
ered with soil to avoid attracting host carrier diseases such as vermin.

This confirm with Chaerul et.al.(2007) that improper waste management of waste mixed with gen-
eral waste can result in potentially infectious throughout the bulk of the waste.

Waste Processing and Recycling

All waste that has been recovered were segregated according to its types. These waste with econom-
ic value are confined in Material Recovery Facility (MRF) which usually composed of plastics, metals,
wood and other recover materials. It has been sold to the contact buyer of the company in behalf of the
Palaw’an group.

According to Bell (2019) Material Recovery Facilities is where the residual waste, receives, separate
and prepare recyclables for sale to an end buyers.

Waste Monitoring

The Local Government Unit of Rio Tuba under the committee on Health and Sanitation monitored
the waste generated by the residents particularly on disposal process. They define the areas that needs a
special attention on collection, distribution of trash bins. Likewise, the Municipal Solid Waste Manage-
ment of Bataraza extend an assistance in the collection of waste as part of their monitoring activity.

On the contrary, the General Affairs Office of the company serves as the monitoring team along
RTN Townsite areas. The office define areas that needs for additional trashcans, uncleansed sites and
even issued notices to the concern employees concerning waste disposal and sanitation.

At the sanitary landfill, the concerned companies monitor the volume of waste generated by the
community and conduct necessary action for its handling and management.

Sanitary Landfill Maintenance

The sanitary landfill of the community was located in the heart of the mine site. It is an old mine pit
far from the community where MSW are disposed after collection was done in the locality. It is man-
aged by the company and is permitted and recognized by LGU Rio Tuba for security purposes of the
community. The sanitary landfill can be considered as controlled landfill for its maintenance is regularly
conducted by some employees assigned by the company. The maintenance activities includes segrega-
tion, processing and recycling where salvage materials are temporarily stored at MRF near the area. Af-
ter segregation, the unwanted MSW where covered with soil and is usually done twice a week to avoid
attraction of host carrier disease. On the other hand, electrical and medical waste were disposed sepa-
rately from MSW where it is confined in a cemented vault.

RA 9003 known as Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000 declared a systematic, com-
prehensive and ecological solid waste management program as the national policy, and recognized Local
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Government Units (LGUs) as the main implementer. Additionally, the bill also prohibits the use of open
landfills and recommended LGUs to convert them into sanitary landfill. In addition, the LGUs shall be
primarily responsible for the implementation and enforcement of the provisions of this Act within their
respective jurisdictions.

Implementation of Barangay Ordinance

Rio Tuba Barangay Council emphasizing a combat against diseases such as typhoid, malaria and the
like. Thus, requiring the community to intensively participate in a massive environmental cleaning such
as 6:00 o’clock habit, linis estero, tapat ko, linis ko and other related activities. This activity was done
through the implementation of Barangay Ordinance No. 09-14 “Ordinance Institutionalizing Dengue
Prevention and Control Program Requiring All Residents of Rio Tuba to Strengthen Campaign against
Dengue”.

However, there is no barangay ordinance regarding solid waste management program that has been
imposed in the barangay. According to Leonard (2018) implementing and following regulations help
people to understand what is expected of them and what happens if they break the rule.

The Causal Effect of Solid Waste Management Practices

The solid waste management practices in Rio Tuba shows that population as the primary component
of the ecosystem could influence the environment, its health and aesthetics as a whole. Since the popula-
tion is higher, the waste generated also rises. The result somewhat agree with Gascon et.al (2004) that if
the population is higher, so does the waste generated.

Result shows that most of the community folks disposed their waste unsegregated because there is
no existing waste regulation imposed in the locality (Figure 3). The unsegregated and untreated waste
were disposed to the final site has a potential to pose health risks among the workers and scavengers at
the mine site. Also, a regular exposure to sanitary landfill may implicate higher health risks which some-
how affects economic and daily expenses which may converted to health expenses. If the situation con-
tinues, the health expenses may increase including hospital coverage which result to lower life expectan-
cy or even resulted to death. The dynamics of the model are determined by the feedback loops in the
causal diagram shows that each arrow indicate an influence of one element to another.

This findings agreed with Silpa et.al. (2018) that expensive and waste disposal must compete for
funding with other priorities such as clean water and other utilities, education and healthcare.

According to report of rubbish removals (2018) proper waste management can help improve air and
water quality, reduce greenhouse emissions. It helps to minimize resource extraction and reducing pollu-
tion and energy consumption. However, one of the most significant benefits of waste management is
protecting environment and people’s health.

Alam and Ahmade (2016) reported that the US Public Health Service has identified 22 human dis-
eases associated with poor MSW. Waste workers and scavengers in the developing countries are rarely
protected from direct exposure and injury, and the co- disposal of hazardous and medical waste with
municipal solid waste poses a serious threat to health.

In addition, Environmental Protection Agency (2020) also cited that inadequate solid waste manage-
ment affects cities, regions and their inhabitants in a number of ways. These effects can generally be
group into three categories: Human health. Improper waste disposal can affect human health. The de-
composing organic waste attracts rodents, insects, and stray animals as well as disease-transmitting bac-
teria. Mosquitos also a concern when they breed in a solid waste. Mosquitos can be spread of diseases
such as malaria, dengue, and Zika virus. Poorly managed solid waste and open dumps can lead to envi-
ronmental contamination of surface and ground water, a common source of drinking water. Uncontrolled
burning of waste can emit air pollutants including dioxins, furans, black carbons and other particulate
matter, many of which are harmful to human health. These health effects can be severe for people living
in direct contact with or near waste disposal sites.

Further, improper leachate control can affect the environment. Water filtered through waste and
pumped out chemicals at disposal sites can lead to environmental pollution of soils and water bodies,
affecting local ecosystems. Poorly managed water also poses a threat to stray animals and wildlife as
they try to consume waste that contains food scraps and scraps. Open burning of waste emits black car-
bon, a particulate matter component that has a significant impact on regional air quality. Inadequate sol-
id waste management contributes to the global marine litter challenge. In fact, studies suggest that as
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much as 80 percent of marine litter comes from land-based sources.

Finally, inadequate solid waste management can be costly both direct and indirect. A poorly man-
aged solid waste system is a missed opportunity for economic growth, including increase in property
values, tourism benefits from cleaning streets and beaches. If implemented properly, waste reduction
program can solve on transportation and fuel costs as well as cost recovery. Improved solid waste man-
agement could particularly benefit highly vulnerable populations on saving on bar costs.

Population (+)

Death (-)
‘Waste Generation (+)

Waste Regulation (-)

Waste Segregation (-) Untreated Waste (-) Life expectancy (-)

Hospital Coverage (+)

Waste Disposal (+)

Health Risks (-) Health Expenditures (+)

Figure 3 Causal loop diagram showing the effect of solid waste management practices

CONCLUSIONS

Based on the significant findings of the study, the following conclusions were drawn: the volume of
waste generated was 60.7 m* with an average of 0.73 m? per household where most of the community
folks do not employ waste segregation. Rio Tuba Council also took their part to control and implement
various strategies on solid management in the locality. These includes waste collection, waste segrega-
tion and recycling, waste monitoring, sanitary landfill maintenance and implementation of barangay or-
dinance No. 09-14 “Ordinance Institutionalizing Dengue Prevention and Control Program Requiring All
Residents of Rio Tuba to Strengthen Campaign against Dengue”.

However, there is no barangay ordinance pertaining to solid waste management. Further, unsegre-
gated and untreated waste were disposed to the final site has a potential to pose health risks among the
workers and scavengers at the mine site. Thus, it has a potential to pose health risks among the scaven-
gers or waste segregators which somehow affects their household expenditures. Also, a regular expo-
sure to sanitary landfill may implicate higher health risks which somehow affects economic and daily
expenses which may converted to health expenses. Further, if the situation continues, health expenses
may increase including hospital coverage including hospital coverage which result to lower life expec-
tancy or even resulted to death.

RECOMMENDATIONS

After a comprehensive assessment of the results of the study, it was recommended that the Barangay
Council may consider to create an ordinances pertaining to solid waste management program. Conduc-
tion of IEC among the community folks of Rio Tuba will be done to enhance their knowledge on the
effects of mismanaged solid waste disposal. Furthermore, attending seminars on health sanitation pro-
grams should be employed to those who are working as scavengers or waste segregators for them to be
fully aware of the consequences of their daily exposure to waste.
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ABSTRACT

The literary inquiry uses the qualitative-descriptive research method using the discourse con-
tent analysis. The short story is analyzed to find out its postcolonial features. The formalistic
elements serve as the archways in extracting the postcolonial elements of the short story. The
expressivist aspect is the illumination of the writer in some features of his work. Philip's exhibi-
tion of hybridity and cultural polyvalency upon embracing another culture with his own culture
is the facet of postcolonialism. The postcolonial creative reader-response entitled Ang Eng-
lisherang Pinoy implies the spirit of colonialism has been perennially recurring in the hearts of
the Filipinos, signifying jeopardy in Philippine culture. The study concludes that Francisco
Sionil Jose's The God Stealer is a postcolonial text. It is recommended that the characters, plot,
conflict, and theme of the short story be delved into in determining the postcolonial features of
the text, the background of the author be considered a source for identifying postcolonialism in
a literary text, postcolonial features are dissected in a literary text and creative postcolonial
reader-response be an evaluative output for the study.

Keywords: postcolonialism; Francisco Sionil Jose; The God Stealer; formalism; expressivism

INTRODUCTION

The accumulated works of literature of a nation comprise the human thoughts and dreams of the
people. They foster a glimpse into the soul and aspirations of a nation. Furthermore, they become the
venue for many sensitive people who desire to keep their emotions and observations on the world they
are living in. Indeed, literature is an archway for telling the world and other generations about how they
live, feel, and dream for their world to show the most profound aspect of human life (Tendero et al,
2014).

Literature is a mimesis of life. It is the textual repository of indispensable lessons, knowledge, and
entertainment. Thus, it has the affective potential that relates to the reader's vicarious experiences
through the perspectives of other human beings. It is a quest inscribed in pages and powered by the im-
aginative mind. It emancipates the enmeshed man from getting caught in a dead-end and dauntlessly
finds the crossroad back home.

Writers encode texts for many purposes, and through their faculties, they affect readers. For in-
stance, the Bible and the Indian epics like Ramayana and Mahabharata give society the guiding princi-
ples of life. The magnificent works of William Shakespeare, J.K Rowling, Ernest Hemingway, Charles
Dickens, Stephen King, James Joyce, and Virginia Woolf are genuinely fascinating in innumerable
ways. These eminent literary artists have created an enormous impact on people's lives. Their ingenuity
in writing has propelled the people to diverse imaginary situations that equip them in facing possible
tribulations besetting their future endeavors. Furthermore, it teaches them to empathize with people's
indifference. Their various stories about people from different walks of life illuminate man's uniqueness
in confronting the adversities in life.

Literary works have played essential roles in people's lives, like short stories. Short stories have cap-
tured the hearts of many reading enthusiasts. Others even consider them their hobby after embattling
themselves for stressors in life. Medical practitioners are using short stories as mental therapy for pa-

96



tients. Moreover, they do embed not only the affective domain but also the formalistic and expressive
features. These are elements fortifying the essence of literature. Reading short stories becomes more in-
tellectually exciting and thriving when there is an accentuation of the form. Delving into the characters,
plot, conflict, and theme of the short story adheres to its content.

Furthermore, the expressive features are avenues in determining the author's presence in the literary
text. They spotlighted the artist's background with the social and cultural elements when the piece was
written. Distinguishing the postcolonial features is the essential element giving the indispensability of
the text to the societal impact.

Numerous writers have been distinctively lauded for producing commendable works which have
gargantuanly inspired and influenced readers. Some of their works have captivated many short story lov-
ers. Francisco Sionil Jose is an eminent Filipino writer who has a magnificent affective impact on the
Filipinos, especially in his nimbleness manifesting the value of nationalism in his works.

This study theorizes that Francisco Sionil Jose's The God Stealer is a postcolonial text. This argu-
ment is anchored by the literary critical theories of postcolonialism, formalism, expressivism, and reader
-response theory.

Postcolonialism emphasizes the issues of cultural differences in literary texts, gender, class, and sex-
ual orientation. It disregards the claims of universalism, scrutinizes the representation of other cultures
in literature, and manifests the evasiveness of literature concerning imperialism and colonization. More-
over, there is foregrounding cultural difference and diversity and a celebration of hybridity and cultural
polyvalency (Barry, 2002).

Formalism or Russian Formalism is the 20th-century Russian school of literary criticism. There
were two groups. Viktor Shklovsky led the OPOYAZ (Society for the Study of Poetic Language) in
1916 in St. Petersburg, and another group founded the Moscow Linguistic Circle in 1915. The formalists
sought to make their critical discourse more objective and scientific than Symbolist criticism. They
stressed the vitality of form and technique over the content and looked for the specificity of literature as
an autonomous verbal art (Britannica, 2016).

Formalism accentuates the structural purposes of a particular text without taking into account any
outside influence. It abandons or brackets notions of authorship, content, culture, or societal impact and
centralizes on the modes, discourses, genres, and forms. It is also called New Criticism. The proponents
of formal analysis connote that universal statements or laws about the work under observation can be
measured by analyzing the language and internal structures. The form, tone, language, characterization,
figures of speech, point of view, setting, and theme of a text constitute a universe of ideas within an in-
ternal order. The formalists scrutinize the tone and syntax of poetic language, rhyme, stanza forms, and
repetitive imagery or word pictures. Formalists are conscientious of the text or art object as a construc-
tion used to evoke particular responses even if reader-response is beyond the control of any artist. They
prioritize the medium over the content (Mambrol, 2020).

Considering the formalist view, the main concern of formalism is the work, or the text itself has its
distinct piece, free from its environment, period, and even its author. According to Adams, it considers
any literary work as an object with an internal purpose (Di Yanni, 2000, p.382).

Expressive Theory or Expressivism considers text in terms of what its author expressed, stressing
the writer's presence in the text. Hence, the literary text describes the author's inner being. Thus, it
delves into the ideas of preference for feeling over rationality, the individual and particular over the gen-
eral, creative spontaneity, the psychology of the author emerging as a subject for study, and the inquiry
into the merger between the nature of textuality and the nature of its writer (Pesirla, 1998, p.4).

Expressivism sees a literary text as a reflection of the writer's life and times on the character's life
and times in the work. The interpretive textual processing in expressivism focuses on delving into the
author's race, moment, milieu, relating to the author's religion, family background, political meaning,
and even the writer's sickness.

The Reader-response Theory or Affective Theory of Stanley Fish, David Bleich, and Wolfgang Iser
is famous in both the United States and Germany. It gained prominence in the late 1960s that focused on
the reader or audience's reaction to a particular text, perhaps more than the text itself. This is connected
to the emphasis of poststructuralism on the reader's role in vibrantly constructing texts. The reader's re-
actions to literature are essential in text interpretation. A critic deploying this theory applies a feminist,
psychoanalytic, or even structuralist lens (Poetry Foundation, 2022).

Reader-response theory recognizes the reader as the active agent who imparts actual existence to
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work and complements the meaning through interpretation. It argues that literature ought to be viewed
as a performing art in which every reader composes their own possibly unique, text-related performance.
Furthermore, it rejects the idea that every literary work has a single, fixed meaning. It accentuates the
individual creating his purpose through a transaction with the text based on personal associations. Thus,
the interpretation is subjective and unique.

The four literary theories are arches leading the study in the designated direction. Postcolonialism,
formalism, expressivism, and reader-response criticism help determine the literary text's postcolonial
features.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

This study delves into postcolonialism in the short story of Francisco Sionil Jose entitled The God
Stealer.
Specifically, it focuses on the following:
formalistic elements of the short story;
expressivist aspects of the short story;
postcolonial features of the short story;
creative reader-response to Francisco Sionil Jose's short story as the research output.

PO

METHODOLOGY

This literary inquiry uses the qualitative-descriptive method of research using discourse content
analysis. The short story is analyzed, encompassing the formalistic, expressivist, postcolonial, and affec-
tive aspects.

The analytical data are generated in four phases: Phase 1: Formalistic elements; Phase 2: Expressiv-
ist aspects; Phase 3: Postcolonial features; Phase 4: Creative reader-response.

Phase 1: Formalistic Elements. The structural elements of the short story are identified using the
formalistic theory. These elements are the characters, plot, conflict, and theme. The main characters are
the foci. The plot comprises the capsulized parts. The conflict refers to the opposing forces in the short
story, and the theme centralizes the main idea of the short story.

Phase 2: Expressivist Aspects. These aspects relate the texts to the life and background of the au-
thor. These can fortify one's knowledge about the writer of the short story and how he greatly influenced
his masterpieces, considering his experiences. The author's presence in the short story is manifested
through the template.

Phase 3: Postcolonial Features. The postcolonial aspects are determined based on the formalistic
and expressivist aspects. The postcolonial illumination is dissected from the main characters, plot, con-
flict and theme of the short story. Moreover, the expressivist aspects fortify the evincing of the postcolo-
nial lens.

Phase 4: Creative Reader-Response. As the output of the study, a creative reader-response (a poem)
is written vis-a-vis the short story of Francisco Sionil Jose as envisioned by the researcher. The poem
consists of 10 stanzas. It centralizes on the colonial influences.

The four phases serve as the archways in determining the postcolonialism in Francisco Sionil Jose's
short story The God Stealer.

FINDINGS

Formalistic Elements

The structural elements of the short story are the characters, plot, conflict, and theme. They accentu-
ate the structural purposes of the text without considering any outside influence. These abandon the no-
tions of authorship, content, societal influence, and culture. Indeed, these scrutinize the form or structure
of the poem (Safikhani, 2018). Smolova (2004) posits that formalism emphasizes what the text says and
how it says it. Interpretations comprise the properties inherent in texts.

The four important characters in the short story are Philip Latak, whose nickname is Ip-pig in his
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hometown. He is a transformed Ifugao. He works and lives in Manila. The civilized life influences him
in the city. Thus, he has forgotten a lot of the customary practices in his province. His workmate and
close friend is Sam Christie, an American. Philip has a grandfather. He is so attached to their customs.
He does not want Ip-pig to work in Manila. He loves his grandson so much that he is willing to give a lot
of things to him for him to stay home. Ip-pig's brother is Sadek.

The plot of the story tells about Philip Latak going back home with an American friend who is also
his boss. He has influenced Ip-pig so much from his way of talking up to his manner of clothing. Ip-pig
does not like Sam to be with him because he may be surprised about the beliefs in their province. De-
spite that, Sam is still determined to go with him.

The arrival of Ip-pig means so much to his grandfather. Thus, a celebration is made for him. Sam's
desire to collect items from the places he visits coerces Philip to steal the god of his grandfather, that is
dearest to him. On the verge of the celebration, he steals the object, which leads to his grandfather's sud-
den death.

The death of his grandfather has made him realize how valuable the item is to his grandfather, which
signifies his true identity too. Hence, he prefers to stay home and be back to being an Ifugao as wished
by his grandfather.

The conflict of the story is man versus society since it shows the struggles of the man to fight
against what he customarily believes in. For many years, he denies his true identity as an Ifugao, which
worsens the situation and fosters the sudden loss of someone.

The theme of the story is embracing one's true identity since Ip-pig denies his genuine self by wel-
coming the western culture. Donning a western-style of clothing is an indication of colonization.

Expressivist Aspects

The elements of the short story evince the presence of the poet. Washington (2011) states that the
expressive approach to studying the literary text is essential in retaining the inevitable connection be-
tween the creator and the creation. Furthermore, he fortifies Abram's brilliant recognition of relating the
work to consciousness. The expressive theory remains beneficial within the present milieu of literary
theory and criticism.

The grandfather's personality reflects Sionil Jose's nationalism by preserving and fighting for what
he possesses. Philip symbolizes the Filipinos who are influenced by the colonial mentality. Sam Christie
represents the colonizers who obsessively desire to gain possessions. The plot is the manifestation of
drastic changes brought by colonization during the American colonization period. The conflict illumi-
nates the struggles of Filipinos during foreign colonization. The theme recalls the immense issue in the
past until the modern era.

Postcolonial Features

Philip and Sam Christie mirror the two cultural differences. "Sam Christie was twenty-eight, and his
Filipino assistant, Philip Latak, was twenty-six and was-just as Sam was in the Agency before he as-
sumed his post-intelligent and industrious." These ambivalences are the impetus for the conflicts in the
short story. Philip's denial of his true identity propels the hefty impact of colonialism in Filipino society.
"But it's true," Philip Latak said with a nervous laugh. "My brother dislikes me. All of them here dislike
me. They think that [ have forgotten what it is to be an Ifugao by living in Manila for a few years. I can't
help it, Sam. I like it down there. Hell, they will never understand. My grandfather-do you know that on
the day I left, he followed me to the town, to the bus, pleading with me and at the same time scolding
me. He said I'd get all his terraces. But I like it down there, Sam," he threw his chest out and yawned."
Philip's acquaintance with Sam has influenced him to modify the Ifugao's lifestyles. Albeit his reason for
leaving their abode is poverty, it has created a significant impact on his identity.

Bhambra (2014) posits the argument of Lugones about the invention of the colonized and the socie-
tal disruption made by colonization. The concoction of western ways brought by his American friend,
Sam Christie, leads to vicissitude. “Philip Latak watched them, and above the happy sounds, the squeals
of children, Sadek said, "You see now that even your relatives do not know you, Ip-pig. You speak our
tongue, you have our blood-but you are a stranger nevertheless." The lines from the short story attest to
the changes of Philip after leaving his place, venturing in Manila, and meeting Sam.

Philip denies his root of being an Ifugao. He devalues their traditions to the extent of sacrificing the
precious possession of his grandfather. “After a while Philip Latak spoke again: "We will be luckier to-
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morrow, I know. You'll have your god, Sam. There's a way. I can steal one for you." Sam stood up and
waved his lean hands. "You can't do that," he said with great solemnity. "That is not fair. And what will
happen to you or to the man whose god you will steal?" "Lots-if you believe all that trash:' Philip said
lightly. "I'll be afflicted with pain, same with the owner. But he can always make another. It's not so dif-
ficult to carve a new one. I tried it when I was young, before I went to the Mission." "You cannot steal a
god, not even for me:' Sam said. Philip laughed. "Let's not be bullheaded about this. It's the least I can do
for you. You made this vacation possible-and that raise. Do you know that I have been with the Agency
for four years and I never got a raise until you came?" "You had it coming. It's that simple." "You'll have
your god:' Philip Latak said gravely. “ Philip is the emblem of the Filipinos who willingly welcome the
colonizers in their land, disregarding the enormous effect it brings to their culture.The god is a signifi-
cant symbol of the Ifugaos, yet Philip forsakes for his American friend. Thus, Philip exhibits hybridity
and cultural polyvalency upon embracing another culture with his own culture.

Creative Reader-response

The poem Ang Englisherang Pinoy is an evaluative output that serves as creative postcolonial reader
response. Trisnawati (2016) states that learning literature becomes more effective when a reader re-
sponds to the text. It accentuates the enormous impact of colonialism in the lives of the Filipinos, just
like Philip. The colonial mentality overpowers one's genuine affinity toward his country. Thus, the spirit
of nationalism must be awakened from its deep and perennial sleep. The Philippines is for Filipinos, and
let not foreigners dominate the nation that the Filipinos have dauntlessly fought in the past until the mil-
lennial era.

Ang Englisherang Pinoy
by: Mayeth S. Elloran

Juan is his Filipino name
Yet John is a blazing flame
"Hey Jo!" sounds great
But "Hoy Juan!" beckons a devastating fate.

"Kumusta?" is a monotonous cliched greeting
Whose effect may mean nothing
Yet a simple hello from a friend
Brings a classy mood which they think is better; I pretend

Ang Englisherang Pinoy is drowned by the colonial empowerment
Patriotism is eaten up by the language embellishment
Why is Juan not proud of being one?
Should he be called John to sound American?

Rouse from your long sleep
Take what is yours, and don't deny it too deep
Love one's land "Englisherang Pinoy"
Speaking the foreign language is the colonizers' coy!

CONCLUSION

Francisco Sionil Jose's The God Stealer illuminates postcolonialism. Philip, the short story's main
character, manifests hybridity and cultural polyvalency upon embracing another culture with his own
culture. The stealing of the god signifies a sacrificial decision. Hence, it shatters one's beliefs and cul-
ture.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings, it is concluded that the short story The God Stealer by Francisco Sionil Jose
is a postcolonial text. The study recommends that formalistic elements of the short story be used in de-
termining the postcolonial features of the literary text, the works of Francisco Sionil Jose be used in
studying colonialism as a reflection of the lives of the Filipinos during the foreign colonization, post-
colonial features be considered essential aspects in studying the literary text, and a creative reader-
response be used as an evaluative output in analyzing the postcolonialism of literary texts.
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ABSTRACT

The dairy value chain was examined in terms of input provision, production, processing, and
marketing. The strengths, limitations, opportunities, and challenges of the dairy industry in
Bulacan were identified and discussed, and a strategic action plan was developed. Information
was gathered at the Bulacan Dairy Industry and various chain levels through discussions with
individual experts from various chain actors. A personal and online survey interview with rep-
resentatives of value chain actors was also done. Six dairy farms in Bulacan were surveyed, as
well as 16 processors and 16 marketers/distributors. The varied facets of the dairy sector as well
as the demographic characteristics of dairy producers were explored. Dairy farmers were found
to produce an average milk yield of 12.50 liters per day, of which 40% was used for pastillas de
leche processing, 15% for kesong puti processing, 25% for flavored milk, 10% for yoghurt pas-
teurization, and 10% for home consumption.

Keywords: dairy, swot, marketers, strategic action plan, inputs provision

INTRODUCTION

Dairying has provided livelihood to millions of people in our country (Thakur et al., 2020). Dairying
is focusing on milk production and processing of raw milk for human consumption. Dairy products are
evidence as still growing commodity in the food industry. Milk is a vital nutrient in the diets of vulnera-
ble groups such as newborns, children, and adults. According to nutritionists, milk and other dairy prod-
ucts should be consumed on a daily basis as part of a well-balanced diet. The Philippine carabao
(Bubalus bubalis) is a good source of milk for family consumption as well as indigenous items such
white cheese (kesong puti) and pastillas de leche. The Philippine Carabao Center (PCC), an attached
agency of the Department of Agriculture (DA), is in charge of the carabao industry's development. It
aids dairy cooperatives in increasing their capacity to become more effective and self-sufficient carabao-
based enterprises (Preciados et al., 2020).

While the dairy business is unquestionably an important aspect of traditional milk nations such as
New Zealand and Australia, it is also a big market holder in non-traditional milk nations such as China
(Von den Bos, 2015). As a result of the progressive introduction of milk in non-traditional milk nations,
a new milk generation has emerged. Meanwhile, whether it’s the raw milk and other dairy products have
made a big impact in nourishment of most people diets. In the Philippines, for the first quarter of 2020,
Central Luzon has one of the biggest populations in terms of livestock populations according to Philip-
pine Statistics Office (PSA, 2020). The volume of carabao production was 3,045 metric tons. It was said
during the early days of the Spanish government that tamed carabaos from China were imported to the
Philippines for milking purposes. When the locals created dairying as a business, they began making
fresh cheese from carabao's milk. Despite its poor quality, the cheese became popular in a number of
regions, most notably Laguna (Mendoza, 1917; Barraquio, 2006). The kesong puti industry is located in
several municipalities throughout Luzon, notably Laguna, Cavite, and Bulacan, as well as Cebu, Leyte,
and Samar in the Visayas (Aquino et al., 2011).

Milk is a complete food in terms of nutrition. All nutritional benefits from milk is higher in calcium
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and energy but lower in cholesterol. Today, the Philippines heavily imports almost 98% of milk and oth-
er dairy products available from other countries. The Philippine Carabao Center is the major milk sup-
plier for the country (escolar et al.,). Thirty six percent (36%) of the national milk production was from
carabaos. Opportunities for carabao’s dairy farming are dependent on the buffalo breeds and climate
suitability. According to Von den Bos (2015), the Philippines are one of the eight key players in the
market that had a big role in the dairy industry in the world in the next five (5) years. If is met the global
average consumption will be then an increase of 50% of the current revenue that may be added to the
Philippines. The livestock is too sensitive in terms of temperature and humidity that climate change has
a lot of effects on the production of milk (Mauger, 2015). Livestock production brings a lot of chances
for landless indigent people for their daily needs and engages in value addition and marketing. Techno-
logical intervention and other strategy to build up the dairy production they demand special concentra-
tion to fully understand the farmer condition at work (Ravi et al., 2016). Farm households derive triple
benefits from the dairy sector in the forms of nutritive food, a supplementary income, and productive
employment for family labor, or the herd part-time employee is a member of the family (Nahid, M. &.
Eltayeb, 2015).

By 2020, a viable, competitive, and sustainable dairy industry based on economically sustainable
business performance throughout the value chain, offering a good quality of life for farmers and ensur-
ing consumers safe and high-quality milk and milk products (NDA Vision). Dairying has become indis-
pensable for gaining momentum in the growth of rural areas (Thakur et al., 2020).

Carabao milk is very popular, and it can also be processed into kesong puti (Filipino white cheese),
Pastillas de leche (sweet milk candy), yogurt, raw milk, and flavored fresh milk. Bulacan dairy produc-
tion is mostly concentrated in the municipality of Sta. Maria. Other towns that are engaged in dairy
products include the towns of San Miguel and San Ildefonso.

Value chain analysis is one of the processes that create a product from the concept to different stages
of production, processing, release to consumers, and succeeding disposal after use (Kaplinsky & Morris,
2002). Milk, being one of the superfoods become one of the priority products for distribution by the De-
partment of Education and the Department of Agriculture through a partnership and a program that is set
to provide and promote the right nutrition for every young generation.

The National Dairy Authority (NDA) promotes the “Nutrition for All, Livelihood for the Dairy
Farmers” campaign and believes that this ongoing endeavor irrevocably hits two birds with one stone
(NDA, 2020). First, the top benefit of this program is that undernourished children can receive the right
nutrition essential for their healthy development and active learning. Second, the program has offered
the most needed livelihood opportunity for dairy farmers, especially during this time of the pandemic. In
partnership with the Department of Education, the undernourished children were identified to receive the
ration of milk for the improvement of their health; it was also a great move for the small local dairy
farmer to sell their products right after the processing.

Every step of dairy production needs to be studied in a standard process to identify every single is-
sue and problem within the industry from inputs provision, production, and processing until the market-
ing phase. Through a value chain analysis, an actual perspective of the dairy industry in Bulacan may be
determined.

The study is timely, significant, and relevant in this, it would serve as a great help to empower the
local dairy industry and with an end view of proposing a strategic action plan to help the local dairy in-
dustry in Bulacan to help elevate the dairy industry’s competitiveness.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEMS

This study sought to analyze the dairy industry in Bulacan using the value chain analysis. Specifical-
ly, the researcher attempted to gather the following data:
1. What is the profile of dairy farmers that are into?
1.1 Inputs Provider and Producers:
1.1.1 Number of Years in the Business;
1.1.2 Type of Ownership;
1.1.3 Type of Registration; and;
1.1.4 Area of Pasteur Land
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1.2 Processor
1.2.1 Number of Years in Operation
1.2.2 Type of Ownership;
1.2.3 Type of Registration; and;
1.2.4 Facilities
1.3 Distributors/Marketers
1.3.1 Number of Years in Operation;
1.3.2 Type of Ownership;
1.3.3 Type of Registration;
1.3.4 Market Channel; and;
1.3.5 Mode of Payment
2. How may the value chain of the dairy industry be described in terms of?
2.1 Inputs Provision;
2.2 Production;
2.3 Processing;
2.4 Marketing; and
2.5 Cost and return analysis.
3. What are the strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats in terms of dairy industry in terms
of?
3.1 Inputs Provision;
3.2 Production;
3.3 Processing; and,
3.4 Marketing.
4. What strategic action plan may be proposed to improve the dairy industry?

REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

Milk is a primary source of nutrients not only for young animals but also for humans. For the contin-
uous focus on milk dairy products, they celebrated every first day of June as World Milk Day (Kim,
2009). To date, there are 32.75M swamp buffaloes and represent 20.51% of the world's buffalo popula-
tion (Food and Agriculture Organization, 2012).

Swamp buffalo is one of the land-based agriculture that played a major role mainly in the production
of major crops, such as rice and corn. Dairy milk production is unusual as an agricultural commodity in
that milk is produced on a daily basis for 280 days of the year. The advent of new technologies, such as
mechanized milking parlors, has resulted in a global industry trend of growing farm sizes (Douphrate et
al., 2013). The United States has the largest farm sizes; nevertheless, the European Union produces the
most milk when compared to other global producers. Dairy production is critical for rural economic
growth and community sustainability. However, the requisite capital expenditure, as well as the availa-
bility of local markets and personnel, remain difficult.

The dairy industry in the Philippines started as early as the 15th century when fresh milk was col-
lected early in the morning and was sold immediately in the neighborhood without pasteurization. Soft
cheese, also known as kesong puti, from carabao’s milk also became one of the popular treats of many
Filipinos.

Value chain analysis from the time the concept of “value chain” was introduced by Porter in 1985
and applied in different fields in business. Several frameworks have arisen and are being used to investi-
gate individual enterprises, entire industries, industry clusters, and global production networks. The val-
ue chain analysis is based on the chain process and target vision of organizations, the goal of the organi-
zation as a system, made up of subsystems each with inputs, transformation processes and outputs. In-
puts provision, production, processes, and Marketing outputs involve the acquisition and consumption of
resources-money, labor, materials, equipment, buildings, land, administration and management.

Value chain activities are determining the costs and affects profits. There are frameworks that have
been used to study individual firms, entire industries, as well as global production networks. Value
chain analysis is an effective and useful strategy to determine every interaction of different chain actors
in a given industry. (Zamora, 2016). The study of value chains has increased our insight into the process,
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interconnections, distributional benefits, and institutional arrangements of developing-country produc-
tion and marketing networks. However, the study remains qualitative and case-specific, with limited
ability to evaluate or assess the impact of alternative treatments or to adequately understand the complex
market dynamics and feedback found in livestock systems (Rich et al., 2011).A value chain map was
created to encourage and visualize the links and resources of diverse small-scale dairy value chain actors
(H. Rahman et al.,2019). A value chain analysis is critical for understanding markets, their relationships,
the participation of various actors, and the critical constraints that limit the growth of livestock produc-
tion and, as a result, the competitiveness of smallholder farmers. Even though, in theory, risk and reward
should be shared down the chain, these farmers currently receive only a small portion of the ultimate
value of their output (Achchuthan & Kajananthan 2012).

METHODOLOGY
Research Design

The study employed the descriptive method of research. Descriptive type of research is used to ob-
tain information concerning the current status of conditions in a situation. According to Mugenda, 2019,
the descriptive survey method helped the researcher gather, summarize, present, and interpret infor-
mation. Moreover, it is significant to provide essential knowledge about the data and concepts in the
study.

The study described the dairy industry using value chain analysis focusing on inputs provision, pro-
duction, and processing, marketing, and cost and return analysis. Strength, weaknesses, opportunities,
and threats in the dairy industry were also included. The results of the analysis would be then the bases
for proposing a strategic action plan for the dairy industry in Bulacan.

Research Locale

The study was conducted in the three dairy-producing municipalities in the province of Bulacan
namely: Santa Maria, San Miguel, and San Ildefonso.

Santa Maria, Bulacan is the best place to put up dairy projects not only because of the availability of
pasture grasses but also because of the presence of the Bulacan Dairy Multi-Purpose Cooperative in Bu-
lacan which processes the milk and produces different products. Sta. Maria Dairy Farmers Multi-
Purpose Cooperative was established in 1970 and renewed its registration with the Cooperative Devel-
opment Authority on February 23, 2010 (DTI, 2020). San Miguel and San Ildefonso, Bulacan originated
the pastillas de leche. This sweet candy is a carabao’s milk-based confectionaries that are usually served
as dessert. This was originally made at home by carabao-raring farmers as a small-scale industry, and
the pastillas de Leche continued to spread all over the country.

Sampling Procedure

The study involved the chain of actors’ players in four groups of respondents in the Municipality of
Santa Maria, San Ildefonso, and San Miguel in the province of Bulacan, namely: dairy farmers coopera-
tives/producers, processors, and marketers from the local government concerned. Respondent was total
enumeration.

A total of six dairy farms including three (3) dairy farm cooperatives and one (1) privately own
dairy farm from Sta. Maria Bulacan, one (1) dairy farm cooperative and one (1) privately owned dairy
farm from San Ildefonso Bulacan, and 4 Processors and distributors from the municipalities of Sta. Ma-
ria, 4 Processors, and distributors from San Ildefonso and 16 Processors from San Miguel Bulacan. A
total enumeration of four dairy farm cooperatives and two dairy farmers was drawn from the local gov-
ernment unit of Sta. Maria and San Ildefonso Bulacan. The number of dairy farmer’s cooperatives, dairy
farmers, processors and distributors was from each municipality and was identified using total enumera-
tion and conveniently chosen techniques. All four dairy farm cooperatives and two privately owned
dairy farmers and 16 processors and distributors from San Miguel Bulacan were included as respondents
in the study.

Research Instruments

The study used four sets of questionnaires, one each for every chain actor of groups of respondents,
in gathering the data. An unstructured interview was also conducted to elicit additional information and
to check the consistency of responses.
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Data Gathering Procedure

Before the administration of the questionnaires, coordination was made with the Municipal Agricul-
turist’s Offices (MAOQO) of San Ildefonso, San Miguel, and Santa Maria regarding the distribution of the
instruments following the health protocols of Inter-agency Task Force (IATF) in three municipalities.
From the list of dairy farmers identified by the MAO, the respondents were chosen through total enu-
meration. The researcher personally administered the questionnaire.

The study was carried out by using primary and secondary data. The primary data were collected
from respondents through distribution of questionnaires and interviewed personally. Telephone inter-
views were also conducted. The secondary data was collected from the Municipal Agriculture Offices
(MAOQO) of San Miguel, Santa Marias and San Ildefonso, Bulacan as well as other concerned agencies
and through published studies and literature.

FINDINGS

Table 1 Profile of Dairy Farmers that are into Inputs Providers and Producer, Processor and Distributor

Inputs Provider/Producer Processors Distributors/ Marketer
Number of Years in Business Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage
5 years below - - 1 4.16 1 4.17
6-10 years - - 3 12.50 3 12.50
11-20 years 3 50.00 9 37.50 9 37.50
21 - 30 years 3 50.00 7 29.17 7 29.17
31 years above - - 4 16.67 4 16.67
Total 6 100 24 100 24 100
Form of Ownership Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage Frequency Percentage
Single Proprietorship 2 33.33 20 83.33 20 83.33
Cooperatives 4 66.67 4 16.67 4 16.67
Total 6 100 24 100 24 100

Table 1 shows that 3 or 50% of the respondents that are into the Inputs provision and producers pos-
sessed 11-20 years of experience in the dairy industry including two privately own farms and one coop-
erative while the remaining 3 dairy farms cooperatives or the remaining 50% had their businesses for
almost 21-30 years in the dairy industry as inputs providers and producer respectively. The type of own-
ership of dairy farmers as to inputs providers was four (4) or 66.67 % cooperatives and two (2) or 33.33
% was single proprietorship. The backyard raisers preferred and voluntarily join the cooperatives in or-
der for them to secure their income and be one of the beneficiaries of the government subsidy in terms of
inputs like the health care of the herd. Continuous extension of the National Dairy Authority (NDA),
that NDA was the primary agency of the Department of Agriculture (DA) that oversees and manages the
development of the dairy sector in the Philippines. It was truly a big help for the dairy farmers /
cooperatives the subsidy of the government.

The two (2) or the 33.33 % of the dairy farm as put into input providers were single proprietorships
they started with their own money as disclosed by the respondents at first the dairy farm was established
exclusive only for families but then they realize that dairy farming and producing fresh milk was bene-
fited the demand of the customers not only in Bulacan but also in the nearby localities.

Table 2. Forage Materials per head per kilo

Year Corn Stalk Napier Grass Legumes Soya/Molasses Darak Rice Stalk
2016 2520 14400 7200 360 720 3600
2017 2520 14400 7200 360 720 3600
2018 2520 14400 7200 360 720 3600
2019 - 14400 7200 360 720 6120
2020 - 14400 7200 360 720 6120
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The dairy farmers of the chosen municipalities have a little difference in their preference on the for-
age materials they use. In 2016 up to 2018, seven kilos (7) of corn stalk, forty (40) kilos Nappier grass,
twenty (20) kilos of legumes, 1 kilo of soya / molasses and ten (10) kilos of rice stalk and two (2) kilos
of darak. Table 1 show a total of eighty (80) kilos of forage materials a day for the standard feed and
fooder they preferred per head for the year. But for the year 2019 up to the present they preferred to in-
crease the number of kilos of rice stalk from 10 kilos to 17 kilos for the displaced in shortage of the
cornstalk.

The heifers can produce a maximum of 10-15 liters a day or an average of 12.5 liters a day, the re-
spondent disclosed that in the morning harvesting schedule and another in the afternoon. A healthy cara-
baos lactation duration was 280 days per year.

Table 3 Breeding Practices

Breeding Practices Frequency Percentage
Natural Breed 6 100%
Artificial Insemination 6 100%

*Multiple responses

The dairy farmers of two municipalities producing milk had two kinds of breeding practices identi-
fied as to how they preferred to obtain the high rate of pregnancy of the carabaos. They are using both
breeding practices up to the present.

The natural breed is one way of getting the carabao’s pregnant. As claimed by the respondents as
early as two years or two months the calves are ready to get pregnant as long as they reach three hundred
kilos (300 kls) and the mucus is seen in their vulva. In this case, they used to place the heifers and bull in
one stall assisted by the caretaker and the genetic make-up will then do. The other one is the carabao’s
upgrading using artificial insemination (AI). Respondents disclosed that in their experience in the breed-
ing practices they choose to have a natural mating or natural breeding practices, for them the success
rate of natural mating was 90-100%. In the other hand using artificial insemination (Al), as they experi-
ence it’s only a 40-50% success rate. After the day of the natural mate or artificial insemination, they
will now count ninety days (90) for them to schedule a pregnancy diagnosis.

Table 4. Plowing Cost per Hectare

Year No. of Laborers Contract Amount/hectare
2016 1 Php4,000.00
2017 1 4,000.00
2018 1 4,000.00
2019 1 5,000.00
2020 1 5,000.00

Data showed that the total cost of plowing was five thousand pesos (5,000.00) from 2019-2020 it
was slightly high compared to the past year. Way back three years ago the cost of plowing was only four
thousand pesos (4,000.00) for three consecutive years 2016-2018. The difference in the amount depends
on the demand and demographics as disclosed by the respondents. It can be noted that pricing can be
higher in San Ildefonso Bulacan compared to Sta. Maria Bulacan because the location of the Pasteur
land in San Ildefonso Bulacan was much sticky and massive compared to the land in Sta. Maria they are
also aggregated in smaller sizes, hence rental is still based on a per hectare basis.

Table 5 Source of dairy Farm Laborers

Frequency Percentage
Within the area or municipality 4 4/6
Outside the municipality 6 6/6

*Multiple responses

107



A bigger number of hired laborers came from outside the area or the municipality and sometimes
came from other provinces. Upon the interview by the researcher, it was observed that the laborers
found in the dairy farming were from other provinces and live on the farm for a stay in. the system “stay
in” laborer can live inside the dairy farm with his /her family free of lodging and other utilities except
for foods and other basic needs of the family. However, the availability of manpower in the community
is not sufficient especially nowadays when the millennials don’t want to engage in farming. This is why

farmers hired laborers from nearby barrios or towns to meet their need.

Table 6 Strategic Action Plan for the Dairy Industry in Bulacan

l;ocus Objectives Strategies Activities Responmbl.e Timeline Resources ST LI i -
rea Person/Unit tors
Inputs Provisions and Production
Shortage To maxim- Additional Pasteur | Provide land Cooperatives, | Continuing | Funds of Nation- | Sufficient land
of Forage | ize the land, area and National al Dairy Author- | area and silage
Materials | yielding Government to silage room Dairy Author- ity, Local Gov- room were pro-
capacity of subsidize some ity ernment Units vided
carabaos forage materials
and Implementa-
tion of proper
forage develop-
ment and manage-
ment
Processing
Perisha- To decrease | Conduct refresher Providing National Continuing | Training Funds Training on Food
bility the perisha- | course on food Training on Dairy Author- from NDA, Safety and Hy-
bility of safety & hygiene, Food safety ity, Depart- Department of giene Practices
harvested application of food | and hygiene ment of Health was imparted
milk safety and hygiene | practices Health, SUC
practices
Marketing
Presence To increase Presence of gov- Providing Dairy Coop- Continuing | Training fund Government
of Im- the share ernment support in | New and eratives, from National intervention was
ported market of Product Develop- different National Dairy Authority proffered in Prod-
products local dairy ment dairy Prod- Dairy Author- and LGU, BOC uct Development
products to Decrease in the ucts ity, DTI
Imported importation of Decrease in the
one. dairy products importation of
dairy products
Government en-
dorsement of local Local milk prod-
milk products ucts were en-
dorsed by the
government
CONCLUSIONS

According to the survey, dairy farmers have been in the business for nearly 15 to 27 years, indicat-
ing that the owner and dairy farmers began dairy farming when they were young.. Fifty percent (50%) of
dairy producers are sole proprietorships, while the other half (50%) are cooperatives. The nappier grass
was used by the bulk of the dairy farmers' grass-fed system. In a single day, all of the respondents were
utilized to feed nappier grass forty (40) kilos of nappier grass. Nappier grass was grown by the farmers
on their own Pasteur property. Dairy farmers have used and experimented with both breeding strategies.
The natural breeds were the Bull and the Heifers, who were placed in one stall with the help of dairy
producers, who ensured that the heifer was in heat for a higher possibility of getting pregnant. Artificial
insemination involves the veterinarian identifying a heifer that is ready for insemination, injecting the
artificial insemination. It can be done one to three times for a high possibility of pregnancy. Each dairy
farmer's farm maintenance was extremely difficult and amazing. Maintaining the farm's sanitation and
the stall's cleanliness took a lot of time and effort. Hand tractors/rotavators are the machines used in Pas-
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teur land preparation to plough the soil in preparation for planting the napier, and grass cutters are used
to cut the napier grass when harvesting. A greater percentage of the farmer-respondents have they’re
owed the farm machines and equipment used in land preparation. In the dairy farms that are registered as
cooperatives, the machinery and other equipment are granted by the local government (LGU) or from
the Department of Agriculture in partnership with the National Dairy Authority (NDA). The production
of milk in the dairy farm is dependent on carabaos nourishment, weather conditions, grass-fed, and the
number of carabaos on the milk line. They had an average of 12.5 liters per carabao for 280 days of lac-
tation period in one year.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings of the study, the researcher recommends the following;

1. Develop/create additional proper forage conservation and management and investment in dairy re-
search and give more emphasis on dairy security.

2. Develop/create a unified and strategic production and marketing blueprint for the dairy industry.
This will include technical support and marketing facilities.

3. Greater intervention of the government in adopting new technology for quality improvement of
dairy products for it to be globally competitive.

4. Monitoring the cooperative's performances by the authorized agencies. Extend additional support for
other dairy farmers (by way of a regular subsidy). Encourage other farmers to engage in dairy farm-
ing especially those with large own land in the province.

5. A greater and stronger participation of the dairy farmers/ processors in the Negosyo fairs of the De-
partment of Trade and Industry (DTI and other technopreneur ship offering wild idea in dairy pro-
duction and other registration in the local trade fair.

6. Training for the laborers, support and recognize them in terms of their performance. There should be
strong coordination among the dairy inputs service delivery actors and the lead farm service delivery
system should focus on the existing gap in dairy inputs service delivery.
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ABSTRACT

An alternative way of learning was formulated by the Philippine Department of Education to
respond to the increasing problem of the out-of-school youth and adults. The Alternative Learn-
ing System (ALS) aims to decrease the mounting number of youths and adults that leave the
formal school system. This study investigates the current status of the implementation and chal-
lenges encountered by the students and ALS implementers in nine barangays of South Brooke’s
Point District, Palawan. The researchers administered survey questionnaires to 235 ALS learn-
ers. Descriptive and inferential statistics were used to describe the level of implementation of the
ALS components (delivery systems, learning support system, curriculum content, instructional
materials, teaching strategies, assessment, and ALS implementers), and the challenges encoun-
tered by the ALS implementers. The results revealed that ALS components such as delivery
system, learning support system, curriculum content, instructional materials, assessment of
learning, and ALS implementer were implemented excellently in South Brooke’s Point District.
The level of implementation of the teaching strategies component was rated Good by the re-
spondents. Problems such as lack of facilities, instructional materials, teaching strategies, on-
the-job trainings, livelihood programs, sponsorship, partnership, and linkages are barely non-
existent. For future researchers, it is recommended to include other ALS stakeholders to moni-
tor and assess ALS implementation. It further recommends to include the demographic profile
of the respondents such as income, location, gender, and grade level to further understand the
effectiveness of ALS program.

Keywords: Alternative Learning System (ALS), implementation, challenges, delivery system, learning
support system, curriculum content, instructional materials, and assessment of learning

INTRODUCTION

The Alternative Learning System (ALS) is a community-based learning system in the Philip-
pines that provides education to Filipinos who cannot attend and finish formal education. Primarily, it
reaches out to those who are OSYs and adults who are considered over age in the formal school,
those who have been previously trained but who are unemployed, people who have their employment
limited to service industry jobs like drivers, housewives, factory workers, cultural minorities, persons
with disabilities, prisoners, and insurgents (Igarashi et al., 2019; UNICEF Philippines, 2020). ALS
could be a potent force and avenue and reach out to the unemployed adults and out-of-school-youth to
inform them of the various programs being undertaken by the government as well as the non-
government sectors, not only to make them aware of their roles in preserving national identity and pros-
perity. The program supports these students in becoming more self-reliant through continuing education
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and functional education as part of the general curriculum, employment, improving and integrating them
in the socio-economic arena. (Dayuta, 2013)

In 2019, with assistance from the World Bank, it developed a new strategic roadmap for the reform
program. Known as “ALS 2.0” or the 2019 ALS K to 12 BEC, it’s an opportunity to fix long-standing
issues, as well as a chance to ensure that these reforms receive adequate resources and support. A new
ALS K to 12 Curriculum was developed to provide the blueprint for the enhanced ALS. The curriculum
is benchmarked on the DepEd K to 12 Formal School Curriculum, and focuses on the 21st Century
Skills of Information, Media and Technology Skills, Learning and Innovation Skills, Communication
Skills, and Life and Career Skills. The curriculum features alignment of its competencies to the K to 12
Curriculum but does not resemble the formal school curriculum, covers ICT and Life and Career skills
and competencies not in the formal school curricula, contents include applications in everyday life, rele-
vant and responsive learning materials and assessment tools, and provides opportunities for learners to
acquire vocational and technical skills to enhance their employability.

The coronavirus Covid-19 has infected 219 countries and territories (Worldometer, 2021).  This
global health crisis has led to an economic crisis and a negative impact on the education sector around
the world. Mandatory lockdowns, stringent health protocols, and tight restrictions to better prevent the
transmission of the virus were placed in effect by governments and health authorities (Kummitha et al.,
2020). As of the beginning of March 2020, several educational institutions have closed and shifted to a
new normal of education, going from face-to-face interaction in the classroom towards distance learning
that impacted billions of learners worldwide. Around the globe, different countries have implemented
various measures to assist in the continuing education process during the pandemic (Cahyadi, 2020).
The Alternative Learning System is also being impacted as well by COVID-19 (UNICEF Philippines,
2020).

It is necessary to investigate the implementation of the ALS Program and the achievement of its
goals. This will assure the alignment, accountability and the action in ALS Program (World Bank,
2016). Furthermore, issues and problems surrounding the implementation specially this time of pandem-
ic will also be investigated in the view of the learners to enable the researchers formulate recommenda-
tions for program improvements.

OBJECTIVES

This study aimed to determine the level of implementation of the ALS components as perceived by
the learners in terms of: a) delivery system; b) learning support system; c) curriculum content; d) in-
structional materials; e) teaching strategies; f) assessment of learning; and g) ALS implementer. It fur-
ther aimed to determine the challenges encountered by the ALS learners in the implementation of the
ALS program.

METHODOLOGY

The respondents of the study were the learners enrolled in the program in 2019 — 2020 in the nine
(9) ALS Community Learning Centers in South Brooke’s Point District. After determining the sample
size, the researchers used stratified random sampling. Descriptive Research Design was used to deter-
mine the level of implementation and challenges encountered by the ALS learners.

A survey questionnaire was used to gather relevant information. It consisted of two parts: Part 1 of
the instrument measured the level of implementation of ALS Program components that involved the de-
livery system, learning support system, curriculum content, instructional materials, teaching strategies,
assessments and ALS implementers while Part 2 identified the challengers encountered in the implemen-
tation.

The data were gathered using survey questionnaire after asking permission from authorities and the
participants as well. It was administered face to face to the participants or through the use of Google
form. Descriptive statistics such as frequency counts, means, and percentages were used to analyze the
data gathered. The respondents’ responses were treated with utmost confidentiality and the gathered
data were used only for the purpose of this research.
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FINDINGS OF THE STUDY

Implementation of Delivery System of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1a shows the respondents’ perceived level of implementation on the Delivery System of ALS.
As seen in Table 1a, four out of five statements were rated “Excellent”. The respondents believed that
the implementers provided learning materials (4.89), offer flexible learning (4.91), regular learning as-
sessment (4.77), and offer online learning (4.21).

Overall, the respondents believed that the ALS Delivery System is Excellent (4.21). The result im-
plies that the means and resources used by the ALS implementers to structure the learning experiences
in the ALS program were properly realized. It can be said that the ALS implementers used various de-
livery systems to fulfill the goal do the ALS program. Thus, the delivery system of ALS demonstrates a
very high degree of success in the implementation of ALS Program in South Brooke’s Point District.

Table 1a. Implementation of Delivery System of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score | SD Description
1. There is a community learning center in my barangay 1.91 1.67 Poor
2. The teachers provide us with learning modules. 4.89 0.32 Excellent
3. The ALS program allows learning to take place at any place, depend- 491 0.31 Excellent
ing on the convenience and availability of the learners.
4. The teacher gives us weekly test or quarterly test. 4.77 0.45 Excellent
5. The ALS offers online learning for students with gadgets and accessto | 4.55 0.73 Excellent
the internet.
OVERALL 4.21 0.36 Excellent
Mean Score Description
42-5.0 Excellent
34-4.1 Good
2.6-33 Fair
1.8-2.5 Poor
1.0-1.7 Very Poor

Implementation of Learning Support System of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1b shows the level of implementation of the ALS Learning Support System in South Brooke’s
Point District. As seen in Table 1b, four out of five statements were rated Excellent. The respondents
believed that that ALS program offers excellent learning support system through flexible schedules
(4.36), guidance and counseling (4.62), review for A&E Test (4.66), and giving of relevant information
(4.74). However, the respondents believed that online support program such as online chat, instant mes-
sage, or virtual learning classroom is not available to some respondents (3.97).

Overall, the respondents rated the implementation of Learning Support System of ALS as Excellent
(4.47). The results imply that the Learning Support System manifest a very high degree of success in the
implementation of the ALS program. The respondents believed that the structure used by the ALS Pro-
gram to provide assistance to the learners were properly realized in South Brooke’s Point District.

Table 1b. Implementation of Learning Support System of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score | SD Description
1. lMy plass has online support program such as online chat, instant message or virtual 3.97 0.60 Good
earning classrooms.
2. My class considers my situation in offering the learning programs and schedules. 4.36 0.60 Excellent
3. They provide guidance and counseling for our coursework and future career. 4.62 0.56 Excellent
4. Review classes is conducted by our teacher to prepare us for the ALS Accreditation
and Equivalency (A&E) Test. Y PP 4.66 0.52 Excellent
5. Our teachers give us information about registration and schedule of ALS A&E Test. 4.74 0.49 Excellent
OVERALL 4.47 0.36 Excellent
Mean Score Description
42-5.0 Excellent
34-4.1 Good
26-33 Fair
1.8-25 Poor
1.0-1.7 Very Poor
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Implementation of Curriculum Content of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1c shows the perceived implementation of the respondents on the curriculum content of ALS.
It can glean on the table that the respondents believed that the ALS curriculum content were implement-
ed excellently through a learner-centered content (4.63), emphasis in writing and communication skills
(4.70), inclusion of problem-solving skills (4.66), provision for real-life examples (4.76), and inclusion
of vocational and technical skills (4.71).

Overall, the respondents be rated that the ALS Curriculum Content is Excellent (4.47). This implies
that the educational content imposed by the ALS program to attain the functional literacy of its learners
were properly implemented. According to Pablo (2021) that the translation and implementation of cur-
riculum content is very essential in the success of the ALS program in the Philippines. ALS implement-
ers translate those curriculum contents prescribed in the ALS Program into learning activities that are
relevant to learners and based on the principles of effective teaching and learning. However, Mattos and
Buffum (2014) argues that curriculum content should give emphasis that the education of the out-of-
school youth and adults must not only resembles the formal education curriculum but rather the transi-
tion from school to work environment. Mattos et al. (2014) added in the ALS settings, implementers not
only teach mandatory curriculum but also offers college coursework for students who are accelerating.

Table 1c. Implementation of Curriculum Content of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score| SD Description
1. The content of the lessons in ALS is appropriate to the learner’s needs. 4.63 0.57 Excellent
2. Writing and communication skills were given emphasis by the teachers. 4.70 0.50 Excellent
3. The lessons improve our problem-solving skills and not only memorization. 4.66 0.61 Excellent
4. The teachers give real-life examples and application in daily of the lessons learned in the class. 4.76 0.46 Excellent
5. The teacher provides opportunities for us to learn vocational and technical skills needed to pre- 471 0.60 Excellent
pare us for work.

OVERALL 447 0.41 Excellent

Mean Score Description

42-5.0 Excellent

34-4.1 Good

2.6-33 Fair

1.8-2.5 Poor

1.0-1.7 Very Poor

Instructional Materials of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1d shows the learner’s assessment on the implementation of the Instructional Materials of the
ALS in South Brooke’s Point District. The table shows that the respondents assessed that the implemen-
tation of the ALS instructional materials were excellent through the utilization the modules (4.71), inclu-
sion of clear objectives and instructions (4.77), appropriateness of the content to learner’s level (4.77),
provision of interactive and interesting modules (4.78), and alignment of learning assessment to the top-
ic (4.75).

The respondents rated the implementation of Instructional Materials of ALS as Excellent (4.75). The
results implies that the respondents believed that the instructional materials used which contains the les-
son details and specific for ALS Program relevant and appropriate to the level of the learners. Thus,
there is a high degree of success in the implementation of the ALS program in South Brooke’s Point
District. However, the results disagree with the findings of Cucio and Roldan (2020) which state that
ALS in the Philippines lacks instructional materials. They also claimed that limited teaching ang learn-
ing materials were provided to the Indigenous Peoples. The lack of materials can adversely affect the
learning experience of the ALS students.

Table 1d. Instructional Materials of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score SD Description
1. The modules they provided helps us to learn the lessons. 4.71 0.49 Excellent
2. Objectives and instructions are clear in the modules. 4.77 0.42 Excellent
3. The content of the module fits my level. 4.77 0.48 Excellent
4. The modules are very interactive and interesting. 4.78 0.47 Excellent
5. The tests or quizzes given to us is aligned to the topic. 4.73 0.62 Excellent
OVERALL | 4.75 0.37 Excellent

Mean Score Description

42-5.0 Excellent

34-4.1 Good

2.6-33 Fair

1.8-2.5 Poor

1.0-1.7 Very Poor
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Teaching Strategies of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1e shows the perceived implementation of the respondents on the Teaching Strategies of ALS
Program. As seen in Table le, only two out of 10 statements were rated Excellent. The respondents per-
ceived that the review of previous lessons (4.30) and the utilization of ALS modules (4.31) were the on-
ly teaching strategies being used in the ALS program frequently.

On the other hand, eight out of 10 statements were rated “Good” by the respondents. Teaching strat-
egies such as group interactions and collaborations (4.12), experiential learning (4.11), debate (4.01),
peer learning (3.98), printed materials (4.08), audio-visual presentation (3.91), games (3.84), and role-
playing (3.63) were rated Good by the respondents. Overall, the respondents believed that the implemen-
tation of ALS Teaching Strategies is Good (4.03). The results implies that the structure, methods, tech-
niques, and processes that the ALS implementers employs during the instruction to assist students learn-
ing were very useful to the learners.

The result of the study was expected since most of the respondents have individualized learning
mode. According to Baccal, et al. (2021), the prevalent mode of learning during the pandemic in the far-
flung barangay is modular learning. This modular distance learning is conducted individually, at home,
when face-to-face learning is not yet permitted. Thus, teaching strategies that requires group interaction
and collaboration were not present in some ALS programs. Only the respondents who were able to at-
tend in the Community Learning Centers or have internet access were able to experience group activities
provided by the ALS teachers.

Table 1e. Teaching Strategies of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score SD Description

1. There is a review of previous lessons. 430 0.60 Excellent
2. The modules were used in teaching. 431 0.62 Excellent
3. There is a group interaction and collaboration. 4.12 0.70 Good
4. The class sessions involve learning by doing. 4.11 0.75 Good
5. The teacher used debate in class session. 4.01 0.76 Good
6. The students learn with their classmates. 3.98 0.77 Good
7. The printed materials (magazines, etc.) was used. 4.08 0.74 Good
8. Audio-visual presentation was used during class sessions. 391 0.75 Good
9. Games are used in class activities. 3.84 0.80 Good
10. The learners experienced role-playing during class sessions. 3.63 0.98 Good

OVERALL 4.03 0.48 Good
Mean Score Description
42-5.0 Excellent
34-41 Good
26-33 Fair
1.8-25 Poor
1.0-1.7 Very Poor

Learning Assessment of the Alternative Learning System

Table 1f shows the level of implementation of the ALS Learning Assessment in South Brooke’s
Point District. As seen in Table 1f, four out of 5 statements were rated “Excellent”. The respondents be-
lieved that the ALS program highly utilized learner’s portfolio (4.26), weekly tests (4.19), reading, writ-
ing, and speaking test (4.21), and posttest (4.19). On the other hand, the use of projects (4.14) was rated
Good by the respondents. Furthermore, the respondents rated the implementation of Learning Assess-
ment of ALS as Excellent (4.20). This implies that the formative and summative assessment practiced
by the ALS teachers to provide feedback on teaching-and-learning process in the ALS program were
highly utilized while giving project as an assessment in the ALS program were not that often use as
compared to other assessment.

The result of the study is consistent with the study of Labarrete (2021) which claimed that assess-
ment format such as portfolio, test in the modules, performance, and formative assessments were com-
monly used in the ALS Programs. These assessments will also help the students to prepare for the Na-
tional Exams.
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Table 1f. Learning Assessment of the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score SD Description

1. Learner’s portfolio 4.26 0.97 Excellent
2. Weekly tests 4.19 1.02 Excellent
3. Projects 4.14 1.05 Good
4. Reading, writing, and speaking tests 4.21 1.02 Excellent
5. Posttest in the module 4.19 1.03 Excellent

OVERALL 4.20 0.94 Excellent
Mean Score Description
42-5.0 Excellent
34-41 Good
26-33 Fair
1.8-2.5 Poor
1.0-1.7 Very Poor

ALS Implementer in the Alternative Learning System

Table 1g shows the respondents’ perception on the ALS Implementer. All of the 10 statements in
Table 1g were rated “Excellent” (4.54) by the respondents. They believed that the ALS implementer
conducts assessments (4.15), gathers and analyzes learners’ profile (4.34), responsive to learners’ needs
(4.40), gives opportunity to the learners (4.36), encourages learners (4.63), strictly imposes regulations
(4.63), understands individual difference (4.70), respects learners’ right, safety, and security (4.72), pre-
pares all the materials (4.74), and works closely to the local officials (4.73). The results implies that the
ALS Implementers demonstrate a very high level of success in fulfilling the duties and responsibilities
expected of them to realize the goals of the ALS Program. The result further implies that the respondents
perceived ALS implementers assigned in South Brooke’s Point District are able to deliver the appropri-
ate services and the implement the ALS program excellently.

Table 1g. ALS Implementer in the Alternative Learning System

Statement Mean Score SD Description
1. Conducts pre- and post-tests to the learners 4.15 1.02 Excellent
2. Gather and analyze learner’s profile 4.34 1.00 Excellent
3. Responsive to the needs of the learners. 4.40 1.03 Excellent
4. Give opportunity to the learners to develop their capacity and 436 1.07 Excellent
capability.
5. Encouraged learners to participate in active learning methods. 4.63 0.56 Excellent
6. Strictly imposed regulation. 4.63 0.62 Excellent
7. Understand individual difference. 4.70 0.49 Excellent
8. Respect learner’s right, safety and security. 4.72 0.51 Excellent
9. Prepare all the teaching-learning materials. 4.74 0.53 Excellent
10. Work closely with the local officials. 4.73 0.52 Excellent
OVERALL 4.54 0.49 Excellent
Mean Score Description
42-50 Excellent
34-4.1 Good
26-33 Fair
1.8-2.5 Poor
1.0-1.7 Very Poor

Challenges in the Implementation of Alternative Learning System as Perceived by the Learners

Table 2 shows the perceived challenges in the implementation of ALS program in South Brooke’s
Point District. As seen in Table 2, majority of the respondents disagreed or strongly disagreed that the
lack facilities (93.2%), lack of instructional materials (96.6%), lack of appropriate teaching strategies
(95.7%), lack of on-the-job training (93.6%), lack of livelihood program (95.3%), and lack of sponsors,
partnership, and linkages (94.0%) were the challenges encountered in the implementation of the ALS
program in South Brookes Point Palawan.

The result implies that only few were able to experience these challenges. The result disagrees with
the study of Arzadon, et al., (2015) that such challenges were common to other programs implementa-
tion of ALS which was not evident in the South Brooke’s Point District.
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Table 2. Challenges in the Implementation of Alternative Learning System as Perceived by the Learners

Statement Disagree Agree
% f %
1. Lack of facilities to implement the learning experience. 219 93.2 8 3.4
2. Lack of modules/instructional materials. 227 96.6 8 3.4
3. Lack of teaching strategies that fits the learning needs. 225 95.7 8 3.4
4. Lack of on-the-job training for the learners. 220 93.6 4 1.7
5. Lack of livelihood program. 224 95.3 7 3.0
6. Lack of sponsors, partnership and linkages 221 94.0 10 4.3
*Disagree = Disagree or Strongly Disagree *Agree = Agree or Strongly Agree

SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION

This study investigated the implementation of the ALS Program in South Brooke’s Point District.
Survey was conducted to 235 ALS learners from nine different barangays in the said District using strat-
ified random sampling. The following findings were yielded from the results of this study.

The respondents’ perceived that the level of implementation of ALS Delivery System is
“Excellent” (4.21); the ALS Learning Support System is “Excellent” (4.47); the ALS Curriculum Con-
tent is “Excellent” (4.47); the ALS Instructional Materials is “Excellent” (4.75); the ALS Learning As-
sessment is “Excellent” (4.20); and the ALS Implementers were “Excellent” (4.54).

On the other hand, one out of seven ALS components was rated Good by the respondents. The re-
spondents believed that the level of implementation of ALS Teaching Strategies is “Good” (4.03).
Most of the teaching strategies in the ALS programs focused more on the individualized learning mode
instead of collaborative learning.

Problems such as lack of facilities, instructional materials, teaching strategies, on-the-job trainings,
livelihood programs, sponsorship, partnership, and linkages that exist in other ALS Program in the Phil-
ippines were barely non-existent in the South Brooke’s Point District.

As per results yielded by this study, it is concluded that the perceived level of implementation of the
ALS components such as delivery system, learning support system, curriculum content, instructional
materials, assessment of learning, and ALS implementer were Excellent. On the other hand, ALS teach-
ing strategies component was rated Good by the respondents. Thus, implementation of the ALS program
in South Brooke’s Point District is said to be in a high degree of success.
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ABSTRACT

Gender equality is considered as a critical element in advancing social justice and human rights
in order to effect social and institutional change that leads to sustainable development with eq-
uity and growth (ILO, 2019). In the case of the Philippine Merchant Marine Academy in terms
of the implementation of GAD, the Academy is still struggling as it is operating in a male domi-
nated industry. Using the Gender Mainstreaming Management Framework, the level of Gender
Mainstreaming in the Academy was analyzed in the paper, in addition, key informant inter-
views were conducted in order to validate the results of the Gender Mainstreaming Evaluation
Framework. It was found out the Gender Mainstreaming Level of the Academy is at Level 2:
Installation of Strategic Mechanisms. A number of challenges is faced by the Academy that
needs immediate measures in order to ensure that it will be strong in its commitment in creating
an environment where gender equality is evident.

Keywords: gender and development, Gender Mainstreaming, gender mainstreaming evaluation frame-
work, higher education institution, explanatory sequential design, Philippines

INTRODUCTION

Gender, as defined by the World Health Organization (2018) pertains to the “socially constructed
characteristics of women and men — such as norms, roles and relationships of and between groups of
women and men”. It can be changed and varies between societies. Gender equality is considered as a
critical element in advancing social justice and human rights in order to effect social and institutional
change that leads to sustainable development with equity and growth (ILO, 2019).

On December 1979, the United Nations General Assembly adopted the Convention on the Elimina-
tion of All Forms of Discrimination against Women, which is a culmination of years of work done by
the UN Commission on the Status of Women which monitors the situation of women and promotes
women’s rights. The Convention openly recognizes that "extensive discrimination against women con-
tinues to exist", and highlights that such discrimination "violates the principles of equality of rights and
respect for human dignity" (UN CEDAW Preamble). Discrimination was defined as “any distinction,
exclusion or restriction made 0.1 the basis of sex...in the political, economic, social, cultural, civil or any
other field” (Article 1). To ensure the full development and advancement of women, the Convention
requires all state parties to take all appropriate measures including legislation so that women are guaran-
teed the “exercise and enjoyment of human rights and fundamental freedoms on a basis of equality with
men" (Article 3). These rights include: right to vote, hold public office and participate in civil society
(Article 7); right to participate and represent their governments at the international level (Article 8); right
to acquire, change or retain their nationality (Article 9); right to education, including equal access to
schools, vocational training, curricula and educational resources (Article 10); right to employment, pro-
motion, training, equal remuneration, social security and safe working conditions (Article 11); right to
access to health care services, including reproductive health services (Article 12); right to family bene-
fits, bank loans and other forms of financial credit (Article 13); right to participate in and benefit from
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health care, education, social security, development planning etc. in rural areas (Article 14); right to en-
ter contracts, own property and choose their place of residence (Article 15); and rights in relation to mar-
riage and as parents, as well as in respect of other aspects of family life (Article 16).

In 1995, the Fourth World Conference on Women was held which produced the Beijing Declaration
and Platform for Action which is acknowledged as the “most comprehensive global policy framework
and blueprint for action, and is a current source of guidance and inspiration to realize gender equality
and the human rights of women and girls, everywhere” (UN Women, 2014). It covers twelve (12) criti-
cal areas of concern for the advancement of the status of women and girls (UP University Center for
Women’s Studies, 2015): (1) Women and the Environment; (2) Women in Power and Decision-making;
(3) The Girl Child; (4) Women and the Economy; (5) Human rights; (6) Women and Poverty; (7) Vio-
lence against women; (8) Education and training of women; (9) Institutional mechanisms for the ad-
vancement of women; (10) Women and health; (11) Women and the media; and (12) Women and armed
conflict.

However, to date, gender inequality still persists. Thus, there is a need to transform the economic,
political, and social structures, institutions, and norms in order to achieve the goals stated therein. Imple-
mentation of programs, projects and activities that will contribute to the achievement of women’s em-
powerment and gender equality is required from the Philippines as one of the State parties to the United
Nations (UN) Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination Against Women
(CEDAW), which it signed and ratified on July 15, 1980 and August 5, 1981, respectively.

According to the Global Gender Gap Report of the World Economic Forum, the Philippines has a
good run-in closing gender gap from 2016 to 2021 although it's ranking significantly dropped from 8th
place in 2018 to 16th place in 2020 then to 16th place in 2021. The country also boasts as the “sole
Asian country that made it to the top 20 tier” and still remains the top performing country in Asia.

Table 1. Global Gender Gap Index — Philippines (2016 — 2021)
2016 2017 2018 2020 2021

Key Indicators Score Rank Score Rank Score Rank Score Rank Score Rank
Economic Participationand | o 7e) | st | 0764 | 25" | og01 | 14" | 0792 | 14* | 0795 | 18"
Opportunity
Educational Attainment 1.000 1 1.000 1 1.000 1 0.999 37" 0.999 397
Health & Survival 0.980 ¥ 0.979 36" 0.979 42 0.979 417 0.979 34T
Political Empowerment 0.386 17" 0.416 137 0.416 13" 0.353 20 0.362 33™

OVER-ALL 0.786 7t 0.790 10" 0.799 g™ 0.781 16" 0.784 17"

Source: Global Gender Gap Report 2016 — 2021, World Economic Forum

The Philippine government also recognizes gender equality and supports gender mainstreaming as
shown in its enactment of the Magna Carta of Women (MCW) or Republic Act No. 9710 in September
2009. The MCW espouses the provisions of CEDAW, specifically in “defining gender discrimination,
state obligations, substantive equality, and temporary measures” (CHED Memorandum Order No. 01 s-
2015). It also resulted in the strengthening of the Philippine Commission on Women (PCW) including
its mandate to monitor and institutionalize gender mainstreaming in local and national levels, as well as
facilitating access to the Gender and Development (GAD) budget (UP University Center for Women’s
Studies, 2015)

However, as seen in Table 1, although the country has almost closed the gaps in Educational Attain-
ment and Health and Survival, it is still lagging on the political empowerment indicator which measures
the gap between men and women at the highest level of political decision-making. This is in consonance
to the study conducted by David, Albert, and Vizmanos (2017) which showed that women’s share of
positions in the Philippine Congress is only at 27%. On the other hand, in 2013, only 11% of elected
local officials were female. According to their study, the small number of women in elective office may
be due to the restricted involvement of women in electoral politics as well as the general public’s low
inclination to vote for them.

With the issuance of CHED Memorandum Order No. 01 s-2015, all public and private HEIs are in-
structed to institutionalize gender equality, and gender responsiveness and sensitivity through establish-
ing a GAD Focal Point System, and integration of the principles of gender equality in the trilogical func-
tions of higher education: (1) curriculum development, (2) gender-responsive research programs, and (3)
gender-responsive extension programs.
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As an HEI, the Philippine Merchant Marine Academy must adhere to the abovementioned guide-
lines. The PMMA is the pioneer institution in maritime education. Although the PMMA has already ini-
tiated efforts to institutionalize gender mainstreaming as a strategy through enactment of implementing
rules on the GAD guidelines, it is still struggling since the maritime sector including maritime education
and training is seen as a male dominion. The entrance of midshipwomen in PMMA was brought about
by the implementation of a Board Resolution in 1993. The 1997 Batch of graduates gave way to the first
batch of graduates with two cadettes on its line of merchant marine officers. This is largely connected in
the perceived shortages of officers in the world fleet, thus, since the late 1990s there has been a growing
interest in training and recruiting women seafarers (Magramo & Eler, 2012). The successful implemen-
tation welcomes the opportunity for midshipwoman to slowly penetrate the maritime education and
training of the Academy, and despite of the quasi-military approach life in the academy, midshipwoman
in their own unique way shows significant performance and manifests virtuous characteristic of a true
merchant marine” (Paraggua, et.al., 2015).

Several studies have investigated gender mainstreaming in higher education institutions. For in-
stance, Valencia (2017) examined the gender mainstreaming efforts of a teacher education institution in
the country. Her study revealed that the university is at the forefront of gender mainstreaming in the
country. It has done advanced works especially in policies and enabling mechanism. Moreover, its man-
agement has been supportive of the gender mainstreaming particularly its provision of a GAD budget to
conduct all the proposed activities. However, implementation of GAD PAPs is not without challenges.
For instance, the university’s GAD focal person and focal point system has been burdened with multiple
responsibilities on top of their role as gender advocates.

In addition, Esteban-Pulamano (2016) assessed the implementation of GAD program of state univer-
sities and colleges in Region III. The study found out that most of the GAD units of SUCs in Region III
do not have a vision and were formed under different offices, thus, were not provided with the necessary
personnel and facilities. Further, the mandated 5% GAD budget was not utilized on mostly organization-
focused projects and activities. Thus, it was recommended that GAD units be positioned directly under
the president’s office as well as given the necessary human and material resources to assist the main-
streaming process.

Finally, Ilagan (2019) which assessed the implementation of gender mainstreaming in government
owned higher education institution found out that faculty members and administrators were moderately
aware of the gender mainstreaming activities of the university. In terms of implementation, gender main-
streaming was less implemented in the area of research, while it was moderately implemented in aspects
of instruction, extension and production. Although CHED has already formally institutionalized gender
mainstreaming in the agency and in different HEIs, efforts must still be done according to Dayo and Illo
(2015).

In summary, gender equality has been recognized as a goal towards social justice and human rights.
Efforts has been done both internationally and locally to mainstream gender in all levels to achieve the
goal of gender equality which is seen as a contributory factor in economic, social, and political develop-
ment. There have been studies and reports related to gender mainstreaming both in the national and in-
ternational levels. This study aimed to adopt the strategies that have been formulated to evaluate gender
mainstreaming efforts in a government institution. Although there are already assessments conducted in
different government agencies, evaluation of gender efforts in a male-dominated, quasi-military institu-
tion has not been conducted yet.

Theoretical Framework

This study was premised on the Theory of Change which sets out the component parts of gender
mainstreaming, their relationship with one another, and how they mutually contribute to the achievement
of a wider goal of gender equality and women’s rights as proposed by Derbyshire, Dolata, and
Ahluwalia (2012).

Their gender mainstreaming theory of change has three (3) related parts: 1) vision and results; 2)
technical processes; and 3) organizational commitment.
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Figure 1. Gender Mainstreaming: Theory of Change

As to vision and results, it is argued that gender mainstreaming is only a means to achieve the ulti-
mate vision of realizing women’s and girl’s rights, and equal power relationships between men and
women in society as a whole. On the other hand, technical processes must be gender sensitive and trans-
formative in order to achieve the results. Further, it should be systematically incorporated into the organ-
ization’s policy, program, project, and departmental planning cycles on gender mainstreaming. Efforts
that may be done include: collection of sex and age disaggregated data to understand how a specific pro-
cess may affect women and men differently; gender analysis to find out and describe gender differences
and inequalities relative to a particular process; formulation of gender sensitive/transformative policy,
project and process that promotes gender equality and supports women’s rights in policy/project/
program interventions and internal processes; and implementation of plans of action designed to pro-
mote gender equality and uphold women’s rights to include appropriation of budget for 1mplementat10n

Finally, organizational commitment ensures that promotlon and sustalnablhty of practices in pro-
moting gender equality and women’s rights will be done. It is ideal that the senior management must be
champions of promoting gender equality and women’s rights as well as continuous raising of awareness
of staff, skills development, and monitoring and accountability processes.

This theory is relevant to this study as it sought to establish the connection between different drivers
of change in an organization towards the achievement of gender equality and upholding of women’s
rights in an organization. Thus, this theory helped in looking at the bigger picture of how these three (3)
interrelated parts work hand-in-hand in realizing the ultimate goals of gender equality and promotion of
women’s rights in the society as a whole.

In addition, the stages of organizational commitment to gender equality and women’s/girl’s rights
can be aligned to the levels of gender mainstreaming of the Gender Mainstreaming Evaluation Frame-
work (GMEF) such as the following:

Level 1: Foundation Formation — this is the initial stage wherein the institution’s level of gen-
der awareness is increased through building people’s awareness and breeding support for gender
mainstreaming,.

Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms — During this level, transition towards gender
mainstreaming is conducted through formulating enabling conditions that support GAD.

Level 3: GAD Application — Institutionalization of GAD-related activities are already done in
this level. GAD-related activities are based on GAD agenda which guides the implementation of
GAD planning and budgeting. Gender analysis is also applied in formulating the GAD Plan and
Budget which results to either an augmented attribution of the GAD budget and/or more gender-
responsive activities, projects, and programs.

Level 4: Commitment Enhancement and Institutionalization — Sustaining efforts of gender
mainstreaming is done at this level. Although the organization has already institutionalized gender
mainstreaming, it also sees to it that continuous evaluation and improvement of gender mainstream-
ing efforts are conducted. At this level, it is necessary that the organization examines the intended
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outcome of gender mainstreaming in comparison with the organization’s status before interventions
are made.

Level 5: Replication and Innovation — At this level, GAD has been completely mainstreamed
into the mandate of the organization and is recognized by others as a model wherein Gender Focal
Point System members are invited as providers of GAD technical assistance. In addition, noteworthy
accomplishments may be cited in GAD-related publications as examples of good practice in gender
mainstreaming implementation.

Conceptual Framework
In relation to the Gender Mainstreaming Theory of Change, this study used the Input-Process-
Output-Outcome framework illustrated below:

-5» Policies Document + Level of gender wn Enhanced gender
8’ People Review/Analysis o mainstreaming of equality in the

+ PMMA institution and
Enabling mechanisms = promotion of

Programs, Activities, > o women
and Projects QO empowerment

GAD Focal Point System

Key Informant

>
Interview » @) S

Figure 2 Conceptual Framework

Gender mainstreaming in a government organization like the PMMA is measured in terms of the
four key points: Policies, People, Enabling Mechanisms, and Programs/Projects/Activities which are
planned, implemented and monitored by the GAD Focal Point System. These shall be contributory to the
progress of gender mainstreaming efforts of the PMMA as attested by different means of verifications
such as policies, programs, monitoring and accomplishment reports as well as key informant interviews
which will then determine the level of gender mainstreaming of the PMMA. Ultimately, these gender
mainstreaming efforts are towards the enhanced gender equality in the institution and promotion of
women empowerment.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

This study aimed to assess the level of gender mainstreaming in the Philippine Merchant Marine
Academy in terms of the following entry points: policy, people, enabling mechanisms, and programs,
projects and activities (PPAs). Specifically, it seeks to:

1. To discuss gender mainstreaming efforts implemented by the PMMA and determine the level of
gender mainstreaming of PMMA in terms of policies, people, enabling mechanisms, and programs,
projects, and activities (PPAs);

2. To determine the challenges experienced by PMMA in implementing gender mainstreaming; and

3. To propose/recommend policies, programs, projects and activities that may improve the implemen-
tation of gender mainstreaming in the institution.

METHODOLOGY

Research Design

The study used a mixed method of research approach, specifically the explanatory sequential design
(see diagram below). This design aims to use qualitative approach to clarify the results of the quantita-
tive data collection and analysis such as those that are significant, non-significant, outliers, or surprising
results (Bian, n.d.).
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Figure 3. Explanatory Sequential Design

Participants

The researchers of this study conducted content analysis of related literature, studies, and reports,
etc. In addition, the participants of this study were seven (7) members of the GAD Focal Point System of
the PMMA. Six (6) are female while only one (1) is male.

Since the study conducted key informant interview to solidify the results of the GMEF scoring, pur-
posive sampling was used. This method occurs when “elements selected for the sample are chosen by
the judgment of the researcher. Researchers often believe that they can obtain a representative sample by
using a sound judgment, which will result in saving time and money” (Black, 2010 cited in Business
Research Methodology, n.d.).

Instrument

The study examined the state of gender and development in the Philippines through secondary mate-
rials such as related literature, studies, and reports, among others thru content analysis. To answer the
main research objective on the analysis of the level of gender mainstreaming of the Philippine Merchant
Marine Academy, the Enhanced Gender Mainstreaming Framework toolkit formulated by the Philippine
Commission on Women was used. GMEF is an organizational assessment questionnaire on the follow-
ing entry points: policies, people, enabling mechanisms, programs, projects, and activities.

The Policy questionnaire has 13 descriptors that track the progress of an organization’s efforts in
integrating GAD in its plans and policy issuances. On the other hand, the questionnaire on People con-
tains of 27 indicators that evaluates the development of an organization’s efforts in ensuring that its peo-
ple, whether top management, GAD Focal Point System (GFPS) members or employees are gender-
responsive and supportive of the organization’s gender mainstreaming efforts.

Further, the Enabling Mechanisms questionnaire contains 23 questions that measure the efforts of
the organization in guaranteeing that the mechanisms to mainstream the GAD are established and fully
functional.

Finally, the questionnaire on Programs, Projects, and Activities has 30 questions that “assess the
organization’s progress in mainstreaming GAD in all of its programs, activities and projects, whether
through policy and/or plan formulation and issuances, capacitating the GFPS members, generating top-
level management support on GAD and the establishment of enabling GAD mechanisms” (Philippine
Commission on Women, 2016).

Procedure

Scores were given per indicator/descriptor in the GMEF toolkit. Content analysis of GAD accom-
plishments were also done as a means of verification in scoring. The final score was computed by add-
ing all the scores per entry point. Permission to conduct the evaluation as well as review the accom-
plishment report were conducted as ethical consideration.

Key informant interviews were conducted with identified interviewees such as the former GAD Fo-
cal Person and selected members of the GAD Focal Point System to provide additional explanation on
the results of the GMEF scores. By doing so, informed consent was obtained. Results of the key inform-
ant interviews included the challenges experienced by PMMA in implementing gender mainstreaming as
well as recommendations on how to improve gender mainstreaming implementation in the institution.
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FINDINGS
This study investigated the level of gender mainstreaming in the Philippine Merchant Marine Acad-
emy in terms of the following entry points: policy, people, enabling mechanisms, and programs, projects
and activities (PPAs).

Gender Mainstreaming Efforts of PMMA in Different Entry Points

a. Policy
Table 2. PMMA GMEF Scoresheet — Policy Key Areas
Key Areas Score Level Description
Issuance of initial policies on GAD 3.33 1: Foundation Formation
Issuance of policies to mainstream GAD in the organization 1.66 1: Foundation Formation
Integration of GAD in the organization’s policies 2.50 1: Foundation Formation
Updating and continuous enhancement of GAD policies 2.49 1: Foundation Formation
Model GAD policy 0 -
Total Score 9.98 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms

In terms of Policy, issuance of initial policies on GAD scored 3.33, the highest among the five key
areas. PMMA has already issued initial policies on GAD such as the Quality Operations Manual where
GAD forms part of Other Interconnected Operational Procedures, Policies, and Requirements. The latest
issuances were the OOS Special Order No. 60 s-2020 re PMMA GAD Focal Person and the revision of
the implementing rules on the Gender and Development (GAD) guidelines.

The implementing rules set forth the guidelines and procedures for the establishment, strengthening,
and institutionalization of the GAD Focal Point System of the Academy. This was aimed to
“institutionalize gender mainstreaming as a strategy and promote and develop Gender-Responsive Cur-
ricular Programs (GRCPs) that prevent all forms of all gender-based discrimination in instruction, re-
search, and extension and likewise ensures the promotion of gender equality, and women’s empower-
ment through ‘provision, availability, accessibility of opportunities, services, and observance of human
rights, which enable women to actively participate and contribute to the political, economic, social and
cultural development of the nation.”

In addition, PMMA has also issued memorandum for the organization to participate in Women’s
Month activities during March of every year as well as the on-going 18-day campaign to end violence
against women.

Further, the organization has integrated GAD in its organizational plan. Capacity building activities
for both students and employees such as Gender Sensitivity Training, orientation seminar on Harmo-
nized Gender and Development Guidelines, Gender Mainstreaming Training, Anti-Sexual Harassment
seminar, and Gender Audit seminar.

Conversely, PMMA has scored zero on the Model GAD policy as it does not have a GAD policy
that has been used as a model/standard by other organizations.

Over-all, PMMA is Level 2 for Policy which implies that it is at the Installation of Strategic Mecha-
nisms level wherein it progresses to the issuance of policies to address gender issues using gender-fair
language and images among its internal and external clients.

This has been validated by the interview conducted by members of the GAD Focal Point System.
They have reiterated that PMMA has already undertaken initiatives to mainstream gender in the organi-
zation such as clear-cut policies, indicators, and activities. However, further strengthening of these poli-
cies must take place in order to fully mainstream gender in the organization.

b. People
Table 3. PMMA GMEF Scoresheet — People Key Areas
Key Areas Score Level Description
For establishing GFPS and GAD champions/advocates 4.14 1: Foundation Formation
For GAD initiatives and capacity development activities 2.47 1: Foundation Formation
For GAD sponsorship and related programs 3.30 1: Foundation Formation
GAD champions as program implementers 1.64 1: Foundation Formation
GAD experts 0.83 1: Foundation Formation
Total Score 12.38 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
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The highest score for People is on the establishment of the GFPS with 4.14. The GFPS is composed
of the Executive Committee which consists of the two (2) Assistant Superintendents (one for academics,
training, research and extension, and the other for administration and finance), and the Technical Work-
ing Group. However, not all the top management officials have attended Basic GAD Orientation on
GST. There were efforts by the current TWG to conduct a crash course on GAD with the top manage-
ment officials, however, due to conflicts of schedule, it has not been realized.

For the top management officials, championing GAD has been limited to approving the GAD plan
and budget and giving the blessing for personnel to participate in GAD activities. A firm grasp on basic
GAD concepts is necessary to enable management to make critical decisions on issues and concerns
from a gender perspective.

On the other hand, the TWG has been strengthened through conduct of different capacity building
activities for them to become more aware and conscious of GAD-related policies and mandates. Gender
analysis, collection of sex-disaggregated data, and gender mainstreaming, among others have been done
so that the capacity of the concerned personnel is enhanced. However, the top management officials
were not visible during the setting of GAD agenda and strategic planning on GAD although some have
been visible during the implementation of GAD Plan and Budget such as attendance to the 18-day cam-
paign to end VAW parade. Male employees have also actively participated in GAD activities and train-
ings. The current composition of the GFPS also include male members who have initiated GAD PAPs
such as the conduct of livelihood trainings for employees to boost their economic capacity.

In addition, there were efforts to orient both internal and external clients on the GAD efforts of the
organization. GAD TWG has established a GAD corner which includes a GAD bulletin board wherein
upcoming and accomplished were indicated and a space for journals and books related to GAD.

Last July 2019, the PMMA GAD-TWG, in coordination with the GAD Maritime Sector TWG has
conducted a Gender Profiling Survey aimed to determine the level of participation of women and men in
the maritime sector; and introduce interventions or actions that will promote equitable representation of
women and men in the maritime sector. Results of the survey were then analyzed during the HGDG
workshop conducted last October 2019.

In terms of GAD Sponsorship and Related Programs with a score of 3.30, there was no initial dis-
cussion among top management officials on the integration of GAD perspective in the organization’s
PAPs and performance indicators. Only the members of the GFPS participated during GAD Plan and
Budgeting. It is good to note, however, that among the TWG members, there is a growing knowledge of
GAD and of how to mainstream GAD into their respective organic PAPs as demonstrated in the submit-
ted GPB 2020.

Although a male-dominated organization, qualified women have been appointed in leadership posi-
tions such as heads of the Data Privacy Office, Acting Chief Administrative Office, Financial Manage-
ment Office, Department of Research, Development and Extension, Cashier Unit, Guidance and Coun-
selling Unit, Graduate School, Budget Unit, Library Unit, Supply Unit, Business Management Office
and Internal Audit Services Unit. However, this only pertains to 31% of the total top management posi-
tions. Further, the three highest officials (Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent for Academics,
Training, Research and Extension, and Assistant Superintendent for Administration and Finance) remain
to be males. Only alumni of PMMA are qualified to be appointed to the highest position. PMMA al-
lowed the entrance of women in the Academy only in 1993 with the virtue of certain Board Resolution.
Thus, the first alumnae have graduated in 1994. Currently, the Superintendent is a graduate of PMMA
Class 1990.

For GAD Champions as Program Implementers, PMMA scored only 1.64 since instead of 50% or
more of the GFPS members serve as GAD resource person within the organization, only the former
GAD Focal Person does this. She has been a resource person during the conduct of GAD-related semi-
nars for students.

In addition, there were no concerned staff members able to adjust GAD PAPs to address emerging
gender issues nor developed Knowledge Products (KPs) on GAD. Conversely, internal partners have
participated during the development planning cycle, especially on the implementation of the organiza-
tion’s PAPs.

In terms of having GAD experts within the organization, PMMA scored 0.83 as the top management
has not been able to raise GAD concerns during high-level meetings as well as staff members were still
not recognized as GAD experts tapped by other organizations.
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Overall, PMMA is Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms on entry point People. This implies
that the organization moves from the conduct of GAD orientation sessions towards ensuring that its pro-
gram implementers are trained to do gender analysis, and clients are given opportunities to articulate
gender issues as per direction of its top management.

c. Enabling Mechanisms

Table 4. PMMA GMEF Scoresheet — Enabling Mechanisms Key Areas

Key Areas Score Level Description
Setting up essential GAD mechanisms 4.17 1: Foundation Formation
Functional GAD mechanisms 2.50 1: Foundation Formation
Integration of GAD in the organization’s mechanisms 1.00 1: Foundation Formation
Advanced GAD structures and systems 1.50 1: Foundation Formation
Model GAD structure and systems 0.00 -
Total Score 9.17 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms

Having the lowest score (9.17), the organization’s enabling mechanisms need to be improved.
PMMA has already set up essential GAD mechanisms such as: creation of GFPS in accordance with
Magna Carta of Women Implementing Rules and Regulations (MCW IRR) Sec. 37-C and other perti-
nent policies issued by oversight agencies; initiated exploratory activity/activities with PCW, Depart-
ment of Transportation, and consultants regarding identification of necessary capacity development ac-
tivities for GFPS and staff members, and collection of sex-disaggregated data on employees through the
Gender Profiling Survey. This key area scored 4.17.

PMMA also has functional GAD mechanisms (2.50). The GFPS performs limited functions based
on CHED Memorandum Order No. 01 s-2015 and PCW Memorandum Circular No. 2011-01 such as:

a. Lead in mainstreaming gender perspective in agency/department policies, plans and programs. In the
process, they shall ensure the assessment of the gender-responsiveness of systems, structures, poli-
cies, programs, processes, and procedures of the agency based on the priority needs and concerns of
constituencies and employees and the formulation of recommendations including their implementa-
tion;

b. Assist in the formulation of new policies such as the GAD Code in advancing women’s status, such
as in the case of LGUs;

c. Lead in setting up appropriate systems and mechanisms to ensure the generation, processing, review
and updating of sex-disaggregated data or GAD database to serve as basis in performance-based
gender responsive planning;

d. Coordinate efforts of different divisions, offices, units of the agency and advocate for the integration
of GAD perspectives in all their systems and processes;

e. Spearhead the preparation of the agency annual performance-based GAD Plans, Programs and
Budget in response to gender issues of their constituencies and clients and in the context of their
agency mandate and consolidate the same following the format and procedure prescribed by the
PCW, DBM and NEDA in the Joint Circular 2012-1. The GFPS shall likewise be responsible for
submitting the consolidated GAD Plans and Budgets of the department/agency, and as needed, in
responding to PCW’s comments or requests for additional information.

f. Lead in monitoring the effective implementation of GAD-related policies and the annual GAD
Plans, Programs and Budget;

g. Lead the preparation and consolidation of the annual agency GAD Accomplishment Report and oth-
er GAD Reports that maybe required under the MCW; and

h. Strengthen the external link with other agencies or organizations working on women’s rights and
gender and development to harmonize and synchronize GAD efforts at various levels of governance.

However, it has yet to perform the following functions as mandated:

a. Promote and actively pursue the participation of women and gender advocates, other civil society
groups and private organizations in the various stages of the development planning cycle, giving
special attention to the marginalized sectors; and
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b. Ensure that all personnel of the agency including the finance officers (e.g. accountant, budget of-
ficer, auditors) are capacitated on GAD. Along this line, the GFPS will recommend and plan an ap-
propriate capacity development program on gender and development for its employees as part of and
implemented under its regular human resource development program.

In addition to the GFPS, PMMA has also established a Committee on Decorum and Investigation
(CODI). However, the organization has been struggling with the utilization of the mandated at least 5%
of its budget to implement GAD PAPs. In recent years (2016-2020), the highest utilization has been rec-
orded in 2019 with 4.45% while the lowest was in 2020 with a mere 0.59%. For the year 2019, several
GAD activities were conducted including gender sensitivity training and anti-sexual harassment for ca-
dets, advocacy campaign to end VAW, information campaign among senior high school students, facul-
ty members, and guidance counselors, Gender Fair Language seminar, research study on employability
of PMMA alumnae, seminar on Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines, annual assessment
and planning for GAD implementation, seminar-workshop in crafting GAD agenda, livelihood seminars
for PMMA employees anchored on women’s economic empowerment, Gender Sensitivity Training for
selected employees, and seminar on Gender Mainstreaming. But, the bulk of the attribution (Php
14.67M) were due to the infrastructure-related projects conducted: construction of female billeting, wa-
ter station chemicals and repair of submersible pump, LED floodlights, streetlights, and security lights,
and renovation of Mess Hall. On the other hand, FY 2020 witnessed the lowest GAD expenditure main-
ly due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic wherein activities were not accomplished/conducted given
the health and safety protocols implemented by local and national authorities. Because of this, based on
the interview conducted, there is an Audit Observation Memorandum from the Commission on Audit to
monitor the compliance of PMMA in the utilization of the GAD budget.

It can be noted that the organization has established although sporadically, engagements with agen-
cies such as the Maritime Sector GAD TWG, and GAD experts such as conduct of capacity building
developments for PMMA employees and students as well as external clients. However, due to the cur-
rent COVID-19 pandemic, these were not continued to date. Further, the organization has already col-
lected gender statistics/sex-disaggregated data, however, this was not yet utilized to craft GAD-related
activities nor generate KPs on GAD. Accordingly, the SDD needs to be updated since there were chang-
es in the current roster of employees in the Academy.

The organization has yet to establish a monitoring and evaluation system to track desired gender-
related impacts of GAD PAPs on either internal or external clients as well as a Knowledge Management
System integrated with GAD. Further, the organization’s GAD mechanisms have not been recognized as
models by other agencies.

In terms of Model Gad Structures and Systems, the Academy’s GFPS has not yet been recognized
by reputable organizations on gender mainstreaming, thus, it scored zero.

In view of the foregoing, the organization’s enabling mechanisms is at Level 2: Installation of Stra-
tegic Mechanisms wherein other GAD mechanisms that will address the needs of the organization’s in-
ternal and external clients are established, and there is a marked increase in the utilization of the GAD
budget.

d. Programs, Activities, and Projects (PAPs)

Table 5. PMMA GMEF Scoresheet — Programs, Activities, and Projects Key Areas

Key Areas Score Level Description
Initial activities to facilitate GAD mainstreaming 2.89 1: Foundation Formation
Establishing commitment towards GAD mainstreaming 2.48 1: Foundation Formation
GAD Application 2.45 1: Foundation Formation
GAD commitment and institutionalization 2.50 1: Foundation Formation
Model PAPs 0.00 -
Total Score 10.32 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms

Every year, PMMA participates in the observance of the National Women’s month as well as the
Campaign to End VAW. It has also conducted a number of trainings and seminars both for students and
employees such as: Gender Sensitivity Training, Gender Analysis Training, Gender Mainstreaming
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Seminar, Anti-Sexual Harassment Seminar, Anti-VAW Forum, Gender Fair Language Seminar, and
GAD Plan and Budgeting Workshop.

Further, it has participated in the DOTr-MSTWG in enhancing gender profiling survey tool to be
used for the establishment of a GAD database in 2019. In terms of Information/Education/
Communication (IEC) materials, the organization has prepared tarpaulins, balloons, and t-shirts during
GAD-related activities.

For the establishment of commitment towards gender mainstreaming, with a 2.48 score, PMMA has
already drafted the GAD Agenda 2020-2025. The GPB is also based on the GAD agenda of the organi-
zation as well as national mandates and results of gender analysis conducted by GFPS members.

Conversely, the organization has no GAD orientation module with gender sensitivity as a core com-
petency developed, no review of existing IEC materials and KPs conducted, no facilities and services
addressing gender issues and concerns of the organization’s clients, no GAD orientation module with
gender sensitivity as a core competency developed, no new GAD IEC materials developed, and no GAD
section in the agency website (www.pmma.edu.ph).

On the other hand, GAD PAPs have been monitored and reported through the Gender Mainstream-
ing Monitoring System (GMMS) of the PCW. It is an online system “for automating the GAD Plan and
Budget (GPB) and GAD Accomplishment Report (GAD AR) submission of the agencies, GOCCs,
SUCs and other government instrumentalities” (PCW, 2019).

It is good to note, however, that the organization has not yet conducted a gender impact assessment
to evaluate the effects of GAD PAPs to internal and external clients as well as not yet recognized as a
learning hub for a notable GAD PAP.

In total, PMMA is Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms wherein it already has a GAD
agenda or strategic framework to guide its gender mainstreaming efforts through the implementation of
its GAD Plan and Budget.

Level of Gender Mainstreaming of PMMA

Among the four (4) key areas: Policy, People, Enabling Mechanisms, and Programs, Activities, and
Projects (PAPs), People rated the highest with 12.38. Several factors contribute to this rating such as the
establishing GFPS and GAD champions advocate obtaining the highest score of 4.14 and GAD sponsor-
ship and related programs with 3.30. Majority of members of the GFPS occupy strategic positions in the
organization; GFPS members attended all three basic GAD training; majority of top management offi-
cials have attended Basic GAD orientation or GST and top management allows all key officials, GFPS
members and staff members to participate in GAD-related activities; top management issued directive/s
to integrate GAD perspective in the organization’s PAPs and performance indicators; and top manage-
ment appoints women to leadership position and provides full support.

On the other hand, Enabling Mechanisms rated the lowest with only 9.17. It was found out that
PMMA has no other GAD mechanism established; the Academy utilized less than 5% of total budget to
implement GAD PAPs; has no partnered with other organizations towards the strategic implementation
of GAD PAPs; KM system does not have GAD-related KPs; and GFPS not yet recognized as model
GAD mechanism by reputable organizations on gender mainstreaming,.

In general, with a total of 41.85 points, PMMA is Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms.
According to the GMEF Handbook, “this level marks the transition of the organization toward gender
mainstreaming by creating enabling conditions supportive of GAD, such as:

Putting key people, necessary policies, support structures, systems and mechanisms in place to facil-
itate and sustain gender mainstreaming; and

Initial application of GAD concepts and tools.

Table 6. Summary of PMMA GMEF Scoresheet in All Four Entry-Points

Entry-Points Score Level Description
Policy 9.98 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
People 12.38 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
Enabling Mechanisms 9.17 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
Programs, Activities, and Projects (PAPs) 10.32 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
Over-all Score 41.85 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms
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Among the four (4) key areas: Policy, People, Enabling Mechanisms, and Programs, Activities, and
Projects (PAPs), People rated the highest with 12.38. Several factors contribute to this rating such as the
establishment of the GFPS, conduct of different capacity building activities for the GFPS members, ori-
entation of both the internal and external clients on the GAD efforts of the Academy, and appointment
of qualified women in leadership positions in the Academy’s organizational structure.

On the other hand, Enabling Mechanisms got the lowest rating of 9.17. It was found out that PMMA
is weak on the achievement of the mandatory 5% GAD attribution, utilization of the gender statistics/sex
disaggregated data to craft GAD-related activities nor generate KPs on GAD, and establishment of a
monitoring and evaluation system to track gender-related impact.

In general, with a total of 41.56 points, PMMA is Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms. In
this level, GAD activities move away from compliance and commitment to women’s empowerment and
gender equality but actually beginning to address the gender issues of its internal and external clients.
For PMMA, it has established GAD mechanisms such as a functional GFPS, existence of a Committee
on Decorum and Investigation (CODI), conduct of several capacity building developments on GAD, and
allocation of budget for GAD-related activities.

Challenges Encountered in Implementing Gender Mainstreaming
The respondents have identified challenges that the Academy encountered in implementing gender
mainstreaming such as the following:

Insufficient GAD Awareness

Although the Academy conducts activities related to Gender and Development, not everyone has a
deep understanding and awareness of GAD. Thus, stakeholders do not take GAD seriously and take it
for granted and for compliance only. This implies that GAD is not embedded in the PMMA culture.

Unable to Meet the Minimum 5% of GAA

Years and years have passed but still PMMA struggles to meet the mandatory at least 5% of GAA to
be attributed to GAD. The dilemma lies in the procedures and processes in the Academy as well as the
lack of gender analysis and gender issue through the Harmonized Gender and Development Guidelines
which is needed to be able to determine how much of the project cost can be attributed to GAD.

Time Availability of Stakeholders to Attend GAD Activities

PMMA employees, especially those who are in top management positions, cannot fully commit to
participate and attend GAD activities due to urgent and other matters that need immediate action. In ad-
dition, employees who are in-charge of reportorial requirements are also unable to get involved and at-
tend GAD activities, especially seminars that require full and complete attention.

Absence of GAD Expert/Consultant

The Academy lacks the presence of a GAD expert or consultant who could guide the GAD Focal
Point System in mainstreaming gender in the institution. Thus, it does not have technical know-how on
how to effectively craft gender-responsive projects and activities that would result to attainment of the
mandatory minimum 5% GAD attribution.

Absence of Internal Formulation of GAD Information, Education and Communication (IEC) ma-
terials

Since the Academy has yet to have employees who are well versed with GAD who can serve as re-
source people for seminars and trainings, it also lacks the capacity to produce internal Information, Edu-
cation and Communication (IEC) materials and just relies on what the PCW could provide. It is impera-
tive that the GAD Focal Point System look into this so that the right people will be trained and utilized
in terms of this area.

No measurement of GAD outcomes

Although the PMMA conducts GAD PAPs, it fails to measure the outcomes of these activities. No
established monitoring and evaluation is existing that would help refine facilitation and conduct of GAD
PAPs.
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Nonexistence of GAD Multi-purpose Building

For FY 2022, PMMA has proposed the establishment of a GAD Center with transient capacity and
training hall that aims to serve as the support structure for the efficient and effective mainstreaming of
gender plans, programs, and activities into the areas of instruction, research, and extension for the local
community as well as for the advancement of RA 9710. Based on the findings from the Technical Budg-
et Hearing last 16 April 2021, it was Priority Rank 1. Observations and recommendations were given.
That, based on the submitted detailed program of works, out of the proposed amount of P100M, its com-
ponent is broken down for building and equipment. Hence, the Technical Budget requests a complete list
of equipment and their corresponding costs, properly/duly accomplished BP 202.

CONCLUSION

The challenges facing the implementation of gender mainstreaming call for a serious concern, espe-
cially in PMMA.

Based on the findings of this study, the following are concluded:

The PMMA’s gender mainstreaming is at Level 2: Installation of Strategic Mechanisms.

2. Significant findings have been noted on the four entry points. In terms of Policy, internal policies
have been issued that are in accordance with national and international mandates such as the Magna
Carta of Women, PCW directives, CHED Memo Order No. 01 s-2015, Sustainable Development
Goals, and Beijing Platform for Action among others.

3. In the area of People, the institution has created a focal point system that would plan, implement,
monitor, and report the organization’s GAD PAPs. In addition, women are provided with opportuni-
ties to have leadership positions as well as participate in GAD-related activities. However, the sup-
port of the top management in mainstreaming gender is still lacking due to their non-attendance to
GAD-related training that would boost their awareness on GAD concepts.

4. For Enabling Mechanisms, several mechanisms have already been established. However, several
mechanisms must still be created and established such as a sex-disaggregated database, monitoring
and evaluation system, and knowledge management system. These would ensure that PAPs would
appropriately address the gender needs of the clients.

5. Finally, PMMA has conducted GAD-related PAPs although limited. Additional training must be
conducted especially for top and middle-level management officials. IEC materials must also be for-
mulated to help disseminate the efforts being made by the institution not just internally but most im-
portantly to the general public.

6. The PMMA, specifically the GAD Focal Point System, has encountered several challenges in imple-
menting gender mainstreaming in the Academy. These include insufficient GAD awareness of all
stakeholders, unable to meet the minimum 5% of GAA attributed to GAD, time availability of stake-
holders to attend GAD activities, absence of GAD expert/consultant who could guide the GAD Fo-
cal Point System in mainstreaming gender in the institution, absence of internal formulation of GAD
IEC materials, no measurement of GAD outcomes, and nonexistence of GAD Multi-Purpose Build-
ing which can serve as the support structure for the efficient and effective mainstreaming of gender
plans, programs, and activities into the areas of instruction, research, and extension for the local
community as well as for the advancement of RA 9710.

—

RECOMMENDATIONS

In accordance with the findings of the study, the following are hereby recommended to further
strengthen the gender mainstreaming efforts in the institution:

A. On Policy

1. Issuance of an internal GAD mandate/GAD agenda to strengthen the implementation of gender
mainstreaming in the institution. It should set the tone of GAD as a due diligence of the organization
in compliance with national and international mandates related to gender equality and women em-
powerment.
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2. Issuance of policy on GAD activities for the whole year to ensure that proper calendaring be done so
that participants will be informed beforehand of the schedule of trainings/seminars/activities they
will participate in.

B. On People

1. Program capacity building for top to middle-level management which must include Gender Sensitiv-
ity Training, Gender Mainstreaming, Gender Analysis, and GAD Planning and Budgeting for them
to grasp the basic GAD concepts and realize the need to address gender-related issues and concerns.

2. Potential GAD champions and sectoral GAD experts may be identified to sponsor and sustain GAD
advocacy in the organization based on the series of trainings conducted.

3. Conduct GAD training of trainers to prepare the GAD Focal Point System as possible resource
speakers for GAD-related seminars.

4. Make women an integral dimension and have a gender perspective of the design, implementation,
monitoring, and evaluation of policies, activities, and programs of PMMA.

5. Hiring of personnel who will act as GAD secretariat as well as contracting a GAD expert who will
serve as consultant in identification, design, implementation, monitoring and evaluation of GAD-
related activities/projects to ensure these are gender-responsive for the attainment of the minimum
5% GAD attribution.

C. On Enabling Mechanisms

1. Put in place and/or strengthen vital functional GAD mechanisms such as: sex-disaggregated data-
base, gender database, Committee on Decorum and Investigation (CODI), VAW Referral System,
and other mechanisms that respond to the gender needs of clients.

2. Forge strong partnership with different stakeholders such as DOTr, PCW, MARINA, PCG, PN,
shipping companies, and other maritime education institutions, to ensure multi-level support and
broad scale partnership that will benefit the graduates of the Academy especially alumnae.

3. Integrate GAD in the Major Final Output of the PMMA. This necessitates the establishment of a
Monitoring and Evaluation System consisting of gender indicators.

4. Establish a comprehensive IEC program on GAD to educate the personnel and clients on GAD in-
cluding setting-up of GAD corner in the PMMA Knowledge Center. This would create a buy-in and
effectively draw a stronger support for GAD implementation across the organization and clientele.

D. On Program, Activities, and Projects

Conduct a participatory gender audit of the client-focused PAPs and use the results of this audit as a

basis for defining GAD agenda, the overall direction of the agency’s gender mainstreaming, and

formulate PAPs to address gender gaps.

2. Conduct impact assessment to evaluate the effect of GAD-related activities and measure GAD out-
comes on internal and external clients. The results may be a basis for enhancement of PAPs to fur-
ther address the gender needs of clients.

3. Push for the establishment of the GAD Multi-purpose building to serve as the support structure for
the efficient and effective mainstreaming of gender plans, programs, and activities into the areas of
instruction, research, and extension for the local community as well as for the advancement of RA
9710.
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ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to determine the emotional intelligence and mathematics perfor-
mance of education students in Isabela State University. Specifically, this study aimed to de-
scribe the students’ profile in terms of gender, religion, and program enrolled in and identify
the students’ mathematics performance and emotional intelligence and their relationships and
differences in the emotional intelligence, and their profile. The descriptive-correlational and
comparative method of research was used and 220 students were solicited using an adapted
questionnaire. Based on the data gathered, the profile of the students generally reveals females
outnumbering males, Roman Catholic and enrolled in Bachelor in Elementary Education.
Moreover, the mathematics performance of the students is good. As regards to the emotional
intelligence of the students in terms of self-awareness, motivation, and relationship manage-
ment, the level was in areas of strength while in terms of empathy and self-management the lev-
el was revealed to be in areas where giving attention to where felt weakest will play dividends.

In terms of gender and program enrolled in, the students have the same level of motivation
since these variables do not significantly differentiate the students’ emotional intelligence. How-
ever, the religion of the students significantly differentiates the students’ emotional intelligence
in terms of self-awareness and motivation. The study also leads to the conclusion that gender,
religion, program enrolled in and mathematics performance are not significantly related to
their emotional intelligence. With these results, further investigation should be done in deter-
mining the potential effects of emotional intelligence on the mathematics performance of the
students, and extended research should be conducted aligned with the objectives of this study .

Keywords: emotional intelligence, mathematics performance, gender, religion, program enrolled in

INTRODUCTION

Any educational system around the world has a goal in common. It is to produce students who are
morphed to be assets for the development of the system and society in general. To judge their total po-
tentialities and capabilities, academic performance is considered to be a key criterion. It can be manifest-
ed through the test scores or marks assigned, or even their final grades from the different subjects taken.
Thus, it is more pressing for them to have high academic performance. In general subjects that the stu-
dents take, mathematics is one of the disciplines that are constantly appearing.

Relatively, the level of Intelligence Quotient (IQ) is a predictor of the level of academic perfor-
mance of students in all subjects, including mathematics. According to Randy Tudy (2014), mathematics
is an interesting but challenging subject. This is evident in the usual situation of education students of
Isabela State University that the lesson plans in mathematics lack an affective domain, and focus mainly
on the cognitive one. The subject then tends to demand evaluations that assess mainly the IQ of the
learners. In consequence, many students find the subject abstract, impractical, boring, and difficult; emo-
tion or appreciation is hardly considered.

However, intelligence and success in this century are not seen the same way they were before
(Goleman 1995). New theories of intelligence have been introduced and are gradually replacing the tra-
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ditional ones. The whole child/student has become the center of concern, not only his reasoning capaci-
ties but also his creativity, emotions, and interpersonal skills. The Multiple Intelligence Theory was in-
troduced by Gardner (1983) and the Emotional intelligence theory by Mayer and Salovey (1990) and
then Goleman (1995). 1Q alone is no more the only measure of success; emotional intelligence, social
intelligence, and luck also play a big role in a person’s success (Goleman 1995). Apart from the tradi-
tional IQ, Emotional Intelligence (EI) is seen by researchers to possess the ability to fully explain perfor-
mance outcomes (Gardner, 1983).

As belonged to the new theories introduced, Bar-On (2006) stated that emotional intelligence is be-
ing concerned with understanding oneself and others well, relating effectively to people, and adapting
and coping with the immediate surroundings to be more successful in dealing with environmental de-
mands. Bar-On suggests that emotional intelligence develops over time and that it can be improved
through training, programming, and therapy. Bar-On hypothesizes that those individuals with higher
than average EQs are in general more successful in meeting environmental demands and pressures. He
also notes that a deficiency in emotional intelligence can mean a lack of success and the existence of
emotional problems (Lofti Kashami, 2012).

Hence, the researchers in this study aimed to determine the emotional intelligence and mathematics
performance of education students in Isabela State University.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

This study aimed to determine the emotional intelligence and mathematics performance of education
students in Isabela State University. Specifically, it sought to answer the following questions:
1. What is the profile of the respondents in terms of:
a. gender;
b. religion; and
c. program enrolled in?
2. What is the Mathematics performance of the respondents?
3. What is the emotional intelligence of the respondents in terms of self-awareness, empathy, self-
management, motivation, and relationship management?
4. Is there a relationship between the emotional intelligence and Mathematics performance of the re-
spondents?
5. Is there a difference in the emotional intelligence of the respondents when grouped according to
their profile?

METHODOLOGY

This study used the descriptive-correlational and comparative research design. The respondents were
220 students who were randomly selected from different programs offered in the College of Education.
It includes Bachelor of Elementary Education and majors namely English, Filipino, Social Sciences,
TLE, MAPEH, and Mathematics from Bachelor of Secondary Education. The sample size was comput-
ed and proportionally allocated to the number of fields of specialization in the college.

Table 1. Frequency Distribution of the Respondents by Program Enrolled In

Program Enrolled In Population Sample

BSEd — English Major 71 33
BSEd — Filipino Major 49 23
BSEd - Social Science Major 50 22
BSEd — TLE Major 58 26
BSEd — MAPEH Major 72 33
BSEd — Mathematics Major 68 32
BEEd 125 54

Total 487 220
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Additionally, the main data gathering instrument used in this study was the survey questionnaire. It
consists of two parts: the respondent’s profile and statements regarding their emotional intelligence. The
first part was filling up details where the respondents are asked for their school ID number, gender, reli-
gion, and program enrolled in. The second part of the questionnaire was adopted from Harvey
Deutschendorf (2000). It consists of 25 questions that seek the emotional intelligence and mathematics
performance of the respondents in learning Mathematics. These 25 questions are grouped into 5 catego-
ries: self-awareness, empathy, self-management, motivation, and relationship management. In this part,
the respondents were given a scale of 1 (Does not apply), 2 (Does not apply most of the time), 3
(Applies half the time), 4 (Applies most of the time), and 5 (Always apply) to be checked in each box to
determine how each statement applies to them.

The mean values obtained in terms of self-awareness, managing emotions, motivating oneself, em-
pathy, and social skill will be interpreted as stated below:

Mean Values Areas
18-25 Area of strength
9-17 Area where giving attention to where felt weakest will play dividends
5-8 Area to make a development priority

The following scales were used to determine the Mathematics performance of the respondents:

Range Descriptive Equivalent
1.0-1.24 Excellent
1.25-1.49 Very Satisfactory
1.50-1.74 Satisfactory
1.75-1.99 Fairly Satisfactory
2.0-2.24 Good
2.25-2.49 Fairly Good
2.50-2.74 Fair
2.75-2.99 Below Fair
3.0-3.99 Passed
5.0 Failed

The data was checked and arranged with the use of statistical packages for social science (SPSS).
The profile of the respondents was analysed using frequency count, percentages, and means. Pearson r
was used to recognize if there is a relationship between the emotional intelligence and mathematics per-
formance of the respondents. It was also used to identify if there is a relationship between the emotional
intelligence of the respondents and their profiles. Varying methods were utilized to recognize if there is
a significant difference between the emotional intelligence and mathematics performance when grouped
according to profile variables. For the religion and program enrolled in, the method was F-Test while T-
Test was for the gender variable.

FINDINGS

A. Profile of the Respondents
Table 2 presents the frequency and percent distribution of the respondents according to gender, reli-
gion, and program enrolled in.

Table 2. Profile of the Respondents

Gender Frequency (n=220) Percent (%) (100.0)

Gender

Male 79 35.9

Female 141 64.1
Religion

Roman Catholic 109 49.5

Methodist 12 5.5

Iglesia Ni Cristo 16 7.3

Jehova’s Witnesses 4 1.8

Born Again 50 22.7

Others 29 13.2
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Program Enrolled In
BSEd - TLE 26 11.8
BSEd - Social Science 23 10.5
BSEd — Mathematics 31 14.1
BSEd - MAPEH 32 14.5
BSEd - Filipino 22 10.0
BSEd — English 32 14.5
BEEd 54 24.5

The result showed that 141 of the 220 respondents are female (64.1%) while 79 are male (35.9%).
More female students preferred to take teacher education as a course than male students, as evidence of
the fact that there are more female teachers in the Philippines as compared to male teachers.

The dominant religion among the respondents is Roman Catholic with a frequency of 109 (49.5%):
followed by Born Again with a frequency of 50 (22.7%): other religions (Espirista, Iglesia Filipina Inde-
pendiente, Church of Jesus Christ, Pentecost, Seventh Day Adventist) with a frequency of 29 (13.2%):
Iglesia Ni Cristo with a frequency of 16 (7.3%): Methodist with a frequency of 12 (5.5%) and Jehova’s
Witnesses with a frequency of 4 (1.8%). The result was aligned with the data gathered by the Philippine
Statistics Authority (PSA) as of 2015 where 86 percent of the population is Roman Catholic, 6 percent
belong to various nationalized Christian cults, and another 2 percent belong to over 100 Protestant de-
nominations. Relatively, the greatest portion of the respondents was still affiliated with the Roman Cath-
olic Church introduced by Spain in the early 16th century in Cebu while lesser ones were alienated from
the traditional Christianity in the Philippines following the other sects and beliefs.

The largest portion of the respondents was enrolled in Bachelor of Elementary Education with a fre-
quency of 54 (24.5%): followed by Bachelor of Secondary Education major in English and MAPEH
which have a frequency of both 32 (14.5%): BSE Mathematics with a frequency of 31 (14.1%): BSE
TLE with a frequency of 26 (11.8%): BSE Social Science with a frequency of 23 (10.5%); and BSE Fili-
pino with a frequency of 22 (10.0%). Based on the result, more students aspire to teach pupils in elemen-
tary schools than aiming to teach high school or college students in different fields of specialization.

B. Emotional Intelligence of the Respondents
Table 3 reveals the level of emotional intelligence of the respondents.

Table 3. Level of Emotional Intelligence of the Respondents

Emotional Intelligence Scale Mean Value Descriptive Interpretation
Self-Awareness 19.2358 Area of strength
Empathy 17.0000 Area where giving attention to where felt

weakest will play dividends
Area where giving attention to where felt

Self-Management 151320 weakest will play dividends
Motivation 20.2300 Area of strength
Relationship Management 17.7692 Area of strength

Results revealed that their self-awareness, motivation, and relationship management were areas of
strength with mean values of 19.2358, 20.23, and 17.7692. On the other hand, the respondents’ empathy
and self-management were revealed to be areas where giving attention to where they felt weakest will
play dividends with mean values of 17, and 15.1320.

The respondents feel in themselves that they are highly capable of explaining their actions, under-
standing others’ feedback, describing what they are feeling, and making sense of things happening in
their lives; they believe that others don’t see them as they see themselves. Furthermore, the respondents
are confident that they are clear about their goals; they use their deepest emotions to move towards those
goals, and they are manageable in influencing others. On the other hand, they are still doubtful about
their ability to control their emotions and sense what others are feeling.
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C. Mathematics Performance of the Respondents
Table 4 shows the frequency and percent distribution of Mathematics performance of the respond-
ents.

Table 4. Frequency and Percent Distribution of Mathematics Performance of the Respondents

Average Grade Range Descriptive Equivalent Fl('r‘:glzlgg)cy Perc;elnotg%e) (%)

1.25 Very Satisfactory 2 9

1.50 Satisfactory 14 6.4
1.75 Fairly Satisfactory 34 15.5
2.0 Good 46 20.9
2.25 Fairly Good 73 33.2
2.50 Fair 36 16.4
2.75 Below Fair 14 6.4
3.0 Passed 1 5

Mean Grade = 2.1398 (Good)

The result showed that the leading group of the respondents has a fairly good Mathematics Perfor-
mance (2.25) with a frequency of 73 (33.2%); good (2.00) with a frequency of 46 (20.9%); fair (2.50)
with a frequency of 36 (16.4%); fairly satisfactory (1.75) with a frequency of 34 (15.5%); satisfactory
(1.50) and below fair (2.75) with a frequency of both 14 (6.4%); very satisfactory (1.25) with a frequen-
cy of 2 (0.9%); passed (3.0) with a frequency of 1 (5%). None of the respondents got excellent (1.0) or
failed (5.0). The obtained mean value is 2.1398, indicating good mathematics performance.

It was shown that the respondents are generally decent performers in the general mathematics sub-
jects. Though they don’t excel greatly in Mathematics, it is evident that they make sure they won’t get a
failing grade.

The result contradicted the Philippines’ National Achievement Test (NAT) result for School Year
2011-2012, where students showed poorly in Mathematics with an overall Mean Percentage Score
(MPS) of 46.37. It also opposed the TIMSS 2011 report, which stated that achievement in Mathematics
for sixth-grade students fell at or below Low International benchmarks (Mullis et al., 2011).

D. Relationship Between Emotional Intelligence and Mathematics Performance of the Respond-
ents

Table 5 presents the relationship between emotional intelligence and the profile of the respondents
according to gender.

Table 5. Relationship between Emotional Intelligence and Mathematics Performance of the Respondents

Emotional Intelligence Domain Correlation Coefficient Sig.
Self-Awareness -.053™ 365
Empathy -.033™ .583
Self-Management .083 ™ .145
Motivation -.055™ 341
Relationship Management .005 ™ 931

" not significant * significant

Result reveals that the emotional intelligence and mathematics performance of the respondents
showed no significant relationship as evident from their correlation coefficient starting from -.055
to .083 and significance or p-value ranging from .145 to .931 which are all greater than 0.05.

Even if the students have poor performance in mathematics subjects, their ability to understand
themselves and others, as included from emotional intelligence, is not affected. On the other way
around, the students who have poor emotional intelligence can still have excellent mathematics perfor-
mance, as the two variables show no positive correlation.

The result confirmed the study of Rode et al (2007) who confirmed that emotional intelligence was
not meaningfully associated with the grade point average of the respondents. Results from the study by
O’Connor and Little (2003) showed that emotional intelligence was not a strong predictor of academic
achievement regardless of the type of instrument used to measure it. In another study, it was found that
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the correlation between emotional intelligence and academic achievement does not statistically matter,
so it must be disregarded (Malik & Shahid, June 2016, Vol. 38, No. 1).

Therefore, based on the results, the hypothesis stating that there is no relationship between the emo-
tional intelligence and Mathematics performance of the respondents was accepted.

E. Differences in Emotional Intelligence when Grouped According to Their Profile

1. Emotional Intelligence and Gender
Table 6 presents the difference in emotional intelligence when grouped according to gender.

Table 6. Differences in Emotional Intelligence when Grouped According to Gender

Mean

Emotional Intelligence Domain Male Fomale t Value Sig.
Self-Awareness 3.8987 3.9007 -.024"™ .980
Empathy 3.5063 3.3901 1.535™ 126
Self-Management 3.1772 3.0071 1.685™ .093
Motivation 4.0127 4.1135 -1.074™ 284
Relationship Management 3.6962 3.5319 1.821™ .070

" not significant * significant

It is evident that the emotional intelligence and gender of the respondents showed no significant dif-
ference based on their test values from -1.074 to 1.821 and significance or p-value ranging from .070
to .980 which are all greater than 0.05. In comparison to the means between males and females, the fe-
male gender got higher values in terms of self-awareness, empathy, and motivation. On the other hand,
the male gender got higher mean values in terms of self-management, and relationship management.

Based on the findings, female respondents were better at explaining their actions; understanding
what they feel and what the feedback others gave than males. Females are also better at sensing what
others are feeling; they are also superior at being clear about their goals as compared to males. In con-
trast, male respondents are better at managing themselves and controlling their emotions; they are also
better at controlling their relationships with others as compared to female respondents. But because the
results show no significant difference, it is not wise to say that emotional intelligence is directly favored
by either males or females. This field of intelligence can still be said to be neutral between the two gen-
ders.

Relatively, Goleman (1998) asserts that no gender differences in Emotional Intelligence exist, ad-
mitting that while men and women may have different profiles of strengths and weaknesses in different
areas of emotional intelligence, their overall levels of EI are equivalent. This assertion was agreed upon
by the study of Parveen et al. (2012) who found no significant difference between males and females in
emotional intelligence. He also agreed with Goleman’s assertion that both genders have the same level
of the said intelligence.

Therefore, the hypothesis which states that there is no significant difference in emotional intelli-
gence when grouped according to gender is accepted

2. Emotional Intelligence and Religion
Table 7 presents the difference in emotional intelligence when grouped according to religion.

Table 7. Differences in Emotional Intelligence when Grouped According to Religion

Emotional Intelligence Domain F Sig.
Self-Awareness 3.153* .009
Empathy 1.630™ .153
Self-Management 1.256™ .284
Motivation 2.493* .032
Relationship Management 2.135™ .062
" not significant * significant
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It was found from the result that there are two significant differences: in terms of self-awareness
with a correlation coefficient of 3.153 and significance of .009; and in terms of motivation with a corre-
lation coefficient of 2.493 and p-value of 032. Using Tukey HSD, it is revealed that the respondents af-
filiated with Iglesia Ni Cristo attained the highest rate in the domain of self-awareness while respondents
affiliated with Born Again attained the highest rate in the domain of motivation. The other domains of
emotional intelligence showed no significant difference based on their correlational coefficients starting
from 1.256 to 2.135 and p-values from .062 to .284.

In terms of self-awareness, it was shown that the respondents who are members of Iglesia Ni Cristo
feel in themselves that they know what they are feeling, whether angry or not. They are mostly confident
that what they really feel is synonymous with what they think they feel. More scriptures from the Bible,
as based on Robert Jerus (2015) can be readily found that support self-awareness; positive psychology
(optimism, forgiveness, mercy...) and self-management; empathy, compassion, service, and social
awareness; and relationships, are forms of emotional intelligence. The Iglesia Ni Cristo, as an independ-
ent church believing in the authenticity of the Bible, reflects their self-awareness based on incmedia.org
preaching to its members to be aware that God is working in people’s lives, even though He is a spirit.

Born Again Christians are the best ones to demonstrate motivation. They feel that they are clear
about their goals and get excited about them; they believe that their career is moving on the right path.
This is due to their belief that everything is possible with God. The result reflects the confidence of the
said Christians, as referred by David E. Pratte (1998) who shared the same belief with the latter group,
that it is God who gives motivation, guidance, and encouragement. Several articles including the work
by Yvonne I. Wilson (2014) and Melanie Newton (2013), which were inclined with the beliefs of Born
Again Christians, associated Jesus in deeds to be motivated because they believe that without Jesus, man
can accomplish nothing (John 15:5).

As for the other domains, getting into what others are feeling, managing emotions or anger, and the
ability to influence others through emotion are not directly favored by a specific type of religion. Conse-
quently, being a Catholic is not an advantage over being a Protestant when it comes to the said qualities.

Therefore, the hypothesis which states that there is no significant difference in emotional intelli-
gence when grouped according to religion is accepted except in terms of self-awareness and motivation.

3. Emotional Intelligence and Program Enrolled In
Table 8 presents the difference in emotional intelligence when grouped according to the program
enrolled in.

Table 8. Differences in Emotional Intelligence when Grouped According to Program Enrolled In

Emotional Intelligence Domain F Significance
Self-Awareness .840™ .540
Empathy 1.530™ 170
Self-Management .835™ .544
Motivation .984™ 437
Relationship Management 1.500™ .180
" not significant * significant

Results revealed that emotional intelligence and program respondents enrolled in gathered correla-
tion coefficients from .835 to 1.530 and p-values ranging from .170 to .544, showing no significant dif-
ference.

Based on the result, a specific program where students enrolled in can’t have a benefit over other
programs in terms of getting a higher level of emotional intelligence. Even if a student’s field of special-
ization emphasizes the affective domain, it cannot be a direct link to the improvement of their emotional
intelligence.

It follows the findings of Conejar (2014) which revealed that their level of emotional intelligence is
the same regardless of the field of specialization of BSEd students.

Therefore, the hypothesis which states that there is no significant difference in emotional intelli-
gence when grouped according to the program enrolled in is accepted.
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CONCLUSION

Based on the findings obtained, it is therefore concluded that the Education students of Isabela State
University feel in themselves that they are highly capable of recognizing and understanding what they
feel; using their deepest emotions to move towards a goal, and managing to influence others. The re-
spondents are also generally decent in mathematics performance. On the other hand, they are still doubt-
ful about their ability to control their emotions and sense what others are feeling. The emotional intelli-
gence of the respondents is independent of their gender, religion, and program enrolled in. However,
being aware of self and being motivated as related to emotional intelligence can be affected according to
the religion they’re affiliated with.

RECOMMENDATIONS

As based on the findings gathered, the following recommendations are given:

1. For the mathematics teachers, further investigation should be done in determining the potential ef-
fects of emotional quotient on the mathematics performance of students.

2. For the administration, other factors in addition to traditional intelligence (intelligence quotient)
should be taken into consideration in conducting seminars at the school.

3. For the parents, encouragement for the improvement of dealing with others’ emotions, getting well
with classmates, not getting carried away with emotions, and controlling outbursts of the rage of
their children should be taken into consideration.

4. Extended research should be conducted aligned with the objectives of this study for further exposure
to emotional intelligence.
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ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to determine the metacognitive skills and mathematics performance
of education students in Isabela State University-Echague Campus. Furthermore, this study
aimed to describe the profile of the respondents and determine the relationship between their
metacognitive skills and Mathematics performance and the differences in their metacognitive
skills according to their profiles. The respondents of the study were 220 education students and
a stratified proportional sampling procedure was adapted and proportionally allocated to the
number of fields of specialization of the programs. Moreover, a survey questionnaire served as
the main data-gathering instrument. Findings revealed that the less the students try to relate
unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved, consider what information
needed might not be given in the statement of the problem is, analyze the steps of the plan and
the appropriateness of each step, and attempt to break down the problem to find the starting
point will give a higher probability for them to get higher mathematics performance. Conse-
quently, three skills have significant difference in terms of gender, and nine skills have signifi-
cant difference in terms of program enrolled in out of 27 metacognitive skills. Based on the re-
sult of the study, teachers should help students develop their metacognitive skills for successful
learning not only in mathematics subjects but in all areas. Moreover, curriculum makers should
employ and consider the students’ metacognitive skills during the planning and making of the
curriculum content. Lastly, further study of this research with a wide range of factors and ex-
tensive investigation and evaluation is highly recommended.

Keywords: metacognitive skills, mathematics performance, gender, program enrolled in

INTRODUCTION

Mathematics is one of the subjects recognized as a major factor in the development, causing the na-
tional agenda to focus on this area (Ogena, 2010). The first principle and goal of mathematics education
as stated in the “Mathematics Framework for Philippine Basic Education”, is to develop a mathematical-
ly competent student that does not only know how to compute and perform algorithms but is also able to
pose and solve mathematical problems and apply mathematical skills and reasoning in other subjects and
everyday experiences. Since mathematics is different from other subjects because of its abstractness, it
became one of the national priorities to address the quality of education the learners may receive to be
globally competitive. Therefore, the students must be able to solve a mathematical problem systemati-
cally, so that similar problems can be solved more easily in the same way.

Mathematics instructors and professors today, particularly in the College of Teacher Education, Isa-
bela State University, are faced with classrooms full of students who come to them with varying levels
of knowledge about how they learn. The College of Teacher Education is composed of diverse learners
having unique learning styles. Some students are active, self-directed learners who know how they learn
and can apply what they know to various learning situations. Others may be average students who work
hard and who have awareness of their learning strengths and weaknesses, but who may not adequately
regulate their learning. Still, others may be passive learners who have little awareness of how they learn
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and how to regulate their learning. In essence, professors are faced with classrooms full of students who
come to them with various levels of metacognitive skills.

Metacognition, a concept introduced by John Flavell (1979) refers to “thinking about thinking”.
Meaning it is the knowledge you have of your cognitive processes. It also denotes knowledge involving
cognitive processes for careful monitoring and regulating the comprehension strategy of readers with
certain goals. On the other hand, metacognitive skills refer to the intentional regulation of study strate-
gies. During a learning process, metacognitive skills allow students to select an appropriate strategic in-
tervention, monitor the execution of the strategy, and evaluate its effectiveness.

College students equipped with these metacognitive skills are perceived and expected to have a res-
ervoir of knowledge since they spent 10 years studying basic education. Students taking a degree in edu-
cation courses are even more expected to showcase these skills for they will be the channel of infor-
mation for quality education soon they graduated. Regardless of the specialization, every future teacher
and professional teacher must know the fundamental concepts of mathematics. During the employment,
aside from the license and competencies presented, the employer also looks at the academic performance
of the applicant.

However, the research study of Andaya (2014) on the Bachelor of Elementary Education (BEEd)
students of Philippine Normal University, reveals that the achievements of students in Math Courses are
poor. Also, the government worries about the issue and is concerned about the deteriorating mathematics
performance of Filipino students. On the 2003 Trends in International Mathematics and Science Study
(TIMSS) data, the Philippines ranked 36th out of 38 nations worldwide, and in the 2015 TIMSS, the
Philippines is out of the list. The 2015 World Economic Forum shows also the global competitiveness of
the Philippines in the quality of mathematics and science and has placed the country 67th out of 140
countries. The declining popularity of mathematics among students and poor mathematical performance
of students is not only local and national but also a global concern.

Thus, this study is conducted to determine the metacognitive skills and mathematics performance of
Education students in Isabela State University. It also determined the significant relationship between
metacognitive skills and mathematics performance. This study helped the students know their metacog-
nitive skills and how to properly apply these skills to achieve better. Consequently, it is important to be
able to assess the metacognition of college students to determine if this knowledge and skills are related
to academic achievement. If we can say that metacognitive knowledge and skills are related to measures
of academic success then professors can use various techniques to assess their students’ metacognition
and develop means by which to improve students’ metacognition when necessary. The teachers knowing
the metacognitive skills of their students may improve their teaching designs to facilitate better these
skills, and the same with the school administrators to improve the curricula, creating the school as a cen-
ter of excellence.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

This study aimed to determine the metacognitive skills and Mathematics performance of the Educa-
tion Students in Isabela State University.
Specifically, it seeks to answer the following questions:
1. What is the profile of the respondents in terms of:
a. Gender; and
b. Program enrolled in?
What is the Mathematics performance of the respondents?
What are the dominant metacognitive skills of the respondents?
Is there a significant relationship between the respondents’ metacognitive skills and their Mathe-
matics performance?
5. Is there a significant difference in the students’ metacognitive skills when grouped according to
their profile?

Ealb el
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METHODOLOGY

The descriptive-correlational and comparative research design was employed in this study. There are
220 respondents involved in this study who came from the Third year and Fourth year Education stu-
dents who already finished their Fundamentals of Mathematics, College Algebra, and Plane Trigonome-
try subjects. The sample size was computed and proportionally selected from the different fields of spe-
cialization of the Programs, Bachelor of Secondary Education and Bachelor of Elementary Education, of
the College of Teacher Education, Isabela State University (Echague Campus.

Table 1. Frequency Distribution of Respondents by Program Enrolled In

. Population Size Sample Size
Program Enrolled in ™) (n)
Bachelor in Secondary Education
English 71 32
Filipino 49 22
MAPEH 72 32
Mathematics 68 31
Social Science 50 23
Technology and Livelihood Education 58 26
Bachelor in Elementary Education 119 54
TOTAL 487 220

Moreover, a survey questionnaire served as the main data-gathering instrument. It contains two ma-
jor parts. The first part is the descriptive survey on information which includes gender, and the program
enrolled in. The second part contains Metacognitive Skills consisting of 27 items where it evolves sever-
al questions concerning the Students’ Metacognitive Skills of the respondents. Students were asked to
rate how often they perform each statement of the questionnaire on a scale ranging from never (1) to
always (5) and the following rating scale was used.

Scale Range Descriptive Equivalent
5 4.50—5.00 Always
4 3.50-4.49 Often
3 2.50-3.49 Sometimes
2 1.50-2.49 Seldom
1 1.00—1.49 Never

The questionnaire was adapted from Cooper and Sandi-Urena, (2009) in their study Metacognitive
Activities Inventory. Guidelines and information were given to ensure a clearer understanding of an-
swering the questionnaire correctly.

The grades of the respondents in the three general subjects in Mathematics which include Funda-
mentals of Mathematics, College Algebra, and Plane Trigonometry were taken from the Registrar’s of-
fice and the range and the descriptive equivalent below were used in evaluating the Mathematics perfor-
mance of the respondents.

Grade Range Description
1.00 1.00-1.24 Excellent
1.25 1.25-1.49 Very Satisfactory
1.50 1.50-1.74 Satisfactory
1.75 1.75-1.99 Fairly Satisfactory
2.00 2.00-2.24 Good
2.25 2.25-2.49 Fairly Good
2.50 2.50-2.74 Fair
2.75 2.75-2.99 Below Fair
3.00 3.00 Passed
5.00 5.00 Failed

Also, the researcher used the following tools to analyze, and interpret the data scientifically and ob-
jectively with the aid of the Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS).
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a. Frequency count, percentages, and means were used to examine the profile and metacognitive skills
of the respondents.

b. Pearson r was utilized to find out the significant relationship between the students’ metacognitive
skills and their mathematics performance.

c. Independent T-test was used to determine the significant difference in the students’ metacognitive
skills in learning mathematics and their gender. Moreover, F-test was used to identify the significant
difference in the students’ metacognitive skills in learning Mathematics and Program Enrolled in.

FINDINGS
A. Profile of the Respondents

1. Gender and Program Enrolled in
Table 2 presents the profile of the respondents according to Gender and Program Enrolled in.

Table 2. Profile of the Respondents According to Gender and Program Enrolled in.

Frequency Percent (%)
Profile n=220 100.0
Gender
Male 66 30
Female 154 70
Program Enrolled in
BSEd — English 32 14.5
BSEd —Filipino 22 10.0
BSEd -MAPEH 32 14.5
BSEd -Mathematics 31 14.1
BSEd -Social Science 23 10.5
BSEd - TLE 26 11.8
BEEd 54 24.5

Based on the data gathered, 154 or 70% of the respondents are female while, 66 or 30% of the re-
spondents are male. The table above also shows the frequency of the respondents in the program they
enrolled in. The majority of the respondents are enrolled in the program Bachelor of Elementary Educa-
tion (BEEd) with 54 or 24.5% of the total respondents.

Under the program Bachelor of Secondary Education, BSEd — English, and BSEd -MAPEH out-
numbered the rest of the programs enrolled in, wherein, each major (BSEd — English, and BSEd -
MAPEH) is composed of 32 or 14.5% of the respondents. It is followed by BSEd — Mathematics with 31
or 14.1%, BSEd — TLE with 26 or 11.8%, and BSEd — Social Science with 23 or 10.5%, of the total
number of respondents. On the other hand, the Filipino major is the least group composed of 22 or 10%
of the overall number of respondents.

B. Mathematics Performance of the Respondents
Table 3 presents the frequency and percent distribution of the Mathematics performance of the re-

spondents.

Table 3. Frequency and Percent Distribution of the Mathematics Performance of the Respondents

Grade Descriptive Equivalent Fr:gg;gw Per:gl(;fo(%)
1.25 Very Satisfactory 1 0.5
1.50 Satisfactory 11 5.0
1.75 Fairly Satisfactory 37 16.8
2.00 Good 45 20.5
2.25 Fairly Good 70 31.8
2.50 Fair 38 17.3
2.75 Below Fair 16 7.3
3.00 Passed 2 0.9
Mean Grade = 2.23 Good
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Generally, the table above shows that most of the respondents with 70 or 31.8% have performed
“Fairly Good” or equal to a grade of 2.25, and neither of the respondents displayed an “Excellent” per-
formance or equals to a grade of 1.00, nor “Failed” performance or equals to a grade of 5.00. Only 45 or
20.5% of the respondents performed “Good” or equal to a grade of 2.00, followed by 38 or 17.3% who
performed “Fair” or equal to a grade of 2.50, and 37 or 16.8% performed “Fairly Satisfactory” or equals
to a grade of 1.75. Moreover, 16 or 7.3% of the respondents have “Below Fair” performance or equal to
a grade of 2.75, and 11 or 5% have “Satisfactory” performance or equal to a grade of 1.5. Lastly, there
are 2 or 0.9% and 1 or 0.5% who performed “Passed” and “Very Satisfactory” which equals grades of
3.00 and 1.25, respectively.

It also shows that the distribution of the mathematics performances of the respondents is concentrat-
ed on grades from 1.75 or descriptive equivalent “Very Satisfactory” to 2.50 or descriptive equivalent
“Fair”. Also, the average Mathematics performance of the respondents is 2.23 which is described as
simply “Good” performance.

The results show that only a few respondents achieved Mathematics performances that are extreme-
ly high and extremely low and that the respondents’ average performance in Mathematics is “Good” but
not excellently. Although none of the respondents failed in their Mathematics subject, it can be conclud-
ed that most of them are underachievers in Mathematics, as shown in table 3. The results can also be
reflected in the research study of Andaya (2014) on the Bachelor of Elementary Education (BEEd) stu-
dents of Philippine Normal University, which revealed that the achievements of students in Mathematics
Courses are poor. This is because many variables that affect students learning result in low performance,
such as teacher factors, student factors, and environmental factors (Suan, 2014), and because the appli-
cation of the metacognitive strategies is not applied accurately. As a result, this affects the performance
and future social studies among the respondents (Oxford, 2013). Since Mathematics is a multifaceted
subject, some of the respondents might not have the metacognitive capabilities that can help them in un-
derstanding complex issues (ALshammari, 2015).

C. Metacognitive Skills of the Respondents
Table 4 presents the Metacognitive skills of the respondents in Mathematics.

Table 4. Metacognitive Skills of the Respondents

Metacognitive Skills Mean Desc.rlptlve Rank
Equivalent
I read the statement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the goal is. 4.38 Often 1
When I do assign problems, I try to learn more about the concepts so that I can apply this
4.02 Often 3

knowledge to test problems.
I sort the information in the statement and determine what is relevant. 3.95 Often 4
Once a result is obtained, I check to see that it agrees with what I expected. 3.94 Often 5
I try to relate unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved. 3.79 Often 13
I try to determine the form in which the answer or product will be expressed. 3.77 Often 14
If a problem involves several calculations, I make those calculations separately and check the

- . 3.88 Often 6

intermediate results.
I clearly identify the goal of the problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be defined)

. . 3.87 Often 8

before attempting a solution.
I consider what information needed might not be given in the statement of the problem. 3.82 Often 12
I try to double-check everything: my understanding of the problem, calculations, units, etc. 4.05 Often 2
1 use graphic organizers (diagrams, flow-charts, etc.) to better understand problems. 3.55 Often 21
I experience moments of insight or creativity while solving problems. 3.66 Often 17
I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a solution. 3.85 Often 9
I ﬁndtilgllqportant relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved before trying a solu- 371 Often 16
I make that my solution actually answers the question. 3.88 Often 7
I plan how to solve a problem before I actually start solving it (even if it is a brief mental plan). 3.83 Often 11
I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem. 3.71 Often 15
I analyze steps of my plan and the appropriateness of each step. 3.83 Often 10
I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point. 3.58 Often 18
I spend little time on problems for which I do not already have a set of solving rules or that I have

3.56 Often 19

not been taught before.
When I solve problems, I omit thinking of concepts before attempting a solution. 3.55 Often 20
Once iL\lf:l(\)/\;vdhow to sole a type of problem, I put no more time in understanding the concepts 3.40 Sometimes 23
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I do not check that the answer make sense. 3.04 Sometimes 27

If I do not know exactly how to solve a problem, I immediately try to guess the answer. 3.28 Sometimes 25
I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the statement 3.10 Sometimes 26
I spend little time on problems, I am not sure I can solve. 3.32 Sometimes 24
When practicing, if a problem tz.ikes several attempts and I cannot get it right, I get someone to do it 341 Sometimes 2
for me and I try to memorize the procedure.
Grand Mean 3.69 Often

The results shown in Table 4 denote how frequently the metacognitive skills of the respondents are
being used in their Mathematics performance to the extent of “Always” to “Never”. The table revealed a
grand mean of 3.69 which indicates that the respondents employed their metacognitive skills as fre-
quently as “Often”. In the 27 metacognitive skills, 21 of them showed “often” and 6 showed
“sometimes” as to how frequently they use their metacognitive skills in solving mathematical problems.

Based on the gathered data, the most dominant metacognitive skills are “I read the statement of a
problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the goal is” with the highest mean of 4.38
and is followed by “I try to double-check everything: my understanding of the problem, calculations,
units, etc.” with a mean of 4.05, “When I do assign problems, I try to learn more about the concepts so
that I can apply this knowledge to test problems” with a mean of 4.02; and “I sort the information in the
statement and determine what is relevant” and “Once a result is obtained, I check to see that it agrees
with what I expected” gained a mean of 3.95 and 3.94 respectively.

On the other hand, the least frequent in the table are the following: “Once I know how to solve a
type of problem, I put no more time in understanding the concepts involved” with a mean of 3.40, “I
spend little time on problems, I am not sure I can solve” with a mean of 3.32, “I start solving problems
without having to read all the details of the statement” with a mean of 3.28, “If I do not know exactly
how to solve a problem, I immediately try to guess the answer” had a mean of 3.10 and lastly “I do not
check that the answer makes sense” with a mean of 3.04.

Thus, the data gathered shows that students often used their metacognitive skills and integrate plan-
ning, organizing, and evaluating when they are solving mathematical problems. According to Sternberg
(1985), metacognition (self-regulation) which involves planning, evaluating, and monitoring problem-
solving activities is the executive process of the brain. He refers to these executive processes as meta-
components. (As cited by Zulkiply, 2011) Sternberg claimed that these meta-components are responsible
for "figuring out how to do a particular task or set of tasks, and then making sure that the task or set of
tasks are done correctly”. He concluded that the ability to appropriately allocate cognitive resources,
such as deciding how and when a given task should be accomplished, is central to intelligence. Thus,
knowing that the respondents often used and have high metacognitive skills as reflected in Table 4, re-
spondents are nominated to be called intellectuals.

D. Relationship between Metacognitive Skills and Mathematics Performance of Respondents
Table 5 presents the Relationship between Metacognitive Skills and Mathematics Performance of
the Respondents

Table 5. Relationship between Metacognitive Skills and Mathematics Performance of the Respondents

- q Correlation Sig.
Metacognitive Skills Coefficient

I read the statement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the goal is. -0.082™ 0.158

When I do assign problems, I try to learn more about the concepts so that I can apply this knowledge to test 0.087™ 0.161
problems. ) )

I sort the information in the statement and determine what is relevant. -0.097™ 0.086

Once a result is obtained, I check to see that it agrees with what I expected. -0.031™ 0.510

I try to relate unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved. -0.137 0.015

I try to determine the form in which the answer or product will be expressed. -0.100™ 0.077

If a problem involves several calculations, I make those calculations separately and check the intermediate 0.070™ 0216
results. ) )

I clearly identify the goal of the problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be defined) before -0.069™ 0217
attempting a solution. ) )

I consider what information needed might not be given in the statement of the problem. -0.139 0.015

I try to double-check everything: my understanding of the problem, calculations, units, etc. -0.078 ™ 0.164

1 use graphic organizers (diagrams, flow-charts, etc.) to better understand problems. -0.070™ 0.216

I experience moments of insight or creativity while solving problems. -0.058 ™ 0.322
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I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a solution. -0.046™ 0.430
I find important relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved before trying a solution. -0.045™ 0.431
I make that my solution actually answers the question. -0.030™ 0.538
I plan how to solve a problem before I actually start solving it (even if it is a brief mental plan). -0.013™ 0.819
I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem. -0.078™ 0.164
I analyze steps of my plan and the appropriateness of each step. -0.128" 0.023
I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point. -0.1247 0.028

I spend little time on problems for which I do not already have a set of solving rules or that I have not been s
0.008 0.916

taught before.

When I solve problems, I omit thinking of concepts before attempting a solution. -0.010™ 0.863
Once I know how to sole a type of problem, I put no more time in understanding the concepts involved. -0.014™ 0.799
I do not check that the answer make sense. 0.038™ 0.496
If T do not know exactly how to solve a problem, I immediately try to guess the answer. 0.013™ 0.819
I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the statement 0.037™ 0.503
I spend little time on problems, I am not sure I can solve. 0.024™ 0.665

When practicing, if a problem takes several attempts and I cannot get it right, I get someone to do it for me s
. -0.007 0.899

and I try to memorize the procedure.

*significant "™ not significant

As shown in Table 5, only four (4) of the identified Metacognitive skills are significantly related to
the Mathematics performance of the students. One of these statements is (1) “I try to relate unfamiliar
problems with previous situations or problems solved” with a correlation coefficient of -0.137 and a sig-
nificance of 0.015 which implies that this particular metacognitive skill does not have any bearing on the
students’ mathematics performance.

Other skills which showed a significant relationship to mathematics performance were (2) “I con-
sider what information needed might not be given in the statement of the problem” with a correlation
coefficient of -0.139 and significance of 0.015; (3) “I analyze steps of my plan and the appropriateness
of each step” with a correlation coefficient of -0.128 and significance of 0.023; and (4) “I attempt to
break down the problem to find the starting point” with a correlation coefficient of -0.124 and signifi-
cance of 0.028. The rest of the Metacognitive skills were not significant. These three metacognitive
skills having a negative correlation coefficient implies that the respondents do not consider what infor-
mation needed might not be given in the statement of the problem, they do not analyze the steps of their
plan and the appropriateness of each step, and they do not attempt to break down the problem to find the
starting point.

This means that respondents do not apply strategies that could break down mathematics problems
into simpler forms. Usually, students have an experience of blindly following instructions. They have
not acquired the habit of questioning themselves to lead to effective performance on intellectual tasks
(Lozada, 2015). Moreover, problem-solving is an easy task if learners can know the content knowledge
relative to the problem, which is being aware of the learning situation. But before solving a problem,
they have to use their repertoire of thinking skills (Barbacena, L. and Sy, N. 2015).

Therefore, respondents’ Mathematics performance is related to how the students plan when solving
mathematics problems, and that planning skills can be the predictor of students’ success in getting the
right answers and high scores wherein it is reflected in their mathematics performance.

Compared to the results of the study by Mamuri (2017), the mean Metacognitive skills of this
study’s respondents were 3.69 or “Often” and their Mathematics performance was 2.23 which is de-
scribed as “good performance”. Therefore we can infer that higher metacognitive skills employed in
solving Mathematical problems lead to a better Mathematics performance.

Consequently, a study of which also says that metacognitive instruction and skills have positive ef-
fects on students’ problem-solving skills and are required to enhance academic achievement ( Safari and
Meskini, 2015).

Therefore, the hypothesis that there is no significant relationship between the respondents’ metacog-
nitive skills and their Mathematics performance is being rejected for the Metacognitive skills “I try to
relate unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved”, “I consider what information
needed might not be given in the statement of the problem is”, “I analyze steps of my plan and the ap-
propriateness of each step” and “I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point”, which
showed a significant relationship.
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E. DIFFERENCE IN THE METACOGNITIVE SKILLS OF THE RESPONDENTS
1. Metacognitive Skills and Gender of the Respondents
Table 6 reveals the differences in the metacognitive skills and gender of the respondents.

Table 6. Differences in Metacognitive Skills and Gender of the Respondents

Metacognitive Skills M Mean F t-value P-Value
I readgt;l;1 si;atement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the 432 440 0.769™ 0.443
When I do assign problems, I try to learn more about the concepts so that I can apply this 406 4.00 0.534™ 0.594
knowledge to test problems.
I sort the information in the statement and determine what is relevant. 3.83 4.01 -1.382™ 0.168
Once a result is obtained, I check to see that it agrees with what I expected. 3.82 3.99 -1.403™ 0.162
I try to relate unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved. 3.65 3.85 -1.558 ™ 0.121
I try to determine the form in which the answer or product will be expressed. 3.77 3.77 0.000™ 1.000
Ifa prob.lem 1nv0‘1ves several calculations, I make those calculations separately and check 389 388 0.154™ 0.878
the intermediate results.
I clearly identify the goal of t.he problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be 386 388 0.109™ 0913
defined) before attempting a solution.
I consider what information needed might not be given in the statement of the problem. 391 3.78 1.171™ 0.243
I try to double-check everything: my understanding of the problem, calculations, units, etc. 4.08 4.05 0.232"™ 0.816
I use graphic organizers (diagrams, flow-charts, etc.) to better understand problems. 3.71 3.49 1.743™ 0.083
I experience moments of insight or creativity while solving problems. 3.67 3.66 0.085™ 0.932
I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a solution. 3.65 3.93 21387 0.034
I ﬁndslg?li)t(i);tnant relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved before trying a 361 375 12297 0.220
I make that my solution actually answers the question. 3.74 3.94 -1.474™ 0.142
I planpklla(l);\)/ to solve a problem before I actually start solving it (even if it is a brief mental 383 380 0.069™ 0.945
I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem. 3.73 3.71 0.148™ 0.883
I analyze steps of my plan and the appropriateness of each step. 3.71 3.88 -1.303™ 0.194
I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point. 3.59 3.57 0.146™ 0.884
I spend little time on problems for which I do not already have a set of solving rules or that 367 350 1218™ 0225
I have not been taught before.
When I solve problems, I omit thinking of concepts before attempting a solution. 3.53 3.56 -0.278™ 0.781
Once | know how to sole a type of problem, I put no more time in understanding the con- 359 330 1.958™ 0.051
cepts involved.
I do not check that the answer make sense. 3.12 3.00 0.774™ 0.440
If I do not know exactly how to solve a problem, I immediately try to guess the answer. 3.42 3.21 1.366™ 0.173
I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the statement 3.38 2.98 2486 0.014
I spend little time on problems, I am not sure I can solve. 3.48 3.25 1.637™ 0.103
When pract}cmg, if a problem takes seYeral attempts and I cannot get it right, I get someone 367 330 2567 0011
to do it for me and I try to memorize the procedure.

significant ™ not significant

As revealed in the table, three (3) of the Metacognitive skills gave significant differences in gender
of the respondents. These include (1) “When practicing, if a problem takes several attempts and I can-
not get it right, I get someone to do it for me and I try to memorize the procedure” with a t-value of
2.567 and a probability of 0.011 wherein, males have a mean of 3.67 and is higher than females with a
mean of 3.30; (2) “I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the statement” with a
t-value of 2.4846 and probability of 0.014 wherein, males have a mean of 3.38 and is higher than fe-
males with a mean of 2.98; and (3) “I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before
attempting a solution.” with a t-value of -2.138 and probability of 0.034 wherein female has a mean of
3.93 and is higher than males with a mean of 3.65. The table also shows the grand mean of males and
females, where males have a greater mean of 3.71 than females with a mean of 3.69.

It can be gleaned from the table that the metacognitive skills “I start solving problems without hav-
ing to read all the details of the statement” and “I jot down things I know that might help me solve a
problem before attempting a solution” which showed a significant difference in the Mathematics perfor-
mance are the same metacognitive skills that showed significance on Table 6. However, in Table 8 the
metacognitive skill “I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a
solution” got a negative T-value making the statement negative where the female has a higher mean than
the male. The result implies that males are less frequent in jotting down things they know that might

151



help them solve a problem before attempting a solution which indicates that there is not enough evi-
dence that the claim of Laistner (2016) that females put more effort than male is always true.

On the other hand, the metacognitive skill “I start solving problems without having to read all the
details of the statement” where the mean of males is higher than the mean of females, can be merged as
simply relying on ability. It can be stated that males solve problems more promptly than females since
males do not have to read all the details of the statement when they start solving.

Meanwhile, the Metacognitive skill “When practicing, if a problem takes several attempts and I can-
not get it right, I get someone to do it for me and I try to memorize the procedure” showed that the mean
of males is higher than the mean of female. It can be implied that males tend to have better performance
in problem-solving when they are to memorize the procedures.

Ciasci, et.al (2011) also said that there are some gender differences in metacognition. The most dif-
ferences seem to firstly emerge on knowledge of cognition rather than on regulation of cognition. How-
ever, some elements of both knowledge and regulation of cognition are differently related to learning
according to pupils ‘gender. It seems that males and females use differently their metacognitive
knowledge and skills in the learning process.

Therefore, the hypothesis that Metacognitive skills have no significant relationship between the
Metacognitive Skills and the profile of the respondents is rejected for metacognitive skills “When prac-
ticing, if a problem takes several attempts and I cannot get it right, I get someone to do it for me and I try
to memorize the procedure”, “I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the state-
ment” and 3 “I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a solu-
tion”.

2. Metacognitive Skills and Program Enrolled in
Table 7 presents the differences in respondents’ metacognitive skills and the program enrolled in.

Table 7. Differences in respondents’ Metacognitive Skills and Program Enrolled in.

Metacognitive Skills F-value Sig.

I read the statement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the goal is. 2.527 0.022
When I do assign problems, I try to learn more about the concepts so that I can apply this knowledge to test 2.096™ 0.055
problems. ) )

I sort the information in the statement and determine what is relevant. 1.032™ 0.405
Once a result is obtained, I check to see that it agrees with what I expected. 1.527™ 0.170
I try to relate unfamiliar problems with previous situations or problems solved. 1.110™ 0.357
I try to determine the form in which the answer or product will be expressed. 1.640™ 0.137
If a problem involves several calculations, I make those calculations separately and check the intermediate 2094 0.055
results. ) )

I clearly identify the goal of the problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be defined) before 2 380" 0.030
attempting a solution. ) )

I consider what information needed might not be given in the statement of the problem. 2.860" 0.011
I try to double-check everything: my understanding of the problem, calculations, units, etc. 1.592™ 0.151
I use graphic organizers (diagrams, flow-charts, etc.) to better understand problems. 3.144" 0.006
I experience moments of insight or creativity while solving problems. 1.920™ 0.079
I jot down things I know that might help me solve a problem before attempting a solution. 0.968 ™ 0.448
I find important relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved before trying a solution. 2.831° 0.011
I make that my solution actually answers the question. 2.653" 0.017
I plan how to solve a problem before I actually start solving it (even if it is a brief mental plan). 2305 0.035
I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem. 2269 0.038
I analyze steps of my plan and the appropriateness of each step. 1.919™ 0.079
I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point. 4.043" 0.001

I spend little time on problems for which I do not already have a set of solving rules or that I have not been ns
0.822 0554
taught before.
When I solve problems, I omit thinking of concepts before attempting a solution. 0.799 ™ 0.572
Once I know how to sole a type of problem, I put no more time in understanding the concepts involved. 0.474"™ 0.827
I do not check that the answer make sense. 0.575™ 0.750
If I do not know exactly how to solve a problem, I immediately try to guess the answer. 0.379™ 0.892
I start solving problems without having to read all the details of the statement 0.984™ 0.437
I spend little time on problems, I am not sure I can solve. 0.857™ 0.528
When practicing, if a problem takes several attempts and I cannot get it right, I get someone to do it for me 1338 0241
and I try to memorize the procedure. ) )

*significant ™ not significant
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The following are the Metacognitive skills that showed a significant difference in the Program en-
rolled in of the respondents: first, “I read the statement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and
determine what the goal is” with an F-value of 2.527 and a significance of 0.022. This implies that re-
spondents showed paramount importance in fully comprehending a problem when they are to start solv-
ing it. More importantly the BSEd Mathematics who have the highest mean under this metacognitive
skill as was shown in the comparable results of posthoc analysis using Tukey’s Honestly Significant Dif-
ference (HSD) Test with a mean of 4.7419. It is followed by BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 4.4545,
BEEd with a mean of 4.4074, BSEd — English with a mean of 4.3750, BSEd — MAPEH with a mean of
4.3438, BSEd — Social Science with a mean 0f4.1304 and lastly, BSEd — TLE with a mean of 4.0769.

Next metacognitive skill which showed a significant difference in respondents’ program enrolled in
is “I clearly identify the goal of the problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be defined)
before attempting a solution” with an F-value of 2.380 and a significance of 0.030. This skill indicates
another comprehension strategy where respondents got to identify the goal of the problem which means
that the different programs differs in their application of comprehension strategies. Also, Mathematics
Majors has the highest “metacognitive’ skill difference on this metacognitive skill with a mean of
4.2581, compared to BSEd — English with a mean of 3.9688, followed by BEEd with a mean of 3.8704,
BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 3.8636, BSEd Social Science with a mean of 3.6522 and BSEd — TLE
with a mean of 3.585.

Another metacognitive skill is “I use graphic organizers (diagrams, flowcharts, etc.) to better under-
stand problems” with an F-value of 3.144 and a significance of 0.006. This implies that the knowledge
and use of graphic organizers in different programs vary on their degree of applying this strategy as it
could be affected by varying knowledge on the use of graphic organizers in problem-solving. This meta-
cognitive skill also showed a comparable result, where BSEd — Mathematics has the highest mean of
4.0645, compared to BSEd — MAPEH with a mean of 3.6250, BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 3.5455,
BSEd — TLE with a mean of 3.5385, BEEd with a mean of 3.500, BSEd — English with a mean of
3.4375 and BSEd — Social Science with a mean of 3.0870.

The next metacognitive skill is “I consider what information needed might not be given in the state-
ment of the problem” with an F-value 2.860 and a significance of 0.011.  The same result on this meta-
cognitive skill revealed BSEd — Mathematics to be the program with the highest mean of 4.1290 and is
comparable to other programs, where BEEd has a mean of 3.9074, followed by BSEd — MAPEH with a
mean of 3.8750, BSEd — English with a mean of 3.8438, BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 3.7727, BSEd
— TLE with a mean of 3.5769 and lastly, BSEd - Social Science with a mean of 3.3913.

It can be clearly observed that the first four aforementioned metacognitive skills which showed a
significant difference in the respondents’ program enrolled in were skills that indicate understanding or
comprehending the problem strategies. With that, it can be implied that the respondents have varying
metacognitive skills under problem comprehension abilities according to their program enrolled in. It
was also shown that BSEd Mathematics gave the highest means of these four metacognitive skills. This
implies that BSEd Mathematics students have the highest comprehension strategies among the different
programs. However, BSEd TLE and BSEd Social Science have the lowest means of these metacognitive
skills.

Another metacognitive skill is “I find important relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts
involved before trying a solution” with an F-value of 2.831 and a significance of 0.011. This means that
the respondents, according to their program enrolled in, have varying abilities in correlating the quanti-
ties, factors, or concepts involved in a problem before trying a solution. And it was shown on the
posthoc analysis of Tukey’s HSD Test that respondents under the program BEEd have the highest mean
on the metacognitive skill “I find important relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved
before trying a solution” with a mean of 3.9444, compared to BSEd-Mathematics with a mean of 3.
9355, BSEd-MAPEH with a mean of 3.8125, BSEd-TLE with a mean of 3.6154, BSEd — Social Science
with a mean of 3.4783, BSEd - Filipino with a mean of 3.4545 and BSEd-English with a mean of
3.4063.

Another metacognitive skill is “I make that my solution actually answers the question” with an F-
value of 2.653 and a significance of 0.017. This implies that the respondents of different programs vary
in selecting appropriate steps and solutions to come up with accurate answers. This metacognitive skill
“I make that my solution actually answers the question” also showed BSEd — Mathematics has a mean
0f 4.3226 to be comparable to other programs. BEEd has a mean of 3.9630, BSEd — TLE with a mean of
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3.9615, BSEd — English with a mean of 3.7813, BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 3.7727, BSEd —
MAPEH with a mean of 3.6875, and BSEd — Social Science with a mean of 3.4783.

The next metacognitive skill is “I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem” with an
F-value of 2.269 and a significance of 0.038. This indicates that respondents have a varying scope of
their background knowledge as affected by their programs which leads to their different frequency of
reflecting upon things that are relevant to a problem.

It was again in this Metacognitive skill “I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a problem”
where BSEd - Mathematics has the highest mean of 4.0968, followed by BEEd with a mean of 3.8889,
BSEd-Filipino with a mean of 3.6364, BSEd-MAPEH with a mean of 3.5625, BSEd-English with a
mean of 3.6250 and BSEd-Social Science with a mean of 3.3913.

Another metacognitive skill is “I plan how to solve a problem before I actually start solving it (even
if it is a brief mental plan)” with an F-value of 2.305 and a significance of 0.035. This means that re-
spondents’ planning strategies in solving mathematical problems differ from the different programs they
are enrolled in where BSEd — Math, once again, has the highest mean of 4.1613, followed by BEEd with
a mean of 4.000, BSEd — Filipino with a mean of 3.9091, BSEd — TLE with a mean of 3.7308, BSEd —
MAPEH with a mean of 3.6563, BSEd — English with a mean of 3.5938 and lastly BSEd — Social Sci-
ence with a mean of 3.5652.

Lastly, “I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point” with an F-value of 4.043 and
a significance of 0.001. This metacognitive skill also implies the use of planning strategy in solving
mathematical problems. Therefore indicates that breaking down the problem to find the starting point
differs in the degree or frequency of being used by the different programs. The same result goes with
this metacognitive skill where BSEd-Mathematics has the highest mean of 3.9355, followed by BEEd
with a mean of 3.7778, BSEd-MAPEH with a mean of 3.6563, BSEd-English with a mean of 3.6250,
BSEd-Filipino with a mean of 3.4091, BSEd - TLE with a mean of 3.2692 and BSEd- Social Science
with a mean of 2.9565.

This means that the instruction received by respondents in different programs enhance the metacog-
nitive skills of respondents that showed significant differences. This can be associated with the study by
Lozada (2015) that teachers who are aware of their metacognitive functioning tend to play a more signif-
icant role in helping learners develop skills in metacognition.

Therefore, the hypothesis that there is no significant difference on the respondents’ metacognitive
skills when grouped according to their profile under program enrolled in is rejected for the metacogni-
tive skills “I read the statement of a problem carefully to fully understand it and determine what the goal
is”, “I clearly identify the goal of the problem (the unknown variable to solve for the concept be defined)
before attempting a solution”, “I consider what information needed might not be given in the statement
of the problem”, “I use graphic organizers (diagrams, flow-charts, etc.) to better understand problems”,
“I find important relation amongst the quantities, factors or concepts involved before trying a solution”,
“I make that my solution actually answers the question”, “I plan how to solve a problem before I actual-
ly start solving it (even if it is a brief mental plan)”, “I reflect upon things I know that are relevant to a
problem” and “I attempt to break down the problem to find the starting point” that showed significant
difference in the program enrolled in of the respondents.

CONCLUSION

Based on the results of this study, it is concluded that education students of Isabela State University
Echague campus have high metacognitive skills yet have an average mathematics performance. It can
also be concluded in the significant differences in gender and metacognitive skills that males have high-
er metacognitive skills than females. However, gender cannot be the measure of skills and intelligence
of the students, and teachers should treat and provide fairly guidance and attention to both male and fe-
male students in developing their metacognitive skills. However, in the difference of metacognitive
skills and program enrolled in, BSEd - Mathematics has higher metacognitive skills among the others on
metacognitive skills that showed significant difference. But, the result shows closeness to each program,
therefore, students’ metacognitive skills are the same regardless of the program they enrolled in.
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RECOMMENDATION

Below are the following recommendations for this study:

1. Students should be taught with metacognition strategies and teachers should develop the metacogni-
tive skills of students for successful learning and perform better not only in mathematics subjects but
in all areas.

2. Students must be aware of their metacognitive skills so that they can use them whenever it is neces-
sary especially when solving mathematics problems.

3. Curriculum makers should employ and consider the diversity of learners in particular with students’
metacognitive skills, during the planning and making of curriculum content.

4. A further study on determining the metacognitive skills of the students is highly recommended.
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ABSTRACT

The main thrust of the study is to unravel the folktales and legends about the origin of the name
of the 14 towns of the Second Congressional District of the province of Bohol, Philippines. The
study was conducted in the following towns: Bien Unido, Buenavista, Clarin, Dagohoy, Danao,
Getafe, Inabanga, Pres. Carlos P. Garcia, Sagbayan, San Isidro, San Miguel, Talibon, Trinidad
and Ubay. The researcher tried to determine the level of awareness of the residents of these
towns about the origin of the names of the said towns. The researcher used qualitative and
quantitative analyses of the data gathered. The study used self-made questionnaire and tested
through Chron Bach’s Alpha Test with an excellent reliability result. It was found out that the
names of the mentioned towns were derived from the following: (1) good character of the peo-
ple, (2) geographical characteristics of landscape, (3) name of Catholic saints, (4) from influen-
tial leaders/politicians of the community, (5) name of a hero, 6. name of foreign place and (7)
from the name of an equipment. It was concluded that the local folktales have a big role in the
way of life of a race. These serve as: (1) Show connection of the people to nature. (2) Protection
to the cultural and natural heritage. (3) Value the things around the community and society at
large. (4) Repository of the local history and belief system. It was recommended to publish the
findings for widest dissemination .

Keywords: Toponymy, Folktales, Legend, Origin, Towns

INTRODUCTION

Culture and arts give colour to different places in the world. This mirrors the way of life of a particu-
lar race and a heritage from its ancestors. It is said that people’s culture can be traced in the literature.

Literature is very important to the place’s history. This connects the feelings and opens individual
eyes. In literature, we can find uniqueness of each people and places.

Each places has its own name and this has a great role in the lives of the people living in the com-
munity. Its name was derived from its language and the language is the soul of the culture.

We can trace our history by knowing the origin of place name. Its name was formed due to its long
history passed through different generations.

The place name is connected to the stories in a particular locality. Philippines for example has a lot
of stories about the origin of the place name.

In every region of the Philippines has its oral traditions like its folktales. This oral tradition is one of
the source of knowledge of its residents. In addition, place name can be explained through its folktales,
myths and legends.

Bohol province is rich in folktales. The stories here reflected the activities of the community, gather-
ings of the locality and shared rituals. This is part of the unique culture of the province. Folktales are
believed to be a repository history.

Bohol province has a very unique characteristics. The people, community and the way of life are just
few factors that influenced the kind of folktales it had as time passed by.
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Boholanos in general are naturally inclined to storytelling about life, things, way of living, commu-
nity, government, and other experiences related to the different kinds of feelings that were manifested as
a way of giving value to the place they lived.

Local folktales has a cultural value and has a great contribution to the society at large. Preserving
these stories is of utmost significance. Keeping stories are important in the sense of preserving one’s
cultural heritage. Folktales describe a nation’s mentality and belief system when their social structure.

But as time passed by, people’s interest in folktales waned. This might probably because of several
factors and one of which is the proliferation of the new technology that most people are hooked with.
Due to the fast changing time, we found it difficult to go back and discover our beginnings as an individ-
ual. The preservation and collection of the folktales and other literature must be given with utmost sig-
nificance and this prompted the researcher to conduct this particular research.

STATEMENT OF THE PROBLEM

The main objective of the study is to gather and analyse the level of awareness of the people in a
particular town regarding the story and legend of the name of their town as bases for an instructional
material. Specifically it sought to answer the following questions:

1. What is the origin of the name of the towns of the Second Congressional District of Bohol?

2. What is the level of awareness of the respondents about the origin of the name of their town?
3. What is the basis of the respondent’s knowledge relative to the origin of the name of their respective
town?

METHODOLOGY

This research used qualitative and quantitative method. The study also used descriptive method. A
self-made questionnaire was used which was subjected to Chron Bach Alpha test with a reliability result
of 0.984 which means it is excellent. The researcher went to the different towns of the Second Congres-
sional District of Bohol namely the towns of Bien Unido, Buenavista, Clarin, Dagohoy, Danao, Getafe,
Inabanga, Carlos P. Garcia, Sagbayan, San Isidro, San Miguel, Talibon, Trinidad and Ubay to conduct
survey. The respondents were chosen through stratified random sampling. There are twelve (12) re-
spondents in each town of the Second District of Bohol with the following age brackets. Two (2) re-
spondents aged 21-30 years old, two (2) respondents aged 31-40 years old, two (2) respondents aged 41-
50 years old, two (2) respondents aged 51-60 years old, two (2) respondents aged 61-70 years old, two
(2) respondents aged 71 and above. A total of 168 people responded the survey.

FINDINGS

Several information were gathered and analyzed after the conduct of this study. The succeeding in-
formation were validated by comparing the respondents’ responses to the stories written in the reliable
history books in the Bohol Provincial Library. Table 2 presented the origin of the town’s name of the
Second District of Bohol. It was found out that the names of the mentioned towns were derived from the
following: (1) good character of the people, (2) geographical characteristics of landscape, (3) name of
Catholic saints, (4) from influential leaders/politicians of the community, (5) name of a hero, 6. name of
foreign place and (7) from the name of an equipment.
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Table 2. The Origin of the Town’s Name of the Second District of Bohol

Towns Origin of the Name of the Town

Bien Unido Bien-Unido- the term came from the Spanish term which means “well-united”.

Buenavista Buenavista- the term came from the Spanish terms “Buen” which means good and “vista” which
means view. Therefore Buenavista means good view.

Clarin Clarin- named after the first Civil Governor of the province of Bohol in 1901 who was Anecito Clarin.

Dagohoy Dagohoy- this town was formerly known as Victoria taken from the name of the daughter of former
Philippine President Quirino but later on, the President then Carlos P. Garcia suggested that it will be
changed to Dagohoy to perpetuate the heroism of a Boholano hero Francisco Dagohoy.

Danao Danao-it was believed that this place is a lowland area which was frequently submerged by water. In
the local dialect “LANAO” means that a place is inundated with water. As time passed by, letter “L”
was replaced with letter “D” making it Danao.

Getafe Getafe- the term was derived from a city of Spain.

Inabanga Inabanga- The first theory, the term Inabanga came from the happenings in the river. In every year,

lives are lost because of drowning. Many died because of crocodile attack. The lives were sad to be a
rental to the river or “Abang” in the local dialect. The second theory was the story of the Macaban
cave. People rented equipments from the fairy. But one time, people started not returning the bor-
rowed this making the fairy so angry. That is why, residents were not able to borrow those things
again from the fairy.

Pres. Carlos P. Garcia- is the name of the fourth President of the Republic of the Philippines. With the
help of the former governor of Bohol Lino Chatto, the town of Pitogo was renamed in 1977 as Pres.
Carlos P. Garcia due to his great contribution of the illustrious to the province of Bohol.

Pres Carlos P Garcia

Sagbayan Sagbayan- this town was known to have a lot of wild pigs, deer monkeys, and other animals. People
here used to be hunters that is why they put their catch up in the trunk of the trees. They call such
branches as “SAGBAYAN” as something that they will hang their catched animals.

San Isidro San Isidro- the term was derived from the patron Saint in this town who were predominantly Catholic.
St. Isidore is the patron Saint of the farmers.

San Miguel San Miguel- the term was from the two very influential personalities of the town namely Miguel Cam-
bangay and Miguel Cresano and also the term San Miguel is from the patron Saint St. Michael Arch-
angel.

Talibon Talibon- from the word “Talibong” which was an old name for an equipment for gold mining in the
17" century. As years passed by, letter “g” was deleted.

Trinidad Trinidad- the term came from the name of the wife of the former Philippine President Manuel who
was Trinidad Roxas.

Ubay Ubay- the term is derived from the phrase “ubay-ubay sa baybayon” or sail along the long seashore

that sailors usually did during their travel.

Table 3. Level of Awareness of the Respondents about the Origin of the Name of Their Town

N=168
Number of Re-
Level of Awareness spondents IFERERILEE Il
5 (Very High Awareness) 3 1.78 5
4 (High Awareness) 46 27.38 2
3 (Aware of the story but limited only) 67 39.88 1
2 (Not sure of the story) 29 17.26 3
1 (Not aware of the story at all) 23 13.69 4
Total 168 100

Based on Table 3, it is observed that 39.88 % of the respondents has an awareness about the origin
of the name of their town but limited only. This means that most of them do not know the very detail of
the story. Only 1.78% of the respondents had the very high awareness level. This means that only very
few of the respondents knew the story of the origin of their town’s name.
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Table 4. Bases of the Respondents’ Awareness of the Origin of the Name of their Town

N=168
Bases of the Respondents’ Awareness Percentage Rank
Heard from the Ancestors 62.33 1
Heard from the Officials of the government 33.85 2
Heard from the Speakers of the Seminar/Workshop/Training 9.55 3
Heard from Teachers 5.38 5
Heard from Parents/ Aunt/Uncle 0.69 8
Heard from siblings and cousins 0.52 10
Heard from neighbors 1.04 7
Heard from classmates/schoolmates 0.52 10
Heard from radio 0.35 12
Heard/Read from television 0.52 10
Read from newspapers/magazines 0.17 13
Read from tarpaulin/leaflets/pamplets 1.74 6
Read from websites/social media/other online sites 9.38 4

Table 4 reflected the bases of the respondents’ awareness of the origin of name of their town.
62.33% of the respondents based their knowledge from their ancestors and only 0.17% based it in the
readings of the newspapers and magazines. This mean that the ancestors had a very great influence and a
major source of information in the community. Their role in passing the stories to the next generation is
of great importance.

CONCLUSION

Based from the gathered result of this study, the following conclusions were formed.
The local folktales have a great role in the way of lives of the residents. Here are some of its connec-
tions:

1. The profile of the respondents like their age, sex, number of years of stay in the locality, education,
work, were some of the factors that affect their level of awareness about the origin of the name of
their town.

2. The Roman Catholic religion had a great influence in the lives of the residents until at present times.
Some of the evidences are the naming of their town from the Saints and some are from the name of
the parish priest during those times. Due to the great influence of the parish priests then, they name
also few towns similar to the name of their hometown in Spain.

3. The influence of the powerful clans in several towns like the politicians were also a factor in the nam-
ing of their place.

4. The kind of plants that grew abundantly in the place is also evident in naming their place from such

specie.

. The way of living of the residents was reflected in the name of their town.

. The beliefs of the ancestors in the supernatural also influenced in the naming of their locality.

. The land formation or geography was a factor in naming their own place.

. National heroes had a great contribution to the country that is why, few towns were named after them.

. The good attitude and character of the constituents were given with importance and to perpetuate

these good characteristics, some towns were named after these.

10. Most of the Filipinos were aware of the origin of the name of their town but the awareness level is
very limited in terms of the detail of the whole story.

11. Most of the respondents’ bases of their knowledge of the origin of the name of their town were from
what they have heard from their ancestors. This probably because of their high respect and trust to
their elders and these stories were passed on the next generation.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the findings and conclusion, the researcher come up with the following recommendations.

1. Publish books or reading materials both in hardcopies and softcopies online about the origin of the
names of their towns for widest dissemination.

2. It is a mandate of Philippine Education System such as Department of Education to implement the
contextualization and localization. In this process, teachers will integrate the discovered stories in
each towns as a springboard of their lesson so that students understand their origin as a race and en-
courage them to value cultural heritage in each town.

3. Encourage the local government of the different towns to initiate Cultural Festival which focuses in
the creation or establishment of their towns to elevate the level of awareness of its residents.

4. Use the technology to preserve local cultural heritage in each towns.

4.1. Create a “webserver/database/website”. The webserver/database/website should be done by each
local government. This will be used for collecting local stories depicting the origin of the name of
their town so with other oral traditions in their community. The database/website should be ac-
cessible by the public. An administrator shall control, regulate and manage the site.

4.2. Create a social media account like in Facebook, Instagram and other relevant social media sites.
It can’t be denied that those social media platforms have a great influence to the netizens since a
lot of Filipinos have their accounts in the said platform.

5. Use the name of the town as a form of branding to promote tourism and trade.

6. Use the name of the town to relive and uplift the kind of living of the residents with the help of the
local government.

7. Use the name of the place as basis for policy-making for the development of the town.
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